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Lot 550
Register today with Fonsie Mealy’s

VIEWING & BIDDING
Online at Fonsie Mealy’s

Fonsie Mealy’s are pleased to present Fonsie Mealy’s Live

Our website allows for convenient Viewing and Bidding of our forthcoming sales. We offer 
numerous viewings options – pdf version catalogue – flipbook catalogue – and our website. If 
you require any further information about any lot, our staff will be more than happy to assist you 
with your query, either by telephone – 056 44 41229 or email info@fonsiemealy.ie

Fonsie Mealy’s Live offers bidding directly through our own platform Fonsie Mealy’s 
This is fully operational for any client that wishes to submit bids and follow the sale live. 
Bidding through this portal will attract an additional surcharge (4% on the hammer price) for 
lots purchased.

Clients have the option of bidding live through the Easyliveauction.com platform: 

Please note that any lots purchased via easyliveauction.com live auction service will 
be subject to an additional 4% commission charge on the hammer price or no commission for 
the internet bidding if the ‘Flat Free’ of £3 sterling has been chosen at registration.

We also offer bidding through the-saleroom.com platform: 

Please note that any lots purchased via the-saleroom.com live auction service will be subject to 
an additional 5% commission charge on the hammer price of each lot.

Register now for your own My Fonsie Mealy’s Account to avail of auction alerts and information. 
Bidding has never been easier.

My Fonsie Mealy’s
To create an Account with Fonsie Mealy’s log onto www.fonsiemealys.ie and register your 
details accordingly. When registration is completed, you can start benefiting from:

 Bid Live with One-click Bidding
 Leave AutoBids and Absentee Bids
 Arrange Telephone Bids
 Free Emailed Auction Alerts

 Manage Wish List, Won Lots and Bid
 View Invoices
 View Payments
 View Bid History

mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
https://easyliveauction.com/
https://the-saleroom.com/
https://the-saleroom.com/
https://www.fonsiemealys.ie/
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Paddle Bidding
If the purchaser is attending the auction in person they must 
register for a paddle prior to the auction. Please allow sufficient 
time for the registration process.

Live Bidding
Please note that live bidding is available via thesaleroom.com and 
easyliveauction.com. The saleroom.com service incur a surcharge 
of 5% levied by the live auction host and chargeable on the hammer 
price in addition to the buyer’s premium.
Easyliveauction.com service incurs a similar surcharge of 4% or an 
optional flat rate charge of only £3 sterling per auction day. 
Registration for the online bidding portals is the responsibility 
of the buyer. The auctioneer advises all prospective buyers that 
live auctions are subject to technical issues that are beyond the 
control of the auctioneers and as such the auctioneer cannot 
guarantee the accuracy of bids placed online. Absentee bidding 
and telephone bidding are available as an alternative to live 
bidding and does not incur any additional surcharge to the buyer. 
Issues relating to live bidding including initial registration should be 
addressed directly by the purchaser with the live auction host.

Absentee Bidding
Absentee bids must be received no later than 5pm on Tuesday, 
April 29th, 2025. Any bids received after this deadline cannot 
be guaranteed. If you are bidding with us for the first time then 
please contact our office for guidelines on registration.

Telephone Bidding
Telephone bidding is available on lots with a pre-sale estimate 
of €500 or more. Registration for telephone bidding ends at 5pm on 
Tuesday, April 29th, 2025. (Bids will not be accepted day of sale.) Any 
requests for telephone bidding received after this deadline may 
not be processed. It would be advisable to leave a maximum 
covering bid in case we are not able to contact you by telephone.

Condition Reports and Image Requests
We recommend that the buyer views the item(s) in person 
prior to the auction, or have a representative view the item(s) 
on their behalf. The Auctioneer will endeavour to make certain 
observations on the condition of items but the buyer is reminded 
that the condition report is based on opinion and should not be 
taken as a statement of fact.
All requests for condition reports and/or additional images of 
lots in this sale must be received no later than 6pm Friday, April 
25th, 2025. Any requests received after this deadline will not be 
entertained. We cannot guarantee that all such requests received 
will be answered by the sale day.
All measurements are given height before width and are approximate.
Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers reserve the right to withdraw or adjust 
any lot prior to the auction without notice. Any such lots so 
affected with be announced on the auction day.
Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers reserve the right to control and 
determine the bidding increments, whether by telephone, online 
or in the room.
Digital imagery is used to display lots for sale at the auction. 
This service is a reminder of items in the catalogue. 
We do not guarantee the quality of the item being viewed, the 
accuracy of the digital image displayed, or that the item on 
display is the actual lot being sold. Disputes arising as a result 
of image display will not be entertained.     

Contact Details For Viewing and Sale Days  
Tel. 056 4441229  /  056 4446200 
info@fonsiemealy.ie

Collection
All items purchased must be collected from the sale venue 
by 4pm on Friday, May 9th, 2025. No collection available at 
weekends or on bank holidays.

Buyers Conditions
Buyers are reminded that there is a 25% V.A.T. inclusive premium 
payable on the final bid price for each lot. The Auctioneers are 
always pleased to advise clients and to execute bids on their 
behalf, but if successful, the purchase price payable will be 
the final bid price and the V.A.T. inclusive premium of 25% 
chargeable thereon. Bids must always be made or confirmed in 
writing or by email, reference being made to each sale through 
the code names on the title page of each catalogue. To ensure 
that bids will be accepted and that delivery of Lots is not delayed, 
intending Buyers should supply bank or other suitable references 
to the Auctioneers prior to the auction. The references should 
be supplied in good time to be taken up before the sale. Online 
bidding subject to surcharge. Bids are accepted in Euro only.
N.B. Payment by: Cash, guaranteed cheques, wire transfer (contact 
accounts@fonsiemealy.ie), debit or credit card (mastercard/visa & 
subject to 3% surcharge, for payments outside the EU. All Cheques or 
Drafts to be made payable to “Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers.” Third Party 
Cheques or Drafts will not be accepted as payment for lots purchased.
Cash payments subject to AML regulation.

Special condition regarding purchases of Gold, Silver & Jewellery lots
All such lots must be paid for by direct bank transfer or through 
the 3D Secure card payment facility attaching to your invoice, 
prior to release & shipment. We will not accept card payments 
over the telephone or by email for such items. All overseas 
(including UK) card payments may be subject to a clearance 
period of seven working days, prior to release & shipment.

Terms used in this catalogue have the meanings ascribed to them below.

Abbreviations

Important Notice
While the auctioneer endeavours to answer clients enquiries, 
we accept no responsibility or liability for any inaccuracy 
in auction results given verbally during the sale day. We 
recommend that clients should only make such enquiries 
following the conclusion of the Sale. 

  

mls  ...........Manuscript Letters Signed
als  ............Autographed Letters Signed
acs  ...........Autographed Cards Signed
pb  ............Paperback
a.e.g.  ........all edges gilt
t.e.g. .......... top edge gilt
w.a.f.  ........With all faults
L.Ss ...........Library stamps
S.N.S.R. ....Sold not subject to return
f.e.p. .......... front end paper
As Is ..........  With all damages faults, 

restorations, etc.
As a lot ......With all faults
Ex.Lib. ....... . An institutional library with 

many library stamps etc. 
n.d.  ...........no date
n.p.  ...........no place
d.j.  ............dust jacket
L.P.  ........... large paper
vell .............vellum
A.M.S. .......Armorial motif on spine

cont.  .........contemporary
n.a.t.  .........not affecting text
engd.  ........engraved
hd. .............hand
I.M.C. ........ Irish M/ss Commission
I.A.S. ......... Irish Archaeological Society
D.I.A.S. ...... . Dublin Insitutue of 

Advanced Studies 
R.D.S. .......Royal Dublin Society
H.M.P.R.O. ..H.M. Public Records Office
O/S ...........Out of Series
Publ ...........Published
h.m.p. ........hand-made paper
d.w.s. ........dust wrappers
hf ...............half
Edn. ..........Edition
cold.  .........coloured 
frontis ........ frontispiece
port. ..........portrait
mor. ...........morocco

tel:+353 56 4441229
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/
https://thesaleroom.com/
https://easyliveauction.com/
https://saleroom.com/
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DAY 1 LOTS 1 - 394

Lot 104
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2
Boswell (James) The Journal of A Tour to  the Hebrides 
with Samuel Johnson L.L.D., 8vo Dublin 1785. First 
Dublin Edn., hf. title, advert leaf at end, cont. calf, worn, 
upr. joint cracked. (1)           €75-€125

3
Dickens (Charles) The Life and Adventures of Nicholas 
Nickleby, One vol. in two, London 1839. First Edn., 
port. frontis & plts. after Phiz, cont. full tan mor., gilt 
spines, mor. labels; also The Posthumous Papers of The 
Pickwick Club, 8vo Lond. 1838, First Edn., hf. title, frontis 
& add. title, illus. after Seymour & Phiz, cont. hf. mor.; 
and The Personal History of David Copperfield, Lond. 
1850 First Edn., add. engd. title, frontis & plts. by H.K. 
Browne, cont. hf. mor. (4)           €400-€500

4
First Dublin Edition   
 
Dublin Printings: Goldsmith (Oliver) The Vicar of 
Wakefield: A Tale, 2 vols. in one, 12mo Dubin (For W. 
& W. Smith, A. Leathly,... and J. Williams) 1766. First 
Dublin Edn.,full cont. calf, lacks label; also Goldsmith 
(O.) Essays, 12mo Dublin (J. Williams) 1767. Second 
Edn. vign. title bound with Letters of the Rt. Hon. Lady 
M...y, W...y, M...e; 3 vols. in one, Lond. 1767. Engd. frontis, 
calf; Locke (John) Two Treatises of Government, 12mo 
Dublin (f.. Sarah Cotter) 1766, cont. calf. (3)    €120-€180

START OF SALE

1
Edgeworth (Maria & Richard Lovell) Essay on Irish 
Bulls, 8vo Lond. 1802. First Edn., title re-lined, II, 316pp 
two engd. vignettes, ex libris copy (blind stamp) uncut, 
recent blue boards, & 13 others of Irish literary interest. 
(14)           €50-€80

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/71bcbcf642308e61e536e0ab9a20af08/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-1/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6e94ab68a67c90a5fd39a212cbc1ca20/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-2/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5dee5d2d01699c9522de534bb0842c86/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-3/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dd9e1ce1b71a42ff76be610581cccd39/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-4/
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5
Irish Travel: Campbell - A Philosophical Survey of 
the South of Ireland, in a Series of Letters to John 
Watckisnon M.D., Dublin 1778. First Edn., 6 engd. plts. (2 
fold.), recent hf. mor.; Stark (A.G.) The South of Ireland 
in 1850, D. 185, First Edn., add. engd. title, text illus. 
cloth, dam.; The Travellers New Guide Through Ireland, 
Lond. 1819. Engd. frontis fold. map, 1 fold. map of 
Killarney, & many engd. road maps, cont. hf. mor. good. 
(3)           €120-€180

6
The Devon Commission: Digest Evidence taken before 
Her Majesty’s Commission of Inquiry into the State of 
the Law and Practice in respect to the Occupation of 
Land in Ireland, 2 Parts 8vo Dublin 1848. First Edn., fold. 
maps, plts., tables, text illus. Part 1 lacks title, cont. hf. 
mor. mor. labels. V. good. (2)           €150-€240

7
Dickens (Charles) Our Mutual Friend, 2 vols. in one, 
8vo Lond. (Chapman & Hall) 1865. First Edn., 2 hf. titles, 
2 frontis & plts. by Marcus Stone, cont. attractive hf. 
tan mor., tooled gilt spine, mor. label, by Birdsall & Son, 
Southampton, with ticket. V. good. (1)           €250-€350

8
Scarce Numismatic Periodical   
 
Periodical: Young (Derek)ed. Irish Numismatics, Vol. 
1 No. 1, to Vol. 16 No. 6, Issue 96, together 94 issues (ex 
96) lacking Nos 9 & 10 only, 8vo Dublin, Jan. - Feb. 1968 
- Nov. - Dec. 1983. Illus. thro.-out, pict. wrappers. As a 
periodical. Ex. Scarce Long Run. (1)           €220-€350

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7fcd1a177147ca1765f68368c180eb40/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-5/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/22b9c50a3b33132e6c00505f37ef2804/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-6/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a8c3e4380dadcb8b0f5d5bc34d2ae97/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-7/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0ab8057f4bac8c52326e9a81c77cd3b6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-8/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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9
Madden (R.R.) The Infirmities of Genius Illustrated, 2 
vols. 8vo Lond. 1833. First Edn., 2 hf. titles, advert. leaf, 
end of Vol. I, lacks loose end papers cloth; also The 
Connexion between The Kingdom of Ireland and The 
Crown of England, 8vo Dublin 1845. First Edn., orig. 
cloth. Scarce. (3)           €100-€150

10
Novels: [Bulwer - Lytton] ‘Pisistratus Caxton,’ What Will 
he do With It, 4 vols. Edin. 1859. First Edn., hf. mor. badly 
worn; also In Love and in Hate, 3 vols. Lond. 1875. First 
Edn., orig. cloth. (7)           €70-€100

11
Directories etc: Watson Stewart - The Gentleman’s & 
Citizen’s Almanack, 1802, 1805, 1814, & 1833, all sm. 8vo 
Dublin 1802 - 1833, no maps present, full calf or mor., 
some damage, w.a.f. (4)           €100-€150

12
Fishing: Walton & Cotton - The Complete Angler; 
Edited by Sir John Hawkins, 8vo Lond. 1797. Sixth Edn., 
Hf. title, cont. mottled calf, mor. label, good; & another 
edition of same work, edited by ‘Ephemera,’ Lond. 1853, 
with plts. cloth. Good. (2)           €80-€130

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/797afe1edbb2244d06d3d9cd55f4e9ea/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-9/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9954156969f99b0e7f7364ef6a2aba21/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-10/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8bb4bcc19ce7da9475e5d61ac068a318/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-11/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ee5829a77e2bb2ec8d1075f68bf06285/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-12/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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Knowles (James Sheridan) The Dramatic Works, 3 vols. 
Lond. 1841. First Edn., port. frontis, orig. cloth; Mangan 
(James Clarence) Poems, 8vo N. York 1859. Ed. by John 
Mitchel, First Edn., orig. cloth. (4)           €80-€130

14
Irish Economy: Ireland and Her Staple Manufactures, 
Being Sketches of The History and Progress of the Linen 
and Cotton Trades... in the Northern Province, Belfast 
1865. Second Edn. Pres. Copy to J.F. Maguire, Esq., 
M.P.; Pim (Jonathan) The Condition and Prospects of 
Ireland, Dublin 1848.  First Edn., Presentation Copy from 
Author to Editor of the Cork Examiner;  Butt (Isaac) The 
Irish People and the Irish Land, Dublin 1867, cloth, lacks 
spine. All Scarce. (3)           €160-€240

15
Smith (Charles) The Ancient and Present State of the 
County and City of Cork, 2 vols. D. & Lond. 1774. Second 
Edn., port. frontis lg. fold. map of County & 14 fold. 
& other engd. maps & plts. (complete) cont. calf, 
professional reback. Good. (2)           €260-€350

16
Paley (Wm.) The Principles of Moral and Political 
Philosophy, 2 vols. Lond. 1788. Cont. tree calf, gilt 
spines, mor. labels; Smellie (Wm.) The Philosophy of 
Natural History, 2 vols. Dublin 1790. First Edn., cont. calf, 
one label lacking. Good. (4)           €75-€125

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9c8d8351d4eccb5947c57d88b7eff734/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-13/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/64ceb2a114796bc0e06ede32cf9b71ee/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-14/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e108776368ae4774f857eaf87c87d33f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-15/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7060f7b68920c76a0bc239860e1a77b5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-16/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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17
Bougainville (Lewis de) A Voyage Round the World,... 
In the Years 1766, 1767, 1768, and 1769. Translated 
by J.R. Forster. Dubin 1772. First Irish Edn., lg. fold. hd. 
cold. map frontis & 1 fold. plt., cont. calf, mor. label. (1)          
 €250-€350

18
Smith (Charles) The Ancient and Present State of the 
County and City of Waterford, 8vo Dubin 1774.  Second 
Edn, port. frontis, vignette on title, lg. fold. County map 
& 6 other lg. fold. plts. & maps etc., 24pp. Catalogue for 
W. Wilson at end, cont. mottled calf, mor. labels, upr. 
joint cracked. (1)           €220-€350

19
Toibin (Colm) The Testament of Mary, 8vo, L. 2012, 
Exclusive Signed Edition, cloth and d.j.; Mahon 
(D.) Somewhere The Wave,  8vo Gallery Press 
2007, Signed Limited Edn., No. 279/450 copies, illus. by 
Bernadette Kiely, cloth & glassine cover. (2)      €80-€130

20
R.D.S.: Coote (Sir Chas.) Statistical Survey of the 
County of Armagh with Observations, 8vo Dublin 
1804. First Edn., lg. fold. County Map, recent full cloth. 
Ex. Library Copy. (1)           €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/51a830581f3ecfb59af04c75e9b666b1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-17/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/46ddfd7a6dce77ef770bac277c87b818/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-18/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d7aef9195ae0cb8aebe466b2a3895cc2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-19/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4212125a5b1ea9dfa7f21b72b574091c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-20/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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21
R.D.S.: Sampson (Rev. G. Vaughan) Statistical Survey 
of the County of Londonderry, with Observations, 8vo 
Dublin 1802. First Edn., lg. fold. hd. cold. County map, 
5 lg. sepia fold. plts., fold. plan, 3 single page plts., text 
illus. etc., later hf. calf. Ex. library. (1)           €200-€300

22
Froude (J. Anthony) The English in Ireland in the 
Eighteenth Century, 3 vols. 8vo Lond. 1872. Rebacked 
mor. prize binding, new mor. labels. (3)           €100-€150

23
Temple (Sir John) The Irish Rebellion or A History 
of the Beginnings and First Progress of the General 
Rebellion, raised within the Kingdom of Ireland upon 
the three and twentieth day of October 1641 .. to which 
is added Sir Henry Tichborne History of the siege of 
Drogheda in the year 1641, 4to Sixth Edn., engd. frontis, 
black and red title page, XVI pps, 1-245pps (complete) 
contemp. full calf (some wear) otherwise good copy. (1)          
 €220-€350

24
Brooke (Miss) The Poetical Works of Henry Brooke 
Esq., 4 vols in 2, D. (printed for the Editor) 1792, Third 
Edn, Vol. 1 rebound full calf, mor. labels. Vol. 2 original 
full tree calf, mor. label, worn, as a lot. (2)           €40-€75

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/19efad0c9aeed001f28b8f3026b873b5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-21/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5f7b5c1c15dfbdbfcd382adc26490c1d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-22/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d121446bf96220446b239e36a01a1cd3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-23/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/adac8985c226f59ae85e54fe8084b4df/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-24/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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25
Brooke (Miss) Reliques of Irish Poetry, 4to, D. (George 
Bonham) 1799, First Edn., bookplate of Richard Sinclair 
Brooke, Wyton Rector Huntingdon, contemp. hf. calf, 
marble boards, raised bands; Reliques of Irish Poetry: 
consisting Heroic Poems, Odes, etc., thick 8vo, D. (J. 
Christie) 1816, First Edn., full tree calf, gilt decor. spine 
(worn), as a lot. (2)           €125-€175

26
Martin (R. Montgomery) Ireland Before and After the 
Union with Great Britain,  Lond. 1843. First Edn., fold. 
map frontis, fold. & other tables, orig. cloth; Barrington 
(Sir J.) Personal Sketches of His Own Times, 2 vols. Lond. 
1827. First Edn., port. frontis Vol. I, attractive hf. calf, 
tooled gilt spine, mor. labels. (3)           €80-€130

27
Bindings: Layard (Austen Henry) Nineveh and its 
Remains, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1854; also Discoveries in the 
Ruins of Nineveh and Babylon, Lond 1853. First Edn., 2 
litho frontis & 1 fold., fold. & other plts. fold. plans etc. 
thro-out, a.e.g., cont. full crushed crimson mor., gilt 
fillets & corner decoration, profusely gilt spine in panels. 
V. good attractive set. (3)           €200-€300

28
Dwyer (Rev. P.) The Diocese of Killaloe, Dublin 
1878. First Edn., frontis, fold. map, plts.; Frost 
(James) The History and Topography of The County of 
Clare, D. 1893. First Edn., frontis map, plts., both orig. 
cloth. (2)           €75-€120

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/72bfa76f147ad21a5a4c97e397b0182e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-25/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b500c484fe1d4437433dcc276517fff8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-26/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4fdb3c9b0023950b9e8b1fad4bb751ef/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-27/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/46ca62c7aa7ce50664867082c92e3adf/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-28/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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29
With Daniel Maclise Illustrations   
 
Binding: Moore (Thomas) Irish Melodies, 4to Lond. 
n.d. New Edn., with fine illus. & each page decor. 
by Maclise, a.e.g. full dark green mor. gilt decor. 
with shamrocks etc., in recent slipcase. V. good. (1)          
 €120-€170

30
Irish Exhibitions: Irish Rural Life and Industry - Irish 
International Exhibition 1907, Dublin 1907. Cold. frontis 
& illus. plts. maps & photos thro-out, buckram; Official 
Catalogue of the Great Industrial Exhibition 
[R.D.S.] 1853, 4to Dublin 1853; Souvenir of the Irish 
International Exhibition, Dublin 1907, oblong 8vo D. 
1907, illus. boards. (3)           €90-€130

31
Marmion (Anthony) The Maritime Ports of Ireland, 
Lond. 1855 First Edn., orig. cloth. Pres. Copy inscribed 
to John F. Maguire; Transactions of the Central Relief 
Committee of the Soc. of Friends during the Famine 
in Ireland, in 1846 & 1847, 8vo Dublin 1852. First 
Edn., Inscribed ‘John Francis Maguire, 1857,’ cloth, 
lacks spine; Curtin (Jeremiah) Hero-Tales of Ireland, 
Lond. 1894. First Edn., orig. buckram; 1 other vol. (4)          
 €100-€150

32
Bolingbroke (Ld. Viscount) A Letter to Sir William 
Windham.. Some Reflections... A Letter to Mr. Pope, 
Lond. 1753; also Letters on the Spirit of Patriotism: On 
the Idea of a Patriot King: and On the State of Parties..., 
Lond. 1783. New Edn., both orig. calf, worn. (2) 
                 €70-€100

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6517d58176d582c354e6f4eded664aa1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-29/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dbc24184965b9ca4d425301ab80b7086/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-30/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/71c02b041b52a59c4637aea6c7a455f0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-31/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dd975efae0f62c6ec1df434cd5679f15/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-32/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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33
Bowen (Elizabeth) The Shelbourne, 8vo L. (G.G. 
Harrap) 1951, First Edn., frontis, text illus., grey cloth, 
d.j. designed by Norah McGuinness; Bowen’s Court, 
8vo L. (Longmans Green) 1942, First Edn., frontis, 
cloth; Glendinning (V.) Elizabeth Bowen, Portrait of 
a Writer, 8vo L. 1977, illus., cloth & d.j.; Woolf (V.) The 
Years, 8vo L. (Hogarth Press) 1937, First Edn., green 
cloth, lacks d.j. As a lot. (4)           €35-€50

34
Bibliography: Keaney (Marian) Westmeath Authors, 
Athlone 1969; Kavanagh (Michael V.) A Bibliography 
of the History of County Kildare in Printed Books, 
Kildare 1976; O’Hanrahan (B.) Donegal Authors, Dublin 
1981; Browne (B.) Living by the Pen, The Authors ... of 
Co. Wexford, 1997; & 2 others sim. As a lot. (6)    €35-€50

35
Very Fine Copy   
 
Taylor (Geo.) & Skinner (A.) Maps of the Roads 
of Ireland, Surveyed 1777. Roy 8vo Lond. & Dublin 
1778. First Edn., Lg. fold. map frontis (sm. straight tears) 
& 288 single page maps, list of subscribers, in original 
mottled calf, mor. label. V. good copy.  (1)       €500-€750

36
Phillimore (W.P.W.) Indexes to Irish Wills, 5 vols. roy 8vo 
Lond. 1909. First Edn., map frontis, orig. green cloth. V. 
clean set. (5)           €120-€180

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5e5ad57f18fca2bf5a2e914580282c94/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-33/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ee416ecd605a63d6c7addb1c2f8cecb7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-34/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b873e43bd6022d3e799e36493b68ff06/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-35/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/00c4f68f4ab2b6fb446f29501779ffd1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-36/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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37
Stafford (Thos.) Pacata Hibernia Ireland Appeased and 
Reduced, 2 vols. sm. folio Dublin (Hibernia Press) 1810. 
Two engd., ports. & 17 mostly fold. maps, cont. hf. calf, 
worn. (2)           €250-€350

38
Faulkner (Thos.) An Historical and Topographical 
Description of Chelsea and its Environs, 2 vols. Chelsea 
1829. First Edn., 2 litho frontis, lg. fold. map, list of subs., 
many plts. (some cold.) text illus. etc., hf. mor. mor. 
labels; Britton (J.) Descriptive Sketches of Tunbridge 
Wells and the Calverley Estate, roy 8vo Lond. 1832. 
Dble. page hand cold. map frontis & other plts. on India 
paper, uncut, recent hf. mor. by Book Ends, Inscribed 
Pres. Copy, Signed; Randle (Wm.) & Norman (P.) The 
Inns of Old Southwark and Their Associates, roy 8vo 
Lond. 1888. First Edn., frontis plts., & text illus. uncut, 
mor. backed. All good. (4)           €75-€125

39
Signed Biographies   
 
G.A.A.: O’Muircheartaigh (M.) From Dun Sion to 
Croke Park, 8vo, D. (Penguin) 2004, Signed, illus., cloth 
& d.j.; Micheal’s G.A.A. Odyssey - A Celebration of Gaelic 
Games, 8vo, Edin 2009, Signed, cloth & d.j.; McCrohan 
(Owen) Mick O’Dwyer - The Authorised Biography, 8vo 
Kilkenny 1990, Signed, illus., ptd. wrappers; McEvoy 
(E.) The Godfather of Modern Hurling, The Father 
Tommy Maher Story, 8vo, Bray 2012, Signed, ptd. 
wrappers; Breheny (M.) D.J. A Sporting Legend, 8vo D. 
2013, illus., ptd. wrappers, as a lot. (5)           €90-€130

40
Cork interest: Tuckey (Francis H.) The County and 
City of Cork Remembrancer; 8vo Cork 1837. First 
Edn., List of subs., engd. frontis, & 3 maps (1 fold.) 
rebacked hf. calf; Harvey (Dr.), Humphreys (J.D.) & Dr. 
Power, Contributions towards a Fauna and Flora of the 
County of Cork, Lond. & Cork 1845. First Edn., uncut, 
unopened, orig. cloth backed, good; & 2 others sim. (4)          
 €150-€200

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b78e8802cd6ecd96170678a2184e08c3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-37/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1ea128bccf74bdf33083cd12b6a867bd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-38/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6b8db107cba6a785e8440dcc3539b23/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-39/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/136a8c5f8588484b21704ab5679da63a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-40/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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41
D’Alton (John) Illustrations, Historical and Genealogical 
of King James’s Irish Army List, (1689), thick 8vo Dublin 
(For the Subscribers) 1855. First Edn., with subscribers 
list, cloth, good. Emf. (1)           €70-€100

42
Maguire (John Francis) The Industrial Movement in 
Ireland,... National Exhibition of 1852, Cork 1853; Fisher 
(Joseph) The Case of Ireland, Being An Examination 
of The Treaty of Union between Great Britain and 
Ireland, Lond. 1863; Ireland, as A Kingdom and a Colony, 
.... by ‘Brian Borohme the Younger,’ Lond. 1843. Last 
2 items Signed  by J.F. Maguire, all lacking spines. (3)          
 €75-€125

43
[J.K.] Letters to the North, from a Traveller in the South, 
sm. 8vo, Belfast (Hodgson & Milliken & Son) 1837. First 
Edn., hf. title, 110pps., later green cloth, gilt lettered 
spine. Scarce, good. (1)           €125-€175

44
With Bewick Illustrators   
 
Fine Binding: Thomson (J.) The Seasons, roy 8vo 
Lond. 1805 First Bewick Edn., with illus. by Bewick after 
Thurston’s designs, printed on yellow paper, in full 
tan mor. with mostly blind tooled decoration, & spine 
highlighted in gilt. V good. (1)           €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/64ceaf8b2f18196e3a8c2e05b8b022c3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-41/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3ad88332ffdbee15fb0689017bd06c3d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-42/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6d176b48f8be2aa0cd5c244b4440f39b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-43/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3eea429f1a7587a1d9e779dc4bbfdd56/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-44/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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45
Macpherson (James) An Introduction to the History of 
Great Britain and Ireland, 4to Lond. 1773. Third Edn., hf. 
green mor. Scarce. Emf. (1)           €50-€80

46
Erck (John C.) An Ecclesiastical Register of the Names of 
the Dignitaries, and Parochial Clergy [In Ireland], roy 8vo 
Dublin 1830. First Edn., uncut, cloth backed; Vicars Index 
to the Prerogative Wills of Ireland 1536-1810, roy 
8vo Dublin 1897. First Edn., orig. buckram, gilt. (2)          
 €100-€150

47
Signed Presentation Copies   
 
Political Interest: Moody (T.W.), Martin (F.X.) & 
Byrne (F.J.)eds. A New History of Ireland, 8vo, Oxford 
(Clarendon Press) 1982, Presentation Copy to Minister 
for Education (Mrs. Gemma Hussey) Signed  by the 
Editors, cloth & d.j.; Dooge (James)ed. Ireland in the 
Contemporary World - Essays in Honor of Garret 
Fitzgerald, 8vo D. 1986, Signed  on f.e.p. by Ronan 
Fanning, Padraig O’Malley, Garret Fitzgerald, and Enda 
McDonagh, cloth & d.j. Nice Association Items. (2)          
 €80-€120

48
Durcan (Paul) Jumping the Train Tracks with 
Angela, 8vo, D. (Raven Arts) 1983, First Edn., Signed, 
printed wrappers; The Berlin Wall Café,  8vo, L. (Harvill) 
1995, Signed, ptd. wrappers; Ark of the North for Francis 
Stuart on his Eighteenth Birthday, 28(29) April 1982,  
8vo, D. (Raven) 1982, Signed, ptd. wrappers; Life is a 
Dream, 8vo, L. 2009, Signed, cloth & d.j., along with 8 
other books by Paul Durcan, as a lot. (12)           €90-€130

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/73d920c5fa95d5d7b070a1cd8b6ea0f5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-45/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/260043b876185f79ca58f5ec3d36e3cc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-46/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/63e2b6e27c537338f28bab8a1c2701e5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-47/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d2ff513799ad500681e2da8b6448aabb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-48/
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49
Burke (Rev. Wm. P.) History of Clonmel, 4to 
Waterford 1907. First Edn., frontis & plts.; Lenihan 
(Maurice) Limerick; its History and Antiquities,..., roy 
8vo Dublin 1866. First Edn., maps & illus., both ex 
library’s & both recent cloth. (2)           €100-€150

50
I.A.S.: Petty (Wm.) The History of the Survey of Ireland, 
commonly called ‘The Down Survey,’ ed. by T.A. Larcom 
4to Dublin 1851 First Edn., Rev. James Graves’s Copy, 
recent mor. back; also Hogan (Ed.) The Description of 
Ireland... in Anno 1598,  4to D. 1878. First Edn., recent 
cloth. Ex. Library Copies. (2)           €80-€140

51
Mundy (G. Chas.) Our Antipodes: or, Residence and 
Rambles in the  Australasian Colonies with a Glimpse of 
the Gold Fields, Lond. 1855. Litho frontis & 7 litho plts. 
orig. cloth spine dam. (1)           €150-€200

52
Engraved Plates: Neale (J.P.) Views of the Seats of 
Noblemen and Gentlemen, in England, Wales, Scotland 
and Ireland, 5 vols. Second Series 8vo Lond. 1824-1829. 
Numerous engd. full page views, a.e.g., cont. full blind 
tooled mor. by Harrison, Belfast. Bookplates of Dufferin 
& Clandeboye. (5)           €150-€200

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b1c15bd825ed0ed30ad214d84b06ba4c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-49/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8e56e53d903fce5b34d68a2eda4d235b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-50/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/66b173d253c88a356271b0e6bb98f698/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-51/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/06bdfb151e3421013c560c13b18e8a1e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-52/
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53
Kelly (Rev. M.) Cambrensis Eversus, 3 vols. thick roy 8vo 
Dublin (Celtic Soc.) 1848-1851/52. First Edn., frontis Vol. 
I, ex. library. Clean set. (3)           €70-€100

54
Inscribed Presentation Copy   
 
Keane (Marcus) The Towers and Temples of Ancient 
Ireland, 4to Dublin 1867. First Edn., with plates & text 
illus., orig. gilt decor. green cloth, very clean fresh copy. 
Ex. Library. (1)  
 
 * Inscribed ‘The Rt. Hon. John Edward Walshe Master 
of the Rolls, with the kind regards of the Author.’          
 €170-€250

55
Signed Copies   
 
Modern Biographies: Parkinson (M.) Parky’s People, 
4to, L. 2010, Signed Copy, illus. cloth & d.j.; Norton 
(G.) So Me, 8vo, L. 2004, Signed, illus., cloth & 
d.j.; Windsor (B.) All of Me, My Extraordinary Life, 8vo 
L. 2000, Signed, illus., cloth & d.j.; Morgan (R.) & Turner 
(A.)ed. Cliff History, lg. 4to, L. 2010, illus., cloth & d.j., 
slipcase. As a lot. (4)           €70-€100

56
[Yeats (Jack B.)] Pyle (Hilary) Jack B. Yeats, A Catalogue 
Raisonne of the Oil Paintings, 3 vols. lg. thick 8vo Lond. 
1992. First Edn., port. frontis. Vol. I, profusely illus. thro.-
out, orig. cloth & slipcase. V. good. (3)           €125-€175

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/64c05064fab5224e5021aa17c698aa1b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-53/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c7e3fa8d0291d5341b2efb035e574d24/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-54/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/49a1cce3bc8b1cb354fee72ddfbcc8ca/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-55/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a7448c03bbb5f50fefd48a7bf5a127db/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-56/
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57
Potter (Beatrix) The Tales of Squirrel Nutkin, sm. 4to 
Norwich (E.A.E. Creative) 2003, Special Numbered 
Edition No. 476/500 copies, illustrated cloth in 
decorative presentation box; The Tale of Samuel 
Whiskers or the Roly-Poly Pudding, sm. 4to Norwich 
(E.A.E. Creative) 2008, Special Numbered Edition 
NO. 3/100 copies, illustrated, cloth in decorative 
presentation box. As a lot. V. good. (2)          €100-€150

58
Wills (James) & Wills (F.) The Irish Nation: its History 
and its Biography, 4 vols. Edin (A. Fullarton & Co.) 1871, 
First Edn., engd. add. t.p., port. plts. etc., throughout, 
contemp. gilt and blind decor. cloth. Good set. (4)         
 €70-€100

59
Irish Engraved Views: Hall (Mrs. & Mr. S.C.) Ireland; its 
Scenery, Character, etc., 3 vols. roy 8vo Lond. 1841. First 
Edn., engd. plts. & illus. thro.-out, gilt cloth; Tillotson 
(John) Ireland and its Scenery, 4to Lond. n.d. (C. 1860). 
Engd. add. title, frontis & 34 others engd. views, v. 
clean, attractive embossed and overlaid gilt decor. 
cloth. good; also Ritchie (L.) Ireland Picturesque and 
Romantic, roy 8vo Lond. 1837. First Edn., engd. add. 
title, & other plts., & 18 engd. plts. orig. green suede. V. 
good, all v. clean. (5)       €100-€150

60
New Place Edition   
 
Shakespeare:  The Tragical History of Hamlet, Prince 
of Denmark, folio Lond. (Adam & Charles Black) 1911. 
Ed. Sydney Humphries New Place Edition - Limited to 
500 Copies. L.P. Copy Port. frontis partly unopened, 
uncut, orig. gilt decor. black buckram. V. good copy. (1)       
 €130-€180

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dfa0de96822d97e6624dd66d8fdf0f65/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-57/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/13eabf145d5cd7337a6df2f282893c7d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-58/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5c6ecab817f24324040e5f6405f78651/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-59/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ca4310515100d747cdc158155ced5b09/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-60/
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61
Genealogy: Burke (Sir B.) The Landed Gentry of 
Ireland, Sm. folio Lond. 1912. New Edn., recent cloth; 
also Burke(A.P.) Family Records, sm. folio Lond. 
1897. First Edn., orig. gilt cloth. Ex. Library Copies. Clean. 
(2)           €75-€125

62
[Cholmley (Sir Hugh)] The Memoirs of Sir Hugh 
Cholmley Kent and Bart addressed to his two Sons..., 
4to York 1787m First Edn., drop title, 320pps, I-XXIV, 
contemp. full blind panelled calf, raised bands, mor. 
label. Good copy. (1)           €90-€140

63
[Dulac (Edmund) Illustrator] Fitzgerald (Edward) The 
Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam, lg. 4to Lond. n.d. fine 
tipped-in cold. plts. gilt decor. oatmeal cloth, some 
stains. (1)           €125-€175

64
Kinloch (Col. Alexander A.) Large Game Shooting, 
Thibet and Northern India, lg. 4to Calcutta (Thacker, 
Spink & Co.) 1885, First Edn., frontis and illustrated 
photogravures throughout, errata, decor. cloth gilt 
lettered spine. Good copy. (1)           €120-€170

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/67421312dc3a7778d43256ee7e8486a0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-61/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3e10f8c1279ddd8ba4b1b6d3647d2a59/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-62/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/35d290bd777cea5d39756fee9f7313d1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-63/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b0d62646361b3c0c4baf858a569f5e2b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-64/
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65
Ledwich (Ed.) Antiquities of Ireland, lg. 4to Dublin 
1803. Second Edn., frontis add. engd. title, list of 
subscribers, & 39 engd. plts. (ex. 40) some browning, 
later mor. backed cloth. Ex. Library Copy. (1)  €100-€150

66
Messingham (Thos.) Florilegium Insulae Sanctorum 
seu Vitae et Acta Sanctorum Hibernia, Folio Paris 
1624. First Edn., red & bl. title with vignette of Columba, 
Patrick & St. Bridget (soiled), wd. cut initials & engd. 
ports., some damp stains thro.-out, later hf. mor. (1)          
 €350-€500

67
Baker (Lt. Col. H.R.) & Inglis (Chas. M.) The 
Birds of Southern India, include Madras, Malabar, 
Travancore, Cochin, Coorg & Mysore. Roy 8vo Madras 
1930. Coloured plates orig. cloth, v. good; Jones 
(T.R.) Cassell’s Book of Birds, Vols. I & II in one. Sm. folio 
Lond. n.d. Numerous cold. & bl. & white plates, cont. hf. 
crimson mor. V. good. (2)           €80-€130

68
Shaw (Geo. Bernard) Prefaces, thick roy 8vo London 
(Constable & Co.) 1934.  First Edn., decor. title, orig. 
full blind tooled mor. geometrical designs; also The 
Complete Plays of Bernard Shaw, thick roy 8vo Lond. 
1934. Port. frontis full mor. V. clean copies. (2)  €80-€120

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ddefb773f832393e1c63982601399401/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-65/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2795df976de01220c102758774a46db2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-66/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/96b172de67366c99d7db2ed09edcaa46/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-67/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/655a30a8253b6cc4ceb2e605690ed2d8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-68/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie


23

info@fonsiemealy.ie

23

69
Cork & Orrery (Countess of,) Editor, The Orrery Papers, 
2 vols. roy 8vo Lond 1903. First Edn., plates, orig. blue 
gilt buckram. (2)           €80-€120

70
Periodical: The Dublin Penny Journal, Vol. I No. 1, - Vol. 
IV, N. 208, in 3 vols. Sm. folio Dublin June 30th 1832 - 
June 25 1836, Complete text illus. thro.-out, orig. cloth. 
Good. (3)            €100-€150

71
[Dulac (Edmund) Illustrator] Housman (L.) Stories 
from the Arabian Nights, Thick 4to Lond. 1907. Second 
Edn., 50 tipped-in cold. plts. orig. gilt decor. cloth, good. 
(1)           €180-€250

72
[Rackham (Arthur) Illustrator] Ingoldsby (Thos.) The 
Ingoldsby Legends, thick 8vo Lond. 1907. 24 fine cold. 
tipped in plts., uncut, orig. gilt decor. cloth. Good copy. 
(1)           €160-€260

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/08257c308a82fa6623f1f90178a9fc37/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-69/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7b5570bd170a2398b7b894c59fe18357/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-70/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3eea6b1b5edab114e2365615d6b7379e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-71/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1607ab781cb150ff3d8eb071e9fd4721/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-72/
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73
Deuchar (David) A Collection of Etching after the most 
Eminent Masters of the Dutch and Flemish Schools,... 
[includ.] A Few Original Designs, Sm. folio Edinburgh 
1803. Engd. title, engd. frontis & 82 engd. illus. various 
sizes, some fold. on 79 plts., all mounted on new 
sheets, in a later blind and gilt tooled volume, recent 
professional reback, gilt spine. V. good  copy. As a coll. 
of plts. (1)           €300-€500

74
Harris (Walter) The History of the Life and Reign of 
William-Henry, Prince of Orange, folio Dublin 1749. First 
Edn., list of subs., 12 engd. plts. mostly fold., maps 
& coins, cont. full calf, joints cracked. Ex. Library. (1)          
 €160-€220

75
Galletly (Alex) & Taylor (A.) Ancient Towers and 
Doorways, folio Lond. 1896. First Edn., Lim. Edn. No. 202 
of 300 Copies, frontis & plts. old buckram, gilt lettered. 
Good. (1)           €60-€90

76
Co. Cork: Hodges (Rev. R.J.) Cork and County Cork 
in the Twentieth Century, folio Brighton (W.T. Pike) 
1911. First Edn., cold. frontis profusely illustrated, a.e.g., 
orig. full green mor. lg. tooled gilt borders. V. good. (1)          
 €150-€250

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2a510c35bef195f626e65125535429cc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-73/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/502d741403a66228f2fdc4ce118b4f0f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-74/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4d52fc574ea4a6a0e0d5d33660f377fb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-75/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ee8a20d0ff2461540386a3a788fcb91e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-76/
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77
Wakefield (Edward) An Account of Ireland, Statistical 
and Political, 2 vols. lg. 4to Lond. 1812. First Edn., two 
hf. titles, dble page engd. map, & lg. fold. plt., cont. full 
calf, triple gilt fillets, gilt spines (some dam.), rebacked. 
good. Bookplate of T. Dawson Brodie. (2)        €225-€350

78
Plowden (Francis) A Historical Review of the State 
of Ireland, 2 vols. in three, 3 vols. lg. thick 4to Lond. 
1803. First Edn. Engd. port. Vol. I, cont. hf. calf, tooled 
title spines, mor. labels (A couple missing). Good. (3)          
 €150-€200

79
Connellan (Owen) The Annals of Ireland ... Four 
Masters, lg. 4to Dublin 1846. First Edn., cold. litho frontis 
lg. fold. map, cont. hf. green mor., mor. label. Clean copy. 
(1)           €140-€200

80
Feehan (John) The Landscape of Slieve Bloom, 4to 
Dublin 1979. First Edn., illus. thro.-out; also Laois An 
Environmental History, folio Stradbally 1983. First Edn., 
illus. both orig. pict. d.w.’s. (2)           €80-€120

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8d696675c3099e4a4a2b4fb15c791301/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-77/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a44acbf8c151bd6b7008cb151aab5399/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-78/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bc7078f1757a7f84f06ade86c6be4393/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-79/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/87c028786056ef85f0afb1463246a765/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-80/
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81
Limited Edition: Derricke (John) The Image of 
Irelande, with a Discourie of Woodkarne - 1851, Lg. 
4to Edin. 1883. Ed. by J. Small Lim. Edn. 286 Copies 
Only, 12 dlbe page plates orig. boards loose, spine 
lacking; Waylen (James) The House of Cromwell and 
the story of Dunkirk, Roy 8vo Lond. 1891. Fold. & other 
plts. ports. orig. cloth (2)           €100-€150

82
Attractive Cork Bindings   
 
Lodge (Edmund) Portraits of Illustrious Personages of 
Great Britain, 4 vols. in 2, sm. folio Lond. n.d. [c. 1860] 
Engraved ports. thro.-out, in attractive cont. hf. calf, 
tooled gilt spines in panels, mor. labels by Francis Guy, 
Cork, with binders tickets. V. good. (2)           €120-€170

83
Architecture: Pugin (Augustus) Specimens of 
Architecture in Normandy, d. by R.P. Spiers, folio Lond. 
1874. New Edn., engd. frontis & engd. plts. thro.-out, hf. 
mor.; also Specimens of Gothic Architectures selected 
from  ... Ancient Edifices of England, 2 vols. lg. 4to Lond. 
1895, 2 cold. titles, & 110 plts. orig. cloth. (3)    €75-€125

84
I.A.S.: O’Kelly (Charles) Secret History of the War of 
the Revolution in Ireland, 1688 - 1691,Edited by John 
Corn. O’Callaghan, 4to Dublin 1850. First Edn., cloth. (1)          
 €100-€150

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03024506bb7119d42badb080877be5ce/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-81/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d6fe8b3694981cac013c567a7aa83e53/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-82/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a797258604a8c5eab81b370c90256731/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-83/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/42747c55bb9c1a17b7885325b85b0e6f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-84/
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85
Signed by Pogany   
 
[Pogany (Willy) Illustrator] Wagner (Richard) 
Tannhauser A Dramatic Poem, Trans. by T.W. Rolleston. 
Sm. folio Lond. 1911. Lim. Edn. No. 134 of 525 Copies, 
Signed by Illustrator, decor. thro.-out, & 16 tipped-in 
cold. plts. uncut, orig. full decor. mor. a couple of marks, 
spine faded, but v. good. (1)           €500-€750

86
Military: Hanna (Henry) The Pals at Suvla Bay, .. Record 
of ‘D’ Company of the 7th Royal Dublin Fusiliers. Roy 
8vo Dublin 1916. First Edn., illus; also Mackay (Scobie 
(Capt. I.H.) An Old Highland Fencible Corps,... with an 
Account of its Services in Ireland during the Rebellion 
in 1798, 4to Edin. 1914. First Edn., illus. both cloth. (2)          
 €100-€150

87
Irish Bibliography: Colman (A. Ulry) A Dictionary 
of Nineteenth Century Irish Women Poets, Galway 
1996; Loeber (R. & M.) Irish Poets and their 
Pseudonyms in Early Periodicals, Dublin 2007; Martin 
(Ed. A.) A Dictionary of Bookplates of Irish Medical 
Doctors, Dublin 2003; Clyde (Tom) Irish Literary 
Magazines,  4to Dublin 2003; Ward (R.E.) Prince of 
Dublin Printers - The Letters of George Faulkner,  
1972, d.w.; & Books beyond the Pale, Dublin 1996.  (6)          
 €70-€100

88
Borlase (Wm. Copeland) The Dolmens of Ireland, 
3vols. roy 8vo Lond. 1897. First Edn., cold. & other plts. 
later mor. backed boards. Ex. Library. (3)         €250-€350

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d37473aeee71fa8be6936af992ecff85/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-85/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a2178a3564d71b175b5b5e253d7c7cb7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-86/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cc4ae636aab20084e9341b36be6a24d4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-87/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4bfbda0e3d6735748fe35d5196ef8b6c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-88/
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Mason (Wm. Monck) The History and Antiquities of ... 
St. Patrick’s near Dublin, Lg. 4to Dublin 1820. First Edn., 
engd. frontis, 1 plan & 5 plts., new cloth, mor. back. Ex. 
Library Copy. (1)           €150-€200

90
Crofton Croker (T.) Researches in the South of Ireland, 
Lg. 4to Lond. 1824. First Edn., 16 full page litho plts., 
lacks frontis, uncut, later hf. mor. Ex. Library Copy. (1)          
 €100-€150

91
Greek interest: Murray (A.S.) Greek Bronzes, folio 
Lond. 1898; Hall (H.R.) The Civilization of Greece in 
the Bronze Age, folio Lond. 1928; Hutton (C.A.) Greek 
Terracotta Statuettes, folio Lond. 1899. All illus., orig. 
cloth. (3)           €35-€50

92
Ware (Sir James) The Whole Works of, 2 vols. folio 
Dublin 1739. Revised and Improved by Walter Harris. 
Engd. port. many lg. fold. plts.; also The Antiquities and 
History of Ireland, folio Dublin 1705, all later cloth. Ex. 
Library. (3)           €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3fd7c1472c894502424f268597bbc41b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-89/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ca4d6cb1ce533cfaf7e5eff709f67b7f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-90/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b3e5b250e4c9e83569c96b681a530ba2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-91/
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Flynn (Paul J.) The Book of the Galtees and The Golden 
Vein, 8vo Dublin1926. First Edn., fold. map frontis 
illus., uncut, unopened, orig. buckram; Healy (Rev. 
Wm.) History and Antiquities of Kilkenny (County 
and City), Vol. I [All Published] 8vo Kilkenny 1893. First 
Edn., sepia plts. cloth; also Egan (P.M.) History Guide & 
Directory of County and City of Waterford, Kilkenny First 
Edn., plts., orig. cloth. All v. good. (3)           €175-€250

94
Mangan (James Clarence) Anthologia Germanica - 
German Anthology: A Series of Translations,... 2 vols. sm. 
8vo Dublin 1845. First Edn., Essays in Prose and Verse, 
by J. Clarence Mangan, Ed. by C.P. Meehan, C.C., 12mo 
Dublin 1884; O’Donoghue (D.J.) The Life and Writings 
of James Clarence Mangan, Edn. Dublin etc. 1897. 
Illus. etc. annots & corrections thro.-out in m/ss for a 
proposed revised edition, uncut, cloth; & 1 other sim. (5)          
 €50-€80

95
Castlehaven - The Earl of Castlehaven’s Memoirs: or, His 
Review of the Civil Wars in Ireland, Dublin 1815. cont. hf. 
calf; also Shaw’s Authenticated Report of the Irish State 
Trials, 1844, First Edn., hf. mor. (2)           €80-€120

96
Hawkey Classics: Hawkey (John) P. Terentii Afri 
Comaediae, 8vo Dublin (E. Typographia Academiae) 
1745. First Edn. thus. Engd. device of Printing House 
(at T.C.D.) on title, a.e.g., cont. full mottled calf, some 
wear; also D. Jnii Juvenalis et A. Persii Flacci Satyrae, 8vo 
Dublin 1746. First Edn., L.S. on title, later binding. (2)          
 €100-€150

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/730690642d10b0046598479ae039bb99/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-93/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5d8e86e0557899574bfa45f7e912c74a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-94/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b6c9633541102d8fd56959053f395a4f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-95/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/65d997e25795db91fba9fcde27c53b0c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-96/
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Carte (Thos.) A Collection of Original Letters and 
Papers, concerning the Affairs of England, from 1641 
to 1660, 2 vols. Lond. 1769; Morrice (Rev. Thos.) A 
Collection of the State Papers of the Rt. Hon. Roger 
Boyle, First Earl of Orrery, 2 vols. Dublin (Geo Faulkner) 
1743. All orig. full calf, worn. (4)           €100-€150

98
Cuala Press etc: Rivers (Eliz.) Stranger in Aran, 8vo 
Dublin 1946. Lim. Edition No. 6 of 280 Copies, with 
hand cold. & other illus; Flower (R.) Loves Bitter-
Sweet: Translations, Dublin 1925. Lim. Edn. 500 Copies; 
O’Connor (F.)The Wild Bird’s Nest: Poems from the Irish, 
Dublin 1932 Lim. Edn. 250 Copies; MacNeice (L.)The 
Last Ditch, D. 1940. Lim. Edn. 450 Copies; MacDonagh 
(Donagh) Veterans and Other Poems, Dublin 1941. Lim. 
Edn. No. 61 of 270 Copies; Stephens (J.) Reincarnations, 
Lond. 1918; & others by W.B. Yeats, & others, together 12 
items, as a lot. Ex. Library. (12)          €120-€160

99
Newenham (Thomas) A Statistical and Historical 
Inquiry into the Progress and Magnitude of the 
Population of Ireland, 8vo Lond. 1805. First Edn., fold. 
tables, 360pp (include. advert leaf ), title stamped 
‘Cork Institution,’ cont. hf. calf, cover loose. Scarce. (1)          
 €200-€300

100
Economic Interest: Graves (Lloyd M.) The Great 
Depression and Beyond, 8vo, N.Y. (Brookmire Economic 
Service) 1932, First Edn., fold. chart, red cloth. No d.w. 
Scarce. (1)           €100-€150

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c1fe11fb9f61f981c6ee13effda73a02/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-97/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/14f42764a11393dbe3c1ebe93597eb83/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-98/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/766c994252276c77a098cde2b8842666/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-99/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/00b5a2760ff1c858f9b39d2af6459bd5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-100/
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[1798 Interest] Report from the Secret Committee 
of the House of Lords, with an Appendix - Printed 
by Authority, 8vo D. (W. Sleater) 1798, First Edn., 1 - 
67; Report of Committee of Secrecy of the House of 
Commons - Ordered to be Printed 15th March, 1799, D. 
(J. Milliken) 1799, First Edn., 1 - 38, Appendix (40-
112pps), later full green cloth, gilt lettered spine. (1)          
 €150-€250

102
1798: Duignan (Patrick) An Answer to the Address of 
the Right Honourable Henry Grattan, Ex.-Representative 
of the City of Dublin, 8vo, D. (Milliken) 1798, First 
Edn., advert, 303 pps., contemp. full calf, (worn) 
otherwise good. (1)           €80-€120

103
Signed by Heaney & Other Poets   
 
[Heaney (S.)] Fawcett (Graham)ed. Poems for 
Shakespeare 2, 8vo, L. (Globe Playhouse) 1973, Limited 
Edn. Signed by the Contributors, No. 107 (Poets Copy), 
leather backed, red cloth with gilt design with matching 
slipcase. (1)           €200-€300

104
Signed by Poet   
 
Heaney (Seamus) The Haw Lantern, 8vo L. (Faber & 
Faber) 1987, First Edn., Signed and dated, red cloth, 
silver lettered spine d.j.; The Haw Lantern, [Unrevised, 
Uncorrected Proofs] N.Y. (Farrar Straus Gioux) 1987, 
ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (2) [Brandes and Durkan A41]          
 €225-€350

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/af5b6d8f2d3846f61a72512019376e4f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-101/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/86b127a1cde70c6fe0b48f7b6bdb4744/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-102/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/986f2300bf2a30f815d03a4bfba8332a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-103/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0608d807ddce3b6d1ee909c9e0eee136/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-104a/
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One of 125 Copies Signed by the Contributors

Heaney (Seamus)et al, Dantes Inferno, folio, New Jersey (The Ecco Press) 1993, signed Limited Edn. No. 69/125 
copies, with Signed Limited Edition Print, uncut leather backed red silk boards, matching slipcase. Good copy. (1)         
 €600-€900

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1f97d9ee32a1ba776bfb44700f57118c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-104/
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Reid (John) Bibliotheca Scoto-Celtica; or An Account 
of the Books .. in the Gaelic Language. 8vo Glasgow 
1832. First Edn., recent mor. backed boards. V. good; 
also Smith (J.) & Son, Booksellers, Bibliotheca 
Scotica - A Catalogue of Book Relating to Scotland, 8vo 
Glasgow 1926, fine in recent buckram. (2)           €60-€90

106
Irish Poetry: Heaney (Seamus) North, Lond. 1975; 
also The Redress of Poetry, Lond. 1996, and Crediting 
Poetry, Gallery 1995, all First Edn., thus; Mahon 
(Derek) Selected Poems, Oxford 1991, First Edn., 
d.w.; Kinsella (Thomas) Downstream, D. (Dolmen Press) 
1962. First Edn., d.w.; & 3 others same author; Murphy 
(Richard) The Price of Stone,Lond. 1985, First Edn.; Ni 
Dhomhnaill (Nuala) Pharaoh’s Daughter, Gallery Press 
1990. First Edn., & 1 other. As a lot. (11)           €130-€180

107
Dermody (Thos.) The Harp of Erin,.. Poetical Works, 
2 vols. Lond. 1807, new cloth; The Poems of Thomas 
D’Arcy McGee, N. York 1869. First Edn., orig. cloth, gilt. 
(3)           €60-€90

108
Bassett (George H.) Limerick City Directory and County 
Gazetteer, 1879-80, 8vo Limerick 1880. First Edn., Port. 
frontis, full page & other adverts (Some fold.) later cloth. 
Good. V. Scarce. (1)           €140-€200

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/368527b8da0a382c8dbe0529b891bf5e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-105/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bcf6726aa8aaaeb10416f2db15f63a19/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-106/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6c15e2cf45769aced9d4c7d3cf6b1944/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-107/
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Rare Cork Travel Book   
 
Seymour (Capt. W.D.) Queenstown, Co. Cork. Journal 
of a Voyage Round the World, Cork (Francis Guy) 
1877. First Edn., orig. port. photo frontis, orig. gilt 
lettered cloth (with paint stain). Scarce. (1)     €150-€200

110
[Thackeray (Wm. M.)] ‘Titmarch (M.A.)’ The Irish 
Sketch-Book, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. (Chapman & Hall) 
1843. First Edn., 2 hf. titles, 2 frontis text illus., cont. hf. 
mor. gilt spines, mor. labels. Good. (2)           €160-€220

111
Edgeworth (Miss Maria) Tales of Fashionable Life, 6 
vols. sm. 8vo Lond. 1809-1812. Mostly Third Edns., cont. 
hf. calf, mor. labels. V. attractive clean set. (6) €220-€320

112
Griffin (Gerald) Works, 5 vols. sm. 8vo Dublin (James 
Duffy) 1857-67. Engd. frontis & engd. titles, cont. hf. 
mor. Clean Set. (5)           €125-€175

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dd9590db55b1bed867711c4c25506a0a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-109/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1bc84c317002ff2fa4c79cb4c2522b31/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-110/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f9962bfd2595b56779f6d3b2f3177364/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-111/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1bb83713d0789853d4feb8f412a83931/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-112/
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O’Leary (Rev. A.) Miscellaneous Tracts, 8vo Lond. 
1782. Third Edn., full cont. calf; Parsons (Sir 
L.) Observations on the Bequest of Henry Flood Esq., 
to T.C.D., 8vo Dublin 1795. First Edn., hf. title, cont. 
mottled calf; Woodfall (Wm.) An Impartial Sketch of 
the Debate.. on a Motion made on Friday, Aug. 12, 1785, 
by Rt. Hon. Thomas Orde, 8vo Dublin [1785], First Edn., 
cont. full calf. (3)           €70-€100

114
O’Driscoll (W. Justin) A Memoir of Daniel Maclise, 
R.A., Lond. 1871. First Edn., port. frontis text illus. orig. 
cloth Inscribed Presentation Copy; Bodkin (Thos.) Four 
Irish Artists, 4to D. 1920. First Edn., Illus., orig. green 
buckram, v. clean; Yeats (Jack B.) Apparitions - Three 
Plays, Lond. 1933. First Edn., cloth. (3)           €100-€150

115
Limerick Medical Doctor   
 
Crumpe (Sam.) An Essay on the best means of 
Providing Employment for the People,  Proposed by 
the Royal Irish Academy, 8vo D. 1793. First Edn., hf. title, 
one page creased, cont. tree calf, upr. cover loose, clean 
copy. (1)           €75-€100

116
Kipling (Rudyard) Just So Stories, 4to L. (MacMillan & 
Co. Ltd.) 1902, First Edn., text illus. & plates, illus. cloth, 
spine dam.; Toibin (Colm.) Lady Gregory’s Toothbrush, 
8vo D. 2002, First Edn., Signed Copy  cloth & d.j. (2)          
 €80-€120

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/84a928c21415146d8e64b7006f24df2c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-113/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4283f1006e10e4d757c95d9d944b6928/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-114/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8033e32c4863924c4beaec9a63dae126/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-115/
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R.D.S.: Dubourdieu (Rev. J.) Statistical Survey of the 
County of Antrim... By Direction of Dublin Society, 
Thick 8vo Dublin 1812. First Edn., fold. map, & 17 plates, 
mostly sepia & fold., complete, uncut, recent cloth. Ex. 
Library Copy. Clean & Scarce. (1)           €200-€300

118
R.D.S.: Rawson (T. James) Statistical Survey of the 
County Kildare,.. By Direction of Dublin Society, 8vo 
Dublin 1807. First Edn., lg. fold. map, 2 single page 
maps, 7 sepia plts. (some fold.,) fold. tables, recent calf 
backed boards. Clean Copy. Ex. Library. (1)     €200-€300

119
D’Alton (John) The History of the County of Dublin, 
thick 8vo (divided in 2 vols.) Dublin 1838. First Edn., 
with m/ss notes, & news cuttings etc tipped in, cont. hf. 
mor.; Gilbert (J.T.) A History of the City of Dubin, 3 vols. 
Dublin 1861. First Edn., recent full crimson cloth. All Ex. 
Library. (5)           €100-€150

120
Valencey (Lt. Col. Chas.) Collectanea de Rebus 
Hibernicis, Vols. I-IV, 4 vols. 8vo Dublin 1786. Second 
Edn., Numerous fold. & other plts. maps etc., cont. 
rebacked calf, mor. labels. Ex. Library. Clean Set. (4)          
 €400-€600

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1bffd2f4f35413e5a28670f6f2e96ce4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-117/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cd6f71ca0a65338fe93ea3a7eeb13e79/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-118/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2898de57c87b54edf34d33037fa7b3a0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-119/
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All Illustrated with Original Photographs  
 
Photographs: Moore (Thos.) Poetical Works, Lond. 
& N. York 1891. Photo port. frontis & 5 photos. Irish 
Scenery; Scott (Sir. W.) Marmion; A Tale of Flodden 
Field, Lond. 1866, & 14 orig. photos by Thos. Annan; 
also The Lady of the Lake, Edin. 1869, title with sm. 
photo illus & 10 full page photo illus. orig. green 
gilt; The Works of Sir Walter Scott, Lond.; The Poetical 
Works of Lord Byron, Lond. also with photo illus., limp 
mor. As a coll., w.a.f. (5)           €30-€50

122
Train (Joseph) A Historical and Statistical Account of 
the Isle of Man, from the Earliest Times to the Present 
Date. 2 vols. in one, 8vo Douglas 1845. Two fold. maps 
(1 hd. cold.), text illus. cont. hf. mor. raised bands mor. 
label. V. good. Scarce. (1)           €80-€130

123
One of 130 De Luxe Editions   
 
Lyng (Tom) Castlecomer Connections, Exploring 
History, Geography and Social Evolution in North 
Kilkenny Environs, 4to Kilkenny (Wellbrook Press Ltd.) 
1984, No. 59/130 copies, Signed by Author, Printer 
and Binder, illustrated leather backed marble boards, 
slipcase. Good copy. (1)           €175-€225

124
Griffith (Richard) Geological and Mining Surveys of 
the Coal Districts of the Counties of Tyrone and Antrim 
in Ireland, 8vo, D. (R. Graisberg) 1829, First Edn., dedit., 
IX, 72pps, and 4 large cold. fold. plts. at end, contemp. 
boards, spine worn. Otherwise good copy. Scarce. (1)          
 €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7a04e7778e2e5f481752a1fce7db812f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-121/
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125
Fishing: Grimble (Aug.) The Salmon Rivers of Ireland, 
roy 8vo L. 1913. First Single Volume Edn., hf. title, fold. 
map frontis, & 1 other fold. map, 60 plts., uncut, orig. 
vellum backed boards. V. good copy. (1)          €160-€220

126
Surveying: Furnass (Rev. J.) The Practical Surveyor; 
being a Treatise on Surveying; designed for Schools, 
8vo Newcastle 1809. Hf. title, fold. & other plans & maps, 
(hd. cold. in outline) text, illus., uncut, orig. boards. With 
paper slip ‘With The Author’s Compliments’ tipped - in 
at front; also A Treatise on Practical Surveying and 
Topographical Plan Drawing, 8vo Lond. 1829, with 2 
fold. plans, errata slip; Bound with, Burr (G.D.) A Short 
Essay on Sketching Ground without Instruments, Lond. 
1830, text illus., & 6 fold. plts., a.e.g., in full green mor. 
gilt Prize Binding from Royal Military College. V. good. 
(2)           €100-€150

127
[Doyle (Bp. James)] ‘J.K.L.’ [James, Kildare & Leighlin] 
Letters on the State of Ireland; Addressed... to a Friend 
in England, 8vo Dublin 1825. First Edn., 364pp., cont. hf. 
calf, upr. joint cracked. (1)     €80-€130

128
R.D.S.: Townsend (Rev. H.) Statistical Survey of the 
County of Cork,... thick 8vo Dublin 1810. First Edn., lg. 
fold. hd. cold. County map, later mor. backed boards. Ex. 
Library. Clean copy. (1)           €180-€250

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/01974975fbea8147098aead966928115/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-125/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fa400615f40cdb4cbf66f3617717f70c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-126/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5383b025471dd1c6657453b9d2371b3f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-127/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d72c53c672307b88f03c3ce0435807ae/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-128/
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Smith (Chas.) The Ancient and Present State of the 
County and City of Waterford, 8vo Dublin 1774. Second 
Edn., port. frontis, lg. fold. County Map & 6 other lg. fold. 
plts. & maps, later hf. calf. (1)           €200-€300

130
W.H. Grattan Flood’s Copy   
 
Ryan (John) The History and Antiquities of the County 
of Carlow, 8vo Dublin 1833. First Edn., later full cloth. Ex. 
library. Scarce. (1)   
 
* Signed  by Grattan Flood on title.           €150-€200

131
Counties Meath and Roscommon   
 
R.D.S.: Thompson (Rob.) Statistical Survey of 
the County of Meath with Observations, ... Under 
the Directions of The Dublin Society. 8vo Dublin 
1802. First Edn., lg. fold. County map & 11 plts. & 1 fold. 
table: Bound with, Weld (Isaac) Statistical Survey of 
the County of Roscommon, thick 8vo Dublin 1832. First 
Edn., lg. fold. hd. cold. County map, cont. hf. mor. V. 
good. (1)           €300-€400

132
R.D.S.: [Tighe (Wm.)] Statistical Observations Relative 
to the County of  Kilkenny, thick 8vo Dublin 1802. First 
Edn., lg. fold. cold. map (loose), & 11 plts. some fold., 
some litho., fold. tables etc. cont. hf. calf, rebacked. ex. 
library, but good. (1)           €325-€450

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/345bf320b65396b2eada92f94d45787d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-129/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4fe4a281e78910b7e5eab73ae58b48f1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-130/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6dd95e46b3b7e42bc0755bf7605b1a5e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-131/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/31d5a0180e3c6edb7d638f452d801ce5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-132/
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133
Synge - The Works of John M. Synge, 4 vols. lg. 8vo 
Dublin (Maunsel & Co.) 1910. First Collected Edn., 
hf. titles, 4 ports., uncut, orig. buckram. V. good. (4)          
 €175-€250

134
Harris (Wm.) An ... Account of the Life of Oliver 
Cromwell, 8vo Lond. 1762. Engd. port. frontis, cont. full 
calf rebacked, orig. mor. label. Clean copy. Scarce. (1)          
 €80-€120

135
Quakers: Extracts from the Minutes and Advices of 
the yearly Meeting of Friends held in London, from 
its First Institution, 4to [Lond.] James Phillips, 1783. 
Cont. full calf; Barclay (Rob.) An Apology for the True 
Christian Divinity: .. of the Principles and Doctrines of 
the People called Quakers, 8vo D. (R. Napper) 1800, 
cont. calf, mor. label; Scrope (John)ed. A Treatise on 
Peace of Soul and Content of Mind, 2 vols. Salisbury 
1765. First Edn. thus, list of subscribers, cont. full calf. (4)          
 €80-€140

135A
Quaker Interest: Pike (Samuel) Free Grace Indeed - 
set Fourth in a Scriptural View the Principles of Grace, 
Wrought in the Heart by the Spirit; 8vo, L. (J. Buckland) 
1760, First Edn., IVpps, 87pps; bound with Simple 
Truth Vindicated in Sundry Important Theological 
Queries..., 8vo, L.(J. Buckland) 1760, First Edn., VIIIpps, 
86pps; also with The Religious Remembrancer being 
a serious address to the Christian World,... 8vo L. 
(J. Ward) 1764, Second Edn., 48pps, contemp. full 
calf, rebacked; Gough (J.) A History of the People 
Called Quakers, 3 vols. D. (R. Jackson) 1789, First Edn., 
contemp. full calf, later mor. labels. (4)           €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9f36100dcd77a850b965aa8f65a1a7f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-133/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7116e9731e4699ec174f2c578cf6b41f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-134/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6a04814b678f5693bde8fe0a68f5b02a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-135/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7a2c82bf1fbbef5a14340fc1c05fb6a2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-135a/
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In Original cloth as Issued   
 
[Lever (Charles)]ed. Charles O’Malley, The Irish 
Dragoon, 2 vols. 8vo Dublin 1841. First Edn., 2 engd. 
add. titles, 2 frontis & other plts., by Phiz, adverts at 
front Vol. I, uncut, orig. blind decor. cloth, gilt spines. (2)          
 €80-€120

137
Parnell (William) An Historical Apology for the Irish 
Catholics, 8vo, D. (H. Fitzpatrick) 1807, Second Edn., 
dedit., VIII, 747pps, recent leather backed cloth boards. 
Good copy. (1)           €90-€140

138
Hawkey Classic: Q. Horatii Flacci Opera, roy 8vo Dublin 
(E. Typographa Academiae) 1745. First Edn., thus, title 
with wd. cut vignette of printing house and circular 
stamp of Milltown Park, later full green straight grained 
mor. large blind tooled borders. Good. (1)      €120-€180

139
Drummond (William H.) The Giants Causeway, A 
Poem, 8vo, Belfast (Joseph Smyth) 1811, First Edn., fold. 
& single page map frontis, dedit, errata, 3 fold plt., & 3 
single plts., uncut, orig. boards, m/ss label. (1) €90-€140

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/10ccce7fbbc8954664a28efea112205e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-136/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bc91c8564f79bb01baca80669540d238/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-137/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b1407b10255f2a81b2df7ce5f1d61b1b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-138/
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Some Signed Copies   
 
Munro (Alice) The Moons of Jupiter - Stories, Toronto 
1982. First Edn., Signed on Title; The Progress of Love, 
Toronto 1986. First Edn., Signed on Title; Open Secrets, 
Toronto 1994. First Edn., Signed on Title; The View 
from Castle Rock, Toronto 2006. First Edn., Signed on 
Title; Runaway, Lond. 2005, First London Edn.; & 2 
others by same Author. All with original d.w.’s. Good. (7)          
 €65-€100

141
Reid (John) Bibliotheca Scoto-Celtica, or, An Account 
of all the Books which have been Printed in the Gaelic 
Language. 8vo Glasgow 1832. First Edn., Interleaved 
copy, in recent attractive hf. calf, raised bands, mor. 
label. V. good. (1)           €80-€130

142
Swift - Wilde (W.R.) The Closing Years of Dean Swift’s 
Life, 8vo Dublin 1849. First Edn., engd. port. frontis text 
illus., orig. gilt lettered cloth; Craik (Henry) The Life of 
Jonathan Swift, Dean of St. Patricks Dublin, 8vo Lond. 
1852. First Edn.,  port. frontis, orig. cloth; & two others 
sim. V. good. (4)           €100-€150

143
Signed by Author, & With Original Portrait   
 
O’Keeffe - Recollections of The Life of John O’Keeffe, 
Written by himself, 2 vols. Lond. 1826. First Edn., Signed  
on title page, & with original half length Portrait of 
Author on front loose blank, orig. full mor. by Fletcher, 
Southampton, with ticket. (2)           €150-€220

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bf47a21d04be666dbdbda3de026cef4d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-140/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/516e503f06d712f286bf6bcfad974ea5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-141/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1727124a36d3f9bb9ad50163df0dc345/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-142/
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1798: Moore (Thos.) The Life and Death of Lord 
Edward Fitzgerald, 2 vols. Lond. 1832. Engd. port. 
& fold. map, orig. cloth, one cover loose and spine 
lacking; Reynolds (Thos.) The Life of Thomas Reynolds, 
2 vols. Lond. 1839. First Edn., port. frontis cloth; 
also Chart (D.A.)ed. The Drennan Letters, Belfast 
1931. First Edn., cloth. (5)           €100-€150

145
With Original Letters   
 
Healy (John) Rector of Kells, History of the Diocese of 
Meath, 2 vols. roy 8vo Dublin 1908. First Edn., later full 
cloth. Ex. Library. (2)   
 
* With original ALS. from Wm. Reeves, and one from R. 
Dowse tipped in at front.           €80-€120

146
Petty (Sir Wm.) Political Survey of Ireland, 8vo Lond. 
1719. Second Edn., sm. piece cut from center of title, 
& last leaf of text; Smith (C.) ... County and City of 
Waterford, Dublin 1774. Second Edn., port. frontis & 3 
fold. plts. only; Ledwich (Ed.) The Antiquities of Ireland, 
4to Dublin 1804. Second Edn., engd. frontis add. engd. 
title, & plts. (some fold.) browned thro-out, all calf, dam. 
As a coll., w.a.f. (3)           €70-€100

147
One of 50 Copies for Private Circulation   
 
[Miller (Alexander Edward) Songs and Verses by 
A.E.M., 4to L. (W. Kybert & Son) 1904, Printed for Private 
Circulation Only 50 copies, uncut, original green cloth, 
gilt lettering. Scarce. (1)           €60-€100

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eefb96fc24d7957770a5863c14e06664/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-144/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/46cf0e2d09aa13cbc889dc2acc5152be/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-145/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/903c0f3439d6c28350432063411df417/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-146/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4c9632f587f35364bf25131623c25fcb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-147/
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It is the Wedding of their Differences that Protects 
Them   
 
Trevor (William) Death of a Professor, 8vo, L. (Colopton 
Press) 1997, Signed  lettered copy ‘2’, with m/ss 
quotation It is the Wedding of their Differences that 
protects them, Steadfast in the debris of its Storm, 
full blue cloth, ptd. label, gilt lettered spine, matching 
slipcase. (1)           €130-€180

149
Hartnett (Michael) Gipsy Ballads, 8vo, D. (The 
Goldsmith Press) 1973, First Edn., illustrated, green 
cloth; The Retreat of Ita Gagney, 8vo, Kildare (The 
Goldsmith Press) 1975, First Edn., illustrated ptd. 
wrappers; Egan (D.) & Hartnett (M.)eds. Choice, An 
Anthology of Irish Poetry, 8vo, D. (Goldsmith Press) 
1973, First Edn., oatmeal cloth. As a lot. (3)           €50-€80

150
Harry Potter Deluxe Editions   
 
Rowling (J.K.) Harry Potter and the Philosophers’ 
Stone, L. (Bloomsbury) 1999 [No. 10/9/8]; Harry Potter 
and The Chamber of Secrets, L. (Bloomsbury) 1999 
[10/9/8]; Harry Potter and the Prisoner of Azkaban, L. 
(Bloomsbury) 1999, [10/9]; Harry Potter and the Goblet 
of Fire, L. (Bloomsbury) 2000 [10/9/87/6/5/4], all 8vo, 
decor. varied coloured pictorial and gilt lettered cloth, 
in red slip case. (4)           €120-€180

151
Proulx (Annie) Brokeback Mountain, Lond. (Fourth 
Estate) 1998. First Lond. Edn. Signed, paperback; That 
Old Ace in the Hole, Lond. 2002. First Lond. Edn., 
d.w.; Bad Dirt - Wyoming Stories 2, N. York (Scribner) 
2004. First Edn.,  Signed,  d.w.; Heart Songs and 
Other Stories, N. York (C. Scriber’s Sons) 1988. First 
Edn,  Signed, d.w.; Fine Just the Way it Is, N. York 
(Scribner) 2008. First Edn., Signed, d.w.; & 4 others, 
two Signed by Author. All v. good. (9)           €80-€140

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cb20918806536a2d0359d0a930ebf25a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-148/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ee0db316b96ab1de83ccdac46888068d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-149/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0380775eb7a71618188efabee1ccee8d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-150/
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Curry (John) An Historical and Critical Review of the 
Civil Wars in Ireland, 2 vols. D. Luke White) 1786, First 
Edn., contemp. full calf, double gilt fillet border, mor. 
labels. Good copy. (2)           €150-€200

153
Wilkinson (George) Practical Geology and Ancient 
Architecture of Ireland, roy 8vo Lond. 1845. First Edn., 
litho, frontis plts. & text illus. cont. hf. mor. mor. label. V. 
good copy. (1)           €120-€180

154
Binding: Hall (Mr. & Mrs. S.C.) Ireland: its Scenery, 
Character etc., 3 vols. sm. folio Lond. 1841. First 
Edn., Engd. plts. maps & text illus., attractive full calf, 
gilt & blind tooled, tooled spine in panels mor. labels. V. 
good copy. (3)           €125-€200

155
Adams (C.L.) Castles of Ireland, Lond. 1904. First Edn., 
illus. thro.-out, orig. cloth & fine recent slipcase; Leask 
(H.G.) Irish Churches and Monastic Buildings, 3 vols. 
4to Dundalk 1955-1960. First Edn., illus., d.w.’s, recent 
slipcase; Mott (G.) & de Breffny (Baron B.) The 
Churches and Abbeys of Ireland, L. 1976; and 1 other 
sim. Garrycloyne bookplates. (6)           €100-€150

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e6f7bed5986e88371f509ea612f1ea49/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-152/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9beddee13bea55046914e4502a1d3501/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-153/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a7e9f98553dc7e7c6861d8e740520aa9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-154/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/66229ad072ed1ca197d62cf6a53ea636/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-155/
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156
Gwynn (John)ed. Liber Ardmachanus - The Book of 
Armagh, Lg. thick 4to Dublin (R.I.A.) 1913. First Limited 
Edition, NO. 341 of 400 Copies, 6 facsimile plts., mor. 
backed boards. Ex. Library Copy. (1)           €250-€350

157
R.I.A.: Macalister (R.A.S.) On an Ancient Settlement in 
the South West of the Barony of Corkaguiney, Co. Kerry, 
Lg. 4to Dublin 1899. First Edn., 9 full page plts. recent 
cloth; O’Brien (Wm.)ed. Mount Gabriel - Bronze Age 
Mining in Ireland, folio (Galway Uni. Press.) 1994. Illus. 
thro.-out, cloth. Good. (2)           €80-€130

158
Map: Beaufort (Rev. D.A.) A New Map of Ireland 
Civil and Ecclesiastical, lg. folding linen backed map, 
hand coloured in outline, approx. Dublin 1792, with 
fine engd. cartouche; bound with, Memoir of a Map 
of Ireland, ... with a Complete Index to the Map, 4to 
London 1792. First Edn., list of subs., fold. map of Ireland 
hd. cold. in outline, [XVIII], 147, 71pp later cloth. Scarce. 
(1)           €250-€350

159
Carr (John) The Stranger in France or a Tour from 
Devonshire to Paris, lg. 4to, L. (J. Johnson) 1803, First 
Edn., 12 sepia plates (v. clean), leather backed boards, 
mor. label; Dulaise (J.A.) Histoire, Physique, Civile 
et Morale de Paris, oblong 4to, Paris (Guillaume) 
1823, Second Edn., hf. calf, five hand coloured fold. 
plans, leather backed marble boards. (2)           €90-€140

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c187a8c07f7f7cfbd82631a7acfcf6f1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-156/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7ab09d992e8856d4eaa7bba9c1ad6ba1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-157/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b8c5b56c393247593eb383c46f5395dc/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-158/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2bf9778340ad22be904f75c162a9346b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-159/
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160
Co. Monaghan: Shirley (E.P.) Some Account of the 
Territory or Dominion of Farrey, in the Province and 
Earldom of Ulster, lg. 4to, L. (Wm. Pickering) 1845, First 
Edn., hf. title, dedit, text illus., contemp. hf. calf buckram 
boards, raised bands, gilt lettering. Good copy. (1)          
 €120-€160

161
Stanhope (Mrs. E.)ed. Letters of the Late Rt. Hon. Philip 
Dormer Stanhope, Earl of Chesterfield, 2 vols. 4to L. 
1774. First Edn., engd. port. frontis, cont. hf. calf. Good. 
(2)           €80-€120

162
Musgrave (Richard) Memoirs of the Different 
Rebellions in Ireland, lg. 4to Dublin 1801. Second Edn., 
hf. title, lg. fold. map of Ireland, & 9 other maps & plans 
mostly fold., (complete), very clean plates, cont. hf. calf, 
gilt tooled spine, mor. labels. Good. (1)           €120-€180

163
Postage Stamps: Two Albums of 20th Century 
Stamps, one album mostly of 1937 Coronation, from 
West Indies, South Africa, New Zealand, Jamaica, many 
of the other Pacific Islands, also 1 sheet of stamps for 
Edward VIII, but stopped when he abdicated; the other 
Album contains stamps from Ajman State, Dhofar, 
Yemen, Sharjah & others, mostly in lg. blocks etc. As a 
coll., w.a.f. (2)           €100-€150
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164
Dickens (Charles) Master Humphrey’s Clock, 3 vols. 
8vo L. (Chapman & Hall) 1841, First Edn., illustrated 
by George Cattermole and Halbot Browne, frontis 
contemp. hf. calf, marble boards, mor. label. (3)          
 €70-€100

165
Engraved Views: Westall (Wm.) Great Britain 
Illustrated, lg. 4to Lond. orig. cloth; Fenton (R.) A 
Historical Tour through Pembrokeshire, Thick 4to 
Lond. 1811. Port. frontis, fold. map & plts. cont. hf. 
calf; Llandaff (Bishop of,) Some Account of the 
Condition of the Fabric of Llandaff Cathedral, lg. 4to 
Lond. 1860. Second Edn., 12 litho & other plts. cont. gilt 
calf, good. (3)           €70-€120

166
Share (Bernard) & Bolger (William) The Bed that 
Went Whoosh / and / to Dublin / to Ossory / to Moyle 
/ and Lost Whiskers / to New York, 6 vols. 4to, D. (Allen 
& Figgis) 1964-65, First Edn., illus., decor., bds. (6)          
 €75-€125

167
Moore (Thomas) Lalla Rookh, An Oriental Romance, 
4to Lond. 1817. First Edn., recent hf. calf, mor. labels; 
also Odes of Anacreon, translated into English Verse. 
4to Lond. 1860. First Edn., frontis & some plts., list of 
subscribers, binding dam. text loose. As a lot, w.a.f. (2)          
 €30-€40
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168
Sampson (Rev. Geo. V.) A Memoir, Explanatory of 
the Chart and Survey of the County of London-Derry, 
Ireland, Folio Lond. 1814. First Edn., list of subscribers, 
dble. page litho view, fold. map & 6plts. some text illus. 
uncut, recent cloth; Colby (Col.) Ordnance Survey of 
the County of Londonderry, lg. 4to Dublin 1837, cold. 
map fold. plan & other plts. text illus. recent cloth. (2) Ex. 
Library Copies.           €100-€150

169
Signed Limited Edition   
 
Stephens (James) The Crock of Gold, Folio London 
(MacMillan & Co.) 1926. Limited Edition, 525 Copies 
Signed by Author With 12 full page coloured illus. by 
Thos. MacKenzie & other decorations, L.P. copy, uncut, 
orig. vellum backed boards. V. good copy. (1)  
               €200-€300

170
Celtic Periodical: Meyer (Kuno), Stern (L.C.), 
Thurneysen (R.) & Pokorny (J.) & others. Zeitschrift 
fur Celtische Philologie, Vols. 1 - 13. Together 13 vols., 
complete. 8vo Halle 1897-1921. First Edns., some plts. & 
illus., cont. hf. green mor. marble sides. A very good set. 
V. Scarce. As a periodical. (13)           €200-€300

171
With Folding Maps & Plates   
 
Travel:  Clarke (Ed. Daniel) Travels in various Countries 
of Europe, Asia and Africa, Vols. 1, 2, 4 & 6 (ex. 6) 4to 
Lond. 1810. First Edn., numerous fold. maps, full page 
plates, etc. cont. full diced calf, lg. gilt borders, rubbed. 
As a coll., w.a.f.  (4)           €80-€120
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172
Milne (A.A.) The Christopher Robin Story Book, 8vo L. 
(Methuen & Co. Ltd.) 1929, First Edn., hf. title, illustrated 
by Ernest H. Shepard, decor. end paper, blue cloth, 
gilt lettering and design; A Gallery of Children, lg. 
4to, L. (Stanley Paul & Co.) 1925, Third Edn., illustrated 
by H. Willebeek Le Mair, blue cloth, gilt lettering ptd. 
design; Teddy Bear and other Songs, from When we 
were Very Young, lg. 4to, L. (Methuen & Co.) 1926, First 
Edn., illustrated, cloth backed boards, ptd. label, decor. 
d.j. As a lot. (3)           €200-€300

173
One of 20 Copies Only   
 
O’Drisceoil (J.) writer Artfolio 3, Brian Kennedy 1996,  
portfolio D. (Green on Red Gallery) 1996, Limited Edn., 
of 20 (1 artists proof and 1 printers proof ) in original 
orange cloth container. (1)           €140-€200

174
One of 125 Copies   
 
Bodkin (Thomas) & O’Lochlainn (Colm) Twelve Irish 
Artists;  folio D. (Victor Waddington Publications) 1940, 
No. 40 (125) copies, printed at ‘The Sign of the Three 
Candles’, & Signed  by Colm O’Lochlainn, illus., leather 
backed cloth, and gilt lettered label. (1)           €120-€180

175
Doyle (Richard)illustrator. The Foreign Tour of Messrs 
Brown and Jones and Robinson, folio Lond. n.d., illus. 
thro.-out; also The Anglican Mysteries of Paris... in the 
Stirring Adventures of Capt. Mars and His Two Friends, 
Folio Lond. (E. Moxon, Son & Co.) 1870., title, frontis 
& dedit, & 53 full page plts. Both orig. cloth, gilt. (2)          
 €50-€80
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176
Illustrated Limited Edition   
 
Heaney (Seamus) Poems and a Memoir, sm. folio, 
N.Y. (Limited Editions Club) 1982, illustrated by Henry 
Pearson, Signed Limited Edition No. 1644 (2000), in full 
leather with blind design ‘Ogham’ on front cover, gilt 
lettering on spine, matching paper slipcase. Good copy. 
(1) [Brande & Durkan A32]           €300-€400

177
Abbey (Maj. J.R.) Scenery of Great Britain and Ireland 
in Aquatint and Lithography, - A Bibliographical 
Catalogue. Folio San Francisco 1991. Illus. thro.-out, 
cloth & d.w. (1)           €50-€80

178
Parr (Richard) The Life of the Most Rev. Father in God 
James Ussher, Late Lord Archbishop of Armagh..., Folio 
Lond. 1686. First Edn., full engd. port. frontis, red & bl. 
title, errata leaf at back, cont. full calf, recent reback, 
mor. label. Ex. Library Copy. (1)           €170-€250

179
Author’s Presentation Copy   
 
Powerscourt (Viscount) A Description and History of 
Powerscourt, lg. sq. folio Lond. 1903. First Edn.,Port. 
frontis red. & bl. title, & 14 full page plts., orig. full 
crimson mor. gilt armorial (on front cover) later 
professional reback with orig. spine laid down.    
 
* Pres. inscription on front loose blank ‘F.J. Cooper 
from the author’s son - Xmas 1904’ Ex. library copy. (1)          
 €350-€500
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180
Presentation Copy to Henri Gaidoz, Gaelic Scholar  

Campbell (J.F.)ed. Leabhar na Feinne, Vol. I Gaelic Texts, 
Heroic Gaelic Ballads collected in Scotland. Folio Lond. 
1872. Sole Edition. With orig. letters, manuscript life 
of author, news cuttings etc. tipped in at front, & with 
bookplate of Gaidoz, later cloth. (1)           €100-€150

181
Poor Law Union - Lunacy Inquiry Commission (Ireland) 
Report and Evidence. Folio Dublin (A. Thom) 1879. Fold. 
tables, 15 full page coloured plans, orig. blue wrappers, 
bound in modern boards. (1)           €100-€150

182
Petrie (George) The Ecclesiastical Architecture of 
Ireland, 4to D. (Hodges & Smith) 1845, Vol. 1 (all 
published), text illus., blind Celtic design cloth binding. 
(1)           €70-€100

183
Famous Cork Maritime Family   
 
Co. Cork Manuscript: Roberts (Capt. R.E.) of “Simla” 
Glenbrook, Passage West,” Folio Day-book for Cork boat-
builder, for 1939. Contains letters to him, drafts of his 
replies, and notes. Orders range from yachts, and their 
accoutrements to punts and dinghies. Clients include 
C.W. Read, solicitor (re insurance claim for gangway 
accident on the S.S. Amarglin), Miss Hill (‘daughter of 
H. Hill, Architect, re yacht “Yodash”), A.J. Wolfe (yacht 
“Marion”), J.F. Quain of Ardmore, etc. etc., cloth. As a m/
ss., w.a.f. (1)   
 
* Capt. R.E. was a direct relative of Capt. R.R. Roberts 
of ‘The Sirius,’ the first steamship to cross the Atlantic 
entirely on steam.           €150-€200
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184
Box - Irish Biography - A very good lot, mostly 
hardback books, on Irish biography, history, lives etc., 
and others, mostly Irish interest, approx. 40 volumes. As 
a coll, w.a.f. (1)           €70-€100

185
18th Century Legal Manuscript   
 
Co. Kerry: The answer of Daniel Mahony, dated 16 April 
1737, to the bill of complaint of Dermod McCarthy 
regarding the tenure and rents of Claghanelynahane 
(Cloghanlinaghan), Co. Kerry, recording details of 
transactions from 4 May 1697, when the deponent’s 
father leased the premises to the complainant, 
and mentioning many local names.  Contemporary 
manuscript copy, 26 pp. Folio, some damp damage 
& repairs. Bound in later cloth, with manuscript note 
dated Oct. 1910 by Rev. John Begley (historian of 
the diocese of Limerick) recounting the purchase of 
this and other manuscripts from a city dealer. As a 
manuscript, w.a.f. (1)           €150-€200

186
Borholm (H.C.), Larsen (W.P.) & G. Skjerne, The Lures 
of the Bronze Age, An Archaeological, Technical and 
Musicological Investigation. Folio Copenhagen 1949 
First Edn., 30plts. text illus., orig. pict. wrappers, later hf. 
mor. cloth box. V. good. Scarce. (1)           €60-€100

187
Blackburn (Mrs. Hugh) Birds Drawn from Nature, folio, 
Glasgow (James Maclehose) 1868, 2 parts, illustrated 
title pages, Part 1 (123 plts.) Part 2 (24-45) complete, 
hf. calf, cloth boards, raised bands, gilt lettering. Good 
copy. (1)           €140-€200
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188
Pike (W.T.) Publishers - Young (Rob. M.) Belfast and 
the Province of Ulster in the 20th Century, lg. sq. folio 
Brighton 1909. New Contemporary Biographies. Cold. 
frontis & illus. & port. thro.-out, orig. mor. backed silk 
cloth, tooled gilt spine with shamrock & flowers. V. 
good. Rare.(1)  
 
* In specially woven Irish linen boards.            €140-€200

189
Engraved Plates: Griffith (S.Y.) New Historical 
Description of Cheltenham, folio L. 1826, engd. title, 2 
engd. plts. 1 fold. map (lacks frontis map) & 34 engd. 
plts. (ex. 47), bind dam., as a coll. of plates, w.a.f. V. clean 
plates. (1)           €50-€80

190
Petrie (George) Christian Inscriptions in the Irish 
Language, 2 vols. folio Dublin 1872. Ed. by M. 
Stokes, 129 full page plts. & photos illus., recent 
cloth; Westropp (Thos. Johnson) The Ancient Forts 
of Ireland, folio Dublin (R.I.A.) 1902. Plts. & illus., recent 
cloth. Ex. Library Copies. (3)           €100-€150

191
Reilly (Robin) Wedgewood, 2 vols. lg. thick 4to Lond. 
1989. First Edn., profusely illustrated, colour etc., cloth & 
orig. slipcase. (2)           €35-€50
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192
Architecture:  Chambers (Sir W.) & others, ..The 
Five Orders of Architecture ... including a Historical 
Description of Gothic Architecture, Lg. 4to Lond. c. 
1838. Fold. & other plts. thro.-out, cont. hf. mor.; Ruskin 
(John) The Stones of Venice, 3 vols. sm. folio Orpington, 
Kent, 1886. Fourth Edn., engd. plts. thro.-out, cont. full 
vellum, gilt borders, V. good set. (4)           €120-€170

193
Cobbe - Macgregor (A.)ed. The Cobbe Cabinet of 
Curiosities - An Anglo Irish Country House Museum, 
Folio London (Yale Uni Press) 2015. First Edn., profusely 
illustrated, boards & pict. slipcase. (1)           €35-€50

194
Borlase (Ed.) The History of the Irish Rebellion,.. to the 
Grand Eruption, the 23rd October, 1641, Folio Dublin 
(Oli Nelson) 1743. List of subs., fold. table, recent cloth. 
Ex. Library Copy. (1)           €140-€200

195
Carte (Thomas) A History of the Life of James Duke of 
Ormonde, 3 vols. folio Lond. 1736. First Edn., later mor. 
backed cloth. Ex. Library Copy. (3)           €120-€180
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196
Flower (Robin) Eire and Other Poems, 8vo Lond. 
1910, First Edn., wrappers; The Western Island or The 
Great Blasket, Oxford 1944, and The Irish Tradition, 
Oxford 1947, both First Edns., orig. cloth; & 3 other items 
by or on Flower. A lot. (6)           €35-€50

197
1798: Gurney (Joseph) The Trial of James O’Coigby... 
James Quigley, otherwise called James John Fivey,.. 
Arthur O’Connor, Esq., John Binns, John Allen, and 
Jeremiah Peary for High Treason.., 8vo Lond. 1798, hf. 
calf, spine dam.; The Life of The Rev. James Coigly, An 
Address to the People of Ireland, by Himself, Lond. 1798, 
cloth; The Beauties of The Press, Lond. 1800, title dam. 
& loose, tree calf; The Sham Squire, by W.J. Fitzpatrick, 
Dublin 1866, hf. mor. Good. (4)           €100-€150

198
Military: A.P.I.S. & D.G.S. - With the Ulster Division in 
France, A Story of the 11th Battalion Royal Irish Rifles 
(South Antrim Volunteers), 8vo Belfast n.d. First Edn., 
numerous illus. photos & maps, cloth. Clean Copy. (1)          
 €40-€60

199
Military interest: A Short History of the Royal Ulster 
Rifles, 8vo, Belfast 1930. First Edn., no maps called for, 
silver decor. cloth, stained. (1) 
 
 * Inscribed by Bugler Davidson.           €40-€70
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200
Military: Leech (A. Blennerhassett) Irish Riflemen 
in America, Lond. 1875. First Edn., frontis fold. map 
& cold. plate, orig. cloth; Williams (B.) Record of the 
Cape Mounted Riflemen, Lond. 1909. Fold. map, cold. 
& other plts., cloth; Astley (P.) A Description.. of the 
Places now in the Theatre of War,... Lond. 1794. Several 
fold. plans etc., orig. boards; Rules and Regulations 
for the Formation, Field Exercise and Movements 
of H.M. Forces, dated 1st June, 1782, Sm. 8vo Lond. 
1815, full calf, front cover blocked in gilt ‘Lord Francis 
Conyngham’. (4)           €140-€200

201
Pamphlets & Plays: 1. [MacHale (Bp. J.)] 1. The Letters 
of Herophilus, on the Education of the Poor of Ireland,... 
8vo Dublin 1821. 90pp; 2. The Rt. Rev. Dr. Coppinger’s 
Letter to .. The Dublin Society,... Cork (J. Haly) 1811. [92]
pp; 3. ‘Clerophilos,’ Letters on the Perochirus Tendency 
of the Biblical System..., First Series, 8vo Dublin 1824. 
161pp All First Edns., cont. hf. calf, joints weak. Also A 
volume of Plays, 1. Schiller (F.) Don Carlos: A Tragedy, 
trans. by Author of, The Robbers, Minister, and Fiesco. 
Sm. 8vo Dublin 1799, 30pp; 2. Jephson (R.) Conspiracy, 
A Tragedy, Dublin 1796 [12] 82, [4]pp; 3. G.H.N. & J.S. 
- Fiesco; or The Genoese Conspiracy A Tragedy, Dublin 
1799., 127pp cont. hf. calf, as collections, w.a.f. Rare 
items. (2)           €120-€180

202
Ryan (Richard) Biographia Hibernica - The Worthies 
of Ireland, 2 vols. Lond. 1821. Frontis Vol. I, later cloth 
backed boards; Parnell (H.) A History of the Penal Laws 
against Irish Catholics, D. 1808, full calf; Historical Tracts: 
by Sir John Davies, 8vo Dublin. 1787. First Edn., full tree 
calf. (4)           €50-€80

203
Travel: Halloran (Alfred Laurence) Wae Yang 
Jin. Eight Months Journal... during Visits to Loochoo, 
Japan, and Pootoo, 8vo Lond. 1856. First Edn., frontis 
plts. & text illus., orig. cloth, good; Carles (W.R.) Life 
in Corea, Lond. 1888 First Edn., frontis fold. map, 1 plt. 
& text illus., orig. cloth, good; Huc - Travels in Tartary, 
2 vols. Lond. n.d. Second Edn., fold. map, plts. & illus. 
cloth. (4)           €100-€150

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/39eb1fb4a3a800c43e9f9b6e8c6bf43e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-200/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7fb72a8d31891c94cd246ccce697f9e4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-201/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8f52eea51d08d1aacc5fada9bcc4e474/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-202/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d4867a1ea9bbf59b51a01b0ee397cf81/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-203/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie


58

info@fonsiemealy.ie

58

204
Fine Dublin Edition   
 
Raynal (Abbe) A Philosophical and Political History of 
the Settlements and Trade of the Europeans in the East 
and West Indies, Newly Translated by J.O. Justamont. 6 
vols. 8vo Dublin (J. Exshaw) 1784. Engd. port. frontis Vol. 
I, 4 lg. fold. maps by Thos. Kitchin, & 7 engd. single page 
plts. complete. In cont. full calf, gilt decor. spines, mor. 
labels. V. good. (6)           €300-€400

205
Milligan (Spike) Puckoon, 8vo L 1963, cloth and d.j; The 
Murphy, 8vo L. 2000, cloth & d.j.; O’Connor (Frank) My 
Father’s Son, L. 1968; The Backward Look, L. 1967; An 
Only Child, L. 1961; Collection Two, L. 1964; The Stories 
of Frank O’Connor, L. 1953, all 8vo, cloth & d.j. (7)          
 €60-€100

206
Reynolds (Joshua) Seven Discourses Delivered in the 
Royal Academy by the President, 8vo Lond. 1778.  First 
Edn.,; Bolingbroke - A Collection of Political Tracts, by 
The Author of the Dissertation upon Parties, 8vo Lond. 
1775, First Edn.; & by same author, Letters on the Study 
and Use of History, Lond. 1775. First Edn.,; & by same 
author, Letters on the Study and Use of History, Lond. 
1779. New Edn., all cont. full calf. (3)           €70-€100

207
All by Irish Authors   

Rome: Whiteside (James) The Vicissitudes of the 
Eternal City; or Ancient Rome with Notes Classical and 
Historical, 8vo Lond. 1849. First Edn., fold. map frontis, 
title inscribed in m/ss, orig. cloth; Maguire (J.F.) Rome: 
its Ruler and its Institutions, Lond. 1857. First Edn., 
frontis cloth;  Neligan (Rev. Wm. H.) Rome: It’s 
Churches, its Charities and its Schools, 8vo N. York 
1858. First Edn., port. frontis, browned as usual thro-out, 
from Christian Brothers Library, Peacock Lane, Cork, 
inscribed, orig. cloth; Nolan (Rev. J.) History of The Irish 
National Pilgrimage to Rome; 8vo Lond. 1893. Peoples 
Edition, adverts at front & end part, frontis & illus. thro.-
out, orig. gilt lettered cloth. All Scarce. (4)  
* Inscribed Presentation Copy.           €70-€100
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208
Temple - The Works of Sir William Temple, Bart, 4 vols. 
8vo Lond. 1770. New Edn., port. frontis Vol. I, full calf, 
spines dam. (4)           €75-€125

209
Helmholtz (H.) Popular Lectures on Scientific 
Subjects,... With An Introduction by Professor Tyndall. 
8vo Lond. 1873. First English Edn., hf. title, text 
illus., title tamped ‘Birr Castle’ with coronet on top; 
also Second Series, of above, trans. by E. Atkinson, 8vo 
Lond. 1881. First Edn., unopened; also Schorlemner 
(Carl) The Rise and Development of Organic Chemistry, 
Lond. 1894. Revised Edn., hf. title, port. frontis. All orig. 
cloth. (3)           €40-€70

210
Joyce (P.W.) A Social History of Ancient Ireland, 2vols. 
D. n.d. illustrations; also Irish Names of Places, 3 vols. 
Dublin n.d., all orig. cloth. (5)   
 
* From the Library of T.P. Lyng, Historian.           €80-€120

211
Astronomy: Chambers (Geo. F.) A Cycle of 
Celestial Objects, Observed Reduced and Discussed. 
8vo Oxford (Clarendon Press) 1881. Second Edn., 
Reused, Condensed and Greatly Enlarged. Hf. title, cold. 
frontis, text illus., 36pp Cat & 8 other pps. of adverts., 
Birr Castle with Coronet, stamp on hf. title, & title, orig. 
cloth, faded. (1)   
 
Provenance:  Birr Castle Estate           €40-€70
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212
Brewer (J.N.) The Beauties of Ireland, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 
1825. First Edn., 18 engd. views; D’Alton (John) The 
History of Ireland, .... Annals of the Boyne, 2 vols. in one, 
thick 8vo, Dublin 1845. One add engd. title, & 14 engd. 
plts., all recent buckram, clean. (3)           €70-€100

213
Barrett (Wm. Alex) Balfe His Life and Work, 8vo 
Lond. 1883. Second Edn., cloth; also Grattan Flood 
(W.H.) John Field of Dublin Inventor of the Nocturne, 
4to Dublin 1920. First Edn., Limited, No. 13 of 450 
Copies, port. frontis orig. wrappers. Good. (2)  €60-€100

214
Science: Airy (Geo. Biddell) Six Lectures on Astronomy, 
delivered at ..Ipswich. 8vo Lond. [1849] First Edn., 7 fold. 
plts. orig. crimson cloth, re-cased; and 4 other books. (5)          
 €70-€120

215
Nolan (W.F.) & Greenberg (M.H.)eds. Urban Horrors, 
8vo, Illinois (Dark Harvest) 1990, De Luxe First Edn., 
No. 322 (500) Copies, Signed by R.W. Lavoie, red 
boards, d.j., matching slipcase; Wall (M.) The Complete 
Fursey, 8vo D. (Wolfhound Press) 1985, Signed, ptd. 
wrappers; Harvey (P.J.) Orlam, 8vo D. (Picador) 
2022, Signed, ptd. boards, as a lot, w.a.f. (3)         €50-€80
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216
Signed Editions  

Hackman (Gene) & Lenihan (D.) Wake of the Perido 
Star, 8vo N.Y. (New Market Press) 1999, First Edn., Signed 
by both, cloth backed boards, silver lettered spine, 
decor. d.j. Good copy; Selznick (Brian) The Invention of 
Hugo Cabaret, thick 8vo, L. (Scholastic) 2008, Signed 
First Edn., with C.D. of interviews, illus., cloth, decorative 
d.j. Good copy; Chainani (Soman) The School for Good 
and Evil, 8vo L. (Harper Collins) 2022, Signed Collectors 
Editions, decor. boards and d.j. Good copy. (3)   €70-€80

217
All Signed Copies   
 
Smith (Patti) Year of the Monkey, 8vo, L. (Bloomsbury) 
2019, Signed, illus., cloth and d.j.; Tartt (Donna) The 
Goldfinch, thick 8vo, L. (Little Brown) 2013, Signed, 
tipped in frontis, boards, d.j.; James (P.D.) Death Comes 
to Pemberley, 8vo L. (Faber & Faber) 2011, Signed, 
boards, d.j.; Reid (T.J.) Daisy Jones and The Six, 8vo 
L. (Hutchinson) 2018, Signed, cloth & d.j.; Yousafzai 
(Malala) & Lamb (C.) I am Malala, 8vo, L. (Weidenfeld 
& Nicolson) 2013, Signed, cloth & d.j., as a lot, w.a.f. (5)          
 €60-€90

218
Bindings: Ritchie (Leitch) Ireland Picturesque an 
Romantic, imp. 8vo Lond. 1838. Engd. frontis cold. 
add. title & plts. a.e.g., cont. full green mor. profusely 
tooled in gilt, by A. Birdsall, Northampton; Goldsmith 
(Oliver) The Poetical Works Complete, Lond. 1816. 
In Improved Edition. Port. frontis & end. wd. cuts by 
Austin, cont. crimson mor. blind & gilt tooled borders 
& spine; Cowper (Wm.) Poems, 2 vols. Lond. 1820, 
full gilt purple mor.; Eliot (F.) Diary of an idle Woman 
in Constantinople, Lond. 1893, hf. crimson mor. (5)          
 €100-€150

219
[Wellington] Maxwell (W.H.) Life of Field-Marshall ... 
The Duke of Wellington, 3 vols. Lond. 1839.  First Edn., 
engd. frontis add. engd. titles, plates, maps & text illus., 
cont. hf. calf, tooled git spines in panels, mor. labels. V. 
good set; also Ireland from March 30th, 1807, to April 
12th 1809, - Civil Correspondence and Memoranda of 
Field-Marshal, Arthur Duke of Wellington, thick 8vo 
Lond. 1860. Orig. cloth. Good. (4)           €150-€200
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220
Grahame-White (C.) & Harper (Harry) The Aeroplane, 
Past, Present and Future, Lond. 1911. Port. frontis & 
plts. (?) uncut, orig. cloth; also Von Richthoffen (M. 
Freicher) The Red Air Fighter, Lond. 1918, port. frontis & 
plts., pict. cloth. Early History of Aviation. (2)    €75-€125

221
O’Callaghan (J. Corn.) History of the Irish Brigades 
in the Service of France, Glasgow 1886; also The 
Green Book, or Gleanings... A Literary Agitator, Dublin 
1844; O’Connor Morris (M.) Dublin Castle, Lond. 1889, 
illus., gilt cloth; O’Flanagan (James Roderick) An 
Octogenarian Literary Life, Cork 1896; O’Briennan 
(M.) Ancient Ireland, Dublin 1855. (5)           €120-€180

222
Collection of 24 Volumes    
 
Co. Kildare:  Ordnance Survey Letters, - Kildare, 4to 
Dublin 2002; Simington (R.C.)ed. The Civil Survey 
1654-1656, Co. Kildare, 4to Dublin 1952; Smith (R.) & 
Co Costello, Peerless Punchestown, 4to Dublin 2000; & 
approx. 23 other books & booklets on Co. Kildare. Good 
lot. (1)           €100-€150

223
Signed by Lavery   
 
Irish Painters: Lavery (John) The Life of a Painter, Lond. 
1940. First Edn., With cut-out original signature of Artist 
tipped-in; Mc Conkey (K.) Sir John Lavery, 4to Edin. 
1993; McCoole (S.) Hazel A Life of Lady Lavery 1880-
1935, D. 1996; also Stewart (Ann M.) Irish Art Society’s 
and Sketching Clubs... Index to Exhibitors, 1870-980, 2 
vols. D. 1997. (5)           €100-€150
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224
Murphy (Rev. D.) Triumphalia Chronologica Monasterii 
Sanctae Crucis in Hibernia, [Holy Cross] 4to D. 1891. 
Litho plts., illus.; I.M.C. - Jennings (B.)ed. The Wadding 
Papers 1614-38, D. 1953; Eustace (P. Beryl)ed. Registry 
of Deeds Dublin, Abstract of Wills, Vols. I & II, 2 vols. 
roy 8vo D. 1956; also Quaker Records Dublin, Abstract 
of Deeds, D. 1957; & 3 other I.M.C. Publications. (8)          
 €80-€140

225
Dickens (Charles) Dombey and Son, Lond. 1848. First 
Edn., engd. frontis, add. engd. title, & plts. cont. hf. 
calf, mor. label; Bleak House, Lond. 1853 First Edn., 
frontis add. engd. title & plts. cont. hf. green mor., gilt 
spine; The Life and Adventures of Martin Chuzzlewit, 
Lond. 1844. First Edn., add. engd. title & plts. after Phiz, 
cont. tree calf, lacks spine. (3)           €150-€200

226
Bindings: Thackeray (W.H.) The Newcomes, Memoirs 
of a Respectable Family, 2 vols. Lond. 1855; The History 
of Pendennis, 2 vols. Lond. 1849-50; Vanity Fair, A Novel 
without a Veto, Lond. 1848, & The Virginians, A Tale of 
the Last Century. 2 vols. Lond. 1858. All First Edns., engd. 
plts., in cont. uniform hf. tan calf, tooled gilt spines, mor. 
labels. V. good. (7)           €200-€300

227
Irish Medical Periodical: The Dublin Hospital 
Gazette, 30 Nos, Nos. 1 - 12, Vol. I,  No. 13 - 30, Vol. 2, two 
volumes, roy 8vo, Feb. 15th 1845 - May 1st 1846 text 
illustrations, hf. calf, marble boards. V. good. Scarce. As a 
periodical, w.a.f. (1)           €70-€100
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228
Co. Waterford: Smith (Charles) The ... State of the 
County and City of Waterford, Dublin 1774. Second 
Edn., port. frontis, lg. fold. map & 2 plts., orig. calf, 
rebacked; Downey (Ed.) The Story of Waterford, 
Waterford 1914. First Edn., Signed Presentation Copy, 
illus. cloth; Irish (Bill) Shipbuilding in Waterford, Bray 
2001, First Edn., Signed; Colclough (B.) & O’Neill 
(W.) Waterford & Thereabouts, 4to Waterford 1993, illus. 
d.w.; Bonaparte-Wyse (Olga) The Issue of Bonaparte-
Wyse, Waterford’s Imperial Relations. Waterford 2004, 
illus.  d.w.; & 4 others sim. (9)           €140-€180

229
Dolmen Press: Kinsella (Thos.) Selected Poems 
1956-1968, D. 1973; Nightwalker & Other Poems, 
D. 1968; MacEntee (M.) A Heart Full of Thought, D. 
1959. Lim. Edn. No. 81 of 100 Copies, Signed; Clarke 
(A.) Old Fashioned Pilgrimage & Other Poems, D. 
1967; MacDonagh (D.) A Warning to Conquerors, 
D. 1968; Daly (Leo) James Joyce & The Mullingar 
Connection, D. 1975, all orig. d.w.’s; also Heaney 
(Seamus)ed. Soundings ‘72, Belfast 1972; & 2 other 
books. Ex. Library. (9)           €130-€180

230
Engineering Pamphlets: 1. Instructions for Blasting 
Rock in the Works on the River Shannon, 8vo Dublin 
1840, fold. plt.; 2. Manning (Rob.) On the Results of 
a Series of Observations on the Flow of Water off the 
Ground in the Woodburn District, near Carrickfergus, 
Ireland, L. 1866, plate; 3. Neville (Parke) On the Water 
Supply of the City of Dublin, 8vo Lond. 1874. plts.; 
& approx. 6 others sim. As a coll. w.a.f., cont. hf. mor. 
(1) The late Fred Dixon’s copy, with his bookplate, ‘F.E. 
Dixon.’       €70-€100

231
Hardy (Francis) Memoirs of ... James Caulfield, Earl of 
Charlemont, 2 vols. Lond. 1812. Second Edn., orig. uncut 
boards; Curran and His Contemporaries, 1851; The 
Works of the Rt. Hon. Richard Brinsley Sheridan, 8vo 
Lond. 1872, calf, lacks spine; Lady Morgan’s Memoirs, 2 
vols. Lond. 1863, cloth. (6)           €75-€100
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fbd6bc3a927330c02fc12fcda32ad8fe/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-229/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/df09238055aca37f4735ed8355173914/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-230/
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232.  
Brash (R. Rolt) The Ogam Inscribed Monuments of 
the Gaedhil, 4to Lond. 1879. First Edn., port. frontis 
numerous plates fold. map; also Wilkinson (Geo.) 
Practical Geology and Ancient Architecture of Ireland, 
sm. folio Lond. 1845. First Edn., litho frontis & sim. pts. 
text illus., both recent cloth. Ex. library. (2)      €100-€150

233
Keller (Dr. Ferdinand) The Lake Dwellings of 
Switzerland and other Parts of Europe, 2 vols. L. 1878. 
Second Edn., 2 litho frontis; also Munro (Robert) The 
Lake Dwellings of Europe, roy 8vo L. 1890. First Edn., 
illus. thro.-out, all orig. cloth, v. good. (3)           €40-€70

234
O’Donovan (Donal) God’s Architect. A Life of Raymond 
Mc Grath, folio Bray 1995. First Edn.,; O’Brien (Eoin) & 
Crookshank (Anne) A Portrait of Irish Medicine, folio D. 
1984. First Edn., both profusely illustrated, cloth & pict. 
d.w.’s. (2)           €40-€70

235
McClintock (H.F.) Old Irish & Highland Dress..., 4to 
Dundalk 1950. Second Enlarged Edn. cold. frontis & 
plts., Bound with, Old Highland Dress and Tartans, 4to 
Dundalk 1949. Cold. frontis & bl. & white plts., orig. cloth 
backed boards. V. good copy. (1)           €75-€100

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/82e9371f30b6d2eb8d49f33ca48c2955/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-232/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ff3d18f31e100156011c2141a500bf82/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-233/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/89aff95f69211fbddb752df426d4acd1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-234/
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236
Buchanan (Geo.) Operia Omnia, Historica, 
Chronologica, Juridica, Politica, Satyrica & Poetica... 
Curante Thomas Ruddimanno, A.M., ... et Praefatione 
Petri Burmanni, 2 vols. lg. thick 4to Leyden (J.A. 
Langerak) 1725. Vol. I with engd. port. frontis & red & bl. 
title, cont. full vellum, labels worn. Emf. (2)       €70-€100

237
Illustrated Volumes: Hastings (Viscount) The 
Golden Octopus Legends of The South Seas, 4to 
Lond. 1928. Lim. Edn., 12 cold. plts. uncut, decor. 
boards, pict. d.w.; Bliss (D. Percy)illus. The Spanish 
Lady and Two Other Stories from Cervantes, 4to Lond. 
1928, cold. & bl. & white illus., uncut, unopened, orig. 
d.w.; Bates (H.E.) Through the Woods, 4to Lond. 1926. 
Fine woodcut illus. by Agnes Miller Parker, cloth & 
d.w.; Stratton (Helen)illus. The Lily of Life - A Fairy 
Tale, 4to Lond. n.d. 18 cold. plts.; Hole (Wm.) The Life of 
Jesus Christ, 4to L. n.d. 80 cold. plts. gilt decor. cloth. All 
v. good. (5)           €120-€150

238
Co. Donegal:  The Book of Common Prayer, 4to Dublin 
(B. Grierson) 1765, title & some pages repaired, Signed 
by owner John Harvey of Co. Donegal, full cont. calf, 
with mor. label of John Harvey, Malin-Hall [Malin, Co. 
Donegal]. (1)           €70-€100

239
Inscribed Presentation Copy  

Religious Thesis: Sheridan (Rev. Sr. Mary 
Benigus) Bishop Odin and the New Era of the Catholic 
Church in Texas, 1840 - 1860, Folio 1937. With numerous 
scarce photographs tipped-in, cont. full cloth. (1)   
 
* Dissertation presented to the Faculty of Saint Louis 
University in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for 
the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy.           €30-€50

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ac88e3be018d73364167f0d41febae4b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-236/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/32218aa74967ba63badbb8b2438d2cbd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-237/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2ab51afb8044a170eda748f9eb349554/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-238/
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240
With Original Photos Tipped-in   
 
R.S.A.I.: Cochrane (Rob.) Programme of Excursion and 
Illustrated Descriptive Guide to ... Western and Northern 
Islands and Coast of Scotland, 4to D. 1899. First, illus. 
ports. & autographs, & with 15 orig. photos of trip 
tipped in at end, orig. Celtic design, lacks spine. Scarce. 
(1)           €30-€50

241
Walker (Jos. C.) Historical Memoirs of the Irish Bards, 
4to Dublin 1786. First Edn., engd. plts. engd. text 
vignettes & illus. calf;  Temple (Sir John) The Irish 
Rebellion, 4to Lond. 1812. Hf. title, hf. calf, both need 
rebinding. w.a.f. Emf. (2)           €70-€100

242
Lyons (M.C.) The Arabian Nights - Tales of 1001 Nights, 
3 vols. L. (Penguin Classics) 2008, 8vo, Deluxe Limited 
Edition, cream cloth backed blue boards with 
decorative designs in matching slipcase. (3)       €50-€80

243
Original Coins & Medals   
 
Philately: Numisblatter - Deutsche Post Ag., Two 
modern Albums of German Stamps and Coins / Medals, 
as issued c. 2000. Fine condition in orig. folders & 
slipcases. As a coll., w.a.f. (2)           €80-€130

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aced9cc1c201179ad6ad93fe97105966/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-240/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8aa2d5204a310c33efe6022cabe5b5f0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-241/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bd0c96de20d02b12558872d5ed2edbab/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-242/
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244
Chesterfield - Letters Written by The Late Rt. Hon. Philip 
Dormer Stanhope, Earl of Chesterfield, to His Son,... 2 
vols. lg. 4to Lond. (J. Dodlsey) 1774. First Edn., Engd. 
port. frontis, 2 hf. titles, cont. full calf, raised bands, gilt 
tooled mor. labels, joints weakening. (2)           €35-€50

245
O’Reilly (Ed.) An Irish-English Dictionary, lg. 4to Dublin 
1817. First Edn., list of subs., damp stains thro.-out, cont. 
hf. mor.; Brooke (C.) Reliques of Irish Poetry, 4to Dublin 
1789. First Edn., last few leaves supplied in a neat 
manuscript hand, rebacked. As a lot, w.a.f. Ex. library. (2)          
 €80-€140

246
Astronomy: Memoirs of The Astronomical Society of 
London, Volume I, only, 4to London (Baldwin, Cradock 
& Joy) 1822. First Edn., 6 engd. plts. (some fold.), fold. 
table, cont. hf. calf, piece from top of spine lacking. As a 
periodical, w.a.f. Good Scarce. (1)   
 
* Charles Babbage was one of the founders of the 
Society.           €75-€100

247
Capel - Letters written by His Excellency Arthur Capel, 
Earl of Essex, Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, in the Year 
1675, Lg. 4to London 1770. Hf. title, cont. full calf, tooled 
gilt borders & circular armorial bearing of the Earl of 
Gosford, with motto ‘Vigilantibus,’ gilt flat spine with 
mor. label. (1)           €60-€100

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5348d3ecec330e7506ecd414439bc039/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-244/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9408b80e0ad293700fd8d47d7c09f551/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-245/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cf7b195f0d0991b43d55db3c02a88f8b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-246/
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248
With Original Photo Illustrations   
 
1865 Exhibition: Parkinson (Henry) & Simmonds 
(P.L.) The Illustrated Record and Descriptive Catalogue 
of the Dublin International Exhibition of 1865, Sm. folio 
Lond. 1866. First Edn., hf. title, litho frontis engd. fold. & 
other plts. & photographic plts., orig. gilt decor. cloth. V. 
good. (1)           €200-€300

249
Collectors Books: Casey (A.) & Eatwell (Ann) Susie 
Cooper A Pioneer of Modern Design, 4to Suffolk 
2002; Allen (D.R.) Cricket - An Illustrated History, 1990, 
profusely illustrated; Irish Silver from the Seventeenth 
to the Nineteenth Century,  Smithsonian Institution 
1982, recent cloth; The Connoisseur - A Magazine for 
Collectors Illustrated, Vol. I No. 1, Set 1901. Recent hf. 
calf. V. Scarce; 2 others on collecting. (6)           €50-€80

250
Typography: Hansard (T.C.) Typographia: An Historical 
Sketch of The Origin of The Art of Printing, thick 8vo 
Lond. 1825, fold. & other illus. cont. hf. mor.; Blades 
(Wm.) The Pentateuch of Printing, lg. 4to Lond. 1891. 
Lg. paper copy, Lim. Edn. 100 Copies only, illus. orig. 
mor. backed boards; Day (K.) The Typography of Press 
Advertising, lg. 4to Lond. 1956; & McMurtrie (D.) The 
Book the Story of Printing & Bookmaking, Lond. 1989. 
Illus. d.w. (4)           €100-€150

251
Mitchel (Flora H.) Vanishing Dublin, lg. 4to Dublin 
1966. First Edn., 50 coloured plates, cloth & pict. d.w. V. 
good. (1)           €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dfb676f9cf5d0b7383c9f79172bd0360/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-248/
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252
Larmour (Paul) The Art and Crafts Movement 
in Ireland, lg. 4to Belfast 1992. First Edn.;  Malins 
(Ed.) & The Knight of Glin, Lost Demesnes Irish 
Landscape Gardening 1660-1845, folio Lond. 1976 First 
Edn;  Hayden (Ruth) Mrs. Delany, her life and her 
flowers, 4to Lond. 1980. First Edn., all illus. & orig. d.w. V. 
good. (3)           €80-€130

253
Porche Cars: Seiff (Ingo) Porche Portrait of a Legend, 
folio N. York City, 1985; Cotton(M.) Porsche, 4to 
1985; Mc Carthy (Mike) Porche, folio Lond. 1986; Hicks 
(Roger W.) Porche Road Car Race Car, folio Lond. 
1991; Laba (Brian) Porche, folio Lond. 2000, all orig. 
pict. d.w.’s. (5)           €40-€70

254
Periodical: The Illustrated London News, 20 vols. lg. 
folio Lond. c. 1851-1867. Illus. thro.-out, mostly cont. hf. 
calf, worn. As a periodical., w.a.f. (20)           €120-€180

255
Robertson (James George) Antiquities and Scenery of 
the County of Kilkenny, oblong folio Kilkenny (Boethuis 
Press) 1983. Limited Edn. of 585 Copies, full page plts. 
& other illus., hf. cloth, mor. label on marble boards. (1)          
 €120-€180

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/923f397492a1ca11b164912c79dc7ad4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-252/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dd94bee12e43d751095c7e76d5b139f8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-253/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0e57298ee6f14be3c5d43d98471024a5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-254/
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256
Lewis (Samuel) A Topographical Dictionary of Ireland, 
2 vols. Lg. 4to Lond. 1837. First Edn., later cloth. A very 
clean copy. (2)           €100-€150

257
Moryson (Fynes) An Itinerary ... Containing His 
Ten Yeeres Travel Through the Twelve Dominions of 
Germany, Bohermerland, Sweitzerland, Netherland, 
Denmarke, Poland, Italy, Turky, France, England, 
Scotland and Ireland, Divided into 111 Parts. Folio 
Lond. (John Beale) 1617. First Edn., dble page title with 
wd. cut, table of contents mis-bound, wd. cut initials, 
capitals, maps & plans, new full white calf binding, new 
mor. label. Scarce. (1) * Bookplate of David Rochford.          
 €700-€1000

258
Armorial Binding: The Book of Common Prayer, and 
Administration of the Sacraments... Folio Lond. 1683 
Engd. title, woodcut capital letters, some fingerware 
(& dam) to earlier pages, cont. full armorial calf, coat of 
arms on each cover. As a binding, w.a.f. (1)     €100-€150

259
Whitaker (C.H.)editor - Bertram Grosvenor Goodhue, 
Architect and Master of Many Arts, Folio N. York 
1925. First Edn., 273 plts. some cold., orig. buckram, V. 
good. (1)           €50-€80

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7c28501e52c1347c9e5a73206caf9297/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-256/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/955b26bdf1d5f90cefa6eaed15692097/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-257/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/385db4e1e2e853374aec213825757e46/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-258/
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260
Astronomy:  Copeland (Ralph) Annals of the Royal 
Observatory, Edinburgh, Vols. 1 & 2. Together 2 vols. lg. 
4to Glasgow 1902-1906. First Edns., text illus. thro.-out, 
ends loosened by dampness, orig. dam. (2)         €50-€80

261
Rothenstein (Wm.) Twelve Portraits, lg. folio. L. 
1929. First Edn., 12 ports includ. Geo. Bern. Shaw, etc., 
orig., cloth. (1)           €30-€50

262
Co’s Wexford & Laois   
 
Irish National Schools: One Volume, Corporal 
Punishment Book for Ferns Boys National School, July 
1905-June 1925, oblong folio; also ditto for Killahard 
National School, for 1906/07; also Organizer’s 
Observation Book of Killahard National School, June 
1901 - 1953, all with manuscript findings & comments 
added; and a folio volume, Certificates of Parent 
or Guardian, Teacher and Inspector...[in] Religious 
Instruction, 1900-1925, cont. hf. mor. All only partially 
filled. As m/ss., w.a.f. (4)           €150-€200

263
[Gill (Eric)] Golden Cockerel Press - The Canterbury 
Tales, by Geoffrey Chaucer. lg. folio 2010, Limited 
Fac-simile Edition of 1980 Copies, This Copy No. 46, 
woodcut illus. by Eric Gill, a.e.g. in fine gilt tooled decor. 
black mor., & orig. cloth box. V. good. (1)         €250-€400

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8f01a0d5d0094261eef7064f5a8aae73/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-260/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3d0fe5e3ad84445e42f45f87931f1584/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-261/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bfffd54cf077a0f3c9aa8735b5df43e2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-262/
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264
Gill (Eric) - Golden Cockerel Press - The Four Gospels 
of Lord Jesus Christ, folio 2007. Limited Fac-simile 
Edition of 1931, No. 1089 of 2750 Copies, with wd.-cuts 
by Eric Gill, a.e.g. attractive gilt decor. black mor., & cloth 
box. V. good. (1)           €250-€400

265
Fox (John) The Book of Martyrs, lg. folio Lond. 1822 
Revised. Engd. title, frontis, port. & full page plts., cont. 
full calf, rebound. Good. (1)           €30-€40

266
Lavater (J. Caspar) Essays on Physiognomy, 8vo Lond. 
1853, illus., cont. mor.; & 3 other varied early 19th 
Century Editions, all calf. (4)           €40-€60

267
Co. Galway: Burke (Oliver J.) The Abbey of Ross, its 
History and Details, sm. 8vo 1868. First Edn., engd. 
frontis & other plts. orig. green cloth; Wilde (Sir Wm. 
R.) Lough Corrib, its Shores and Islands: with Notices 
of Lough Mask. 8vo Dublin 1872. Text illus., orig. green 
cloth; Mannin (Ethel) Connemara Journal, Lond. 
1947. First Edn., illus. by Elizabeth Rivers, d.w.; Berry 
(James) Tales of the West of Ireland, Dublin 1966. First 
Edn., d.w.; & 2 others by Wilde. (6)           €100-€150

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/80506ad7208de57663d8f9f3a81fed8d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-264/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ac1359adc0b763ff7734b6fa2b0d730f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-265/
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268
Orpen (Goddard H.) Ireland Under The Normans, 1169-
1216, 4 vols. Oxford 1911. First Edn., recent mor. backed 
cloth. Ex. Library. (4)           €70-€100

269
Price (Liam) The Place Names of Co. Wicklow, 7 Parts 
(Complete) 8vo Dublin 1945-1967, orig. wrappers. (7)          
 €25-€40

270
Over 120 Full Page Plates   
 
Hand-Coloured Plates: - After Buffon, Birds of Europe, 
8vo c. 1820. Approx. 120 fine hd. cold. plts., mor. backed 
boards. As a coll., w.a.f. (1)           €125-€250

271
Attractive Bindings: Wright (Wm.) The Brontes in 
Ireland or Facts, Stranger than Fiction, Lond. 1894. 
Frontis & illus.; Gaskell (E.C.) Cranford, Lond. 1904. Illus. 
by C.E. Brock; Nicholson (H.) Helen’s Tower, L. 1937. 
Illus. All recent hf. mor. marble sides, spines with gilt 
harp & other decorations. V. good. (3)           €80-€120

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7415d6701ca8b7b313e253bdf6fc4a43/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-268/
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272
Lever (Charles) The Martins of Cro Martin, 8vo Lond. 
1856. First Edn.; also One of Them, 8vo Lond. 1861, First 
Edn.; The O’Donoghue; A Tale of Ireland Fifty Years 
Ago, 8vo Dublin 1845, First Edn., and Jack Hinton, The 
Guardsman, 8vo Dublin 1844. First Edn., all with add. 
engd. title, & plts. thro.-out by Phiz. All cont. hf. mor. gilt 
spines. Good lot. (4)           €200-€300

273
Leadetter (Mary) The Leadbeater Papers, ... with Annals 
of Ballitore, etc., 2 vols. sm. 8vo Lond. 1862. Orig. cloth. 
Good. Scarce. (2)           €120-€180

274
Inscribed by the Author   
 
Mackay (William) Pro Patria, The Autobiography of 
an Irish Conspirator, 2 vols. 8vo, L. (Remington & Co.) 
1883, First Edn.,  Signed on f.e.p. Vol. 1 ‘To His Friend Lee 
from the author, 5 days after St. Partridge’ orig. decor. 
cloth. Nice Association Copy. (2)           €80-€120

275
Meath & Tuam: Cogan (Rev. A.) The Diocese of 
Meath Ancient and Modern, 3 vols. D. 1862-1870, 
later hf. mor.; D’Alton (Rt. Rev. Mons.) History of the 
Archdiocese of Tuam, 2 vols. lg. 8vo D. 1928. First Edn., 
recent mor. backed cloth. Ex. Library. (5)         €100-€150

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8e308814924fd403c8252f1a7ecdb0aa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-272/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d5b4fc082c9ce5ecadfc54182fdf2c6f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-273/
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276
With Manuscript Notes Throughout   
 
Cogan (Rev. A.) The Ecclesiastical History of the 
Diocese of Meath, Ancient and Modern, 3 vols. Dublin 
1874-1870. Profusely annotated by an historian and 
with a very large amount of orig. manuscript notes 
added to text or on single sheets, tipped-in, and all 
in a most attractive legible hand. Orig. cloth. Rare. (3)          
 €170-€230

277
Co. Kerry: Foley (Patrick) History of the Natural, Civil, 
Military and Ecclesiastical State of the County of Kerry - 
Corkaguiny, sm. 8vo Dublin 1907. First Edn., Special List 
of circa 350 subscribers, orig. decor. blue cloth. V. good 
Ex. Scarce.  (1)           €300-€400

278
Co. Clare: Lloyd (John) A Short Tour in the County 
of Clare, 1780, An Exact Reprint. Ed. by Henry Henn. 
Sm. 8vo Cambridge 1893. Hf. title, red & black title, 1 
uncut orig. pale boards. Excellent copy. The original 
was printed in Ennis. V. few reprinted. V. Scarce. (1)          
 €180-€280

279
Chatterton (Lady G.) Rambles in the South of Ireland 
during the Year 1838, 2 vols. 8vo Lond. 1839. First Edn., 
2 hf. titles, adverts. end Vol. I, 2 litho frontis & 6 plts. text 
illus. orig. green cloth. V. good. Scarce. (2)       €160-€240

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/87923597f8fc4105b504613cd9750a97/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-276/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/af5f641ec54ed7321bab4d71fa00db33/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-277/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/64a0d31df733528dc43ff45b31b5fa26/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-278/
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Delany (Mrs.) Letters from Mrs. Delany (Widow of 
Doctor Patrick Delany), to Mrs. Frances Hamilton from 
the Year 1779, to.. 1788, Containing many unpublished 
and interesting Anecdotes of their late Majesties and 
the Royal Family. 8vo Lond. 1820. First Edn., Hf. title, 
errata tipped in, one leaf of preface lacking XXIII, (one 
leaf of Preface lacking), 106pp later attractive hf. calf. (1)          
 €90-€130

281
Co. Wexford: Grattan Esmonde (Sir Thomas H.) More 
Hunting Memories, 8vo D. (The Levins Press) 1930. First 
Edn., hf. title, portrait frontis, photo plts., and text illus., 
blue cloth, gilt lettering. Good copy. (1)           €35-€50

282
Rowling (J.K.) Harry Potter and the Order of the 
Phoenix (2003) and Harry Potter and The Half-Blood 
Prince, 2005, both First Ens., orig. pict. boards & 
matching d.w.’s; & 2 other titles, paperback. (4)  €50-€80

283
Brady (W. Maziere) Clerical and Parochial Records, 
of Cork, Cloyne & Ross, 3 vols. Dublin 1863. First Edn., 
Recent mor. backed. Ex. Library. (3)           €75-€125

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/67cf23636b39c3045783a867716ba1ee/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-280/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/259d2d06cf34dd5cc68dce63d7502f2a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-281/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/54a5d7900594babaf5adb62ab28cbee0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-282/
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284
[Boate (G.) Molyneaux (T.)] A Natural History of 
Ireland, In Three Parts. Sm. 4to. Dublin 1726 with 10 
engd. plates (most folding) some damp stains, 20th 
Century full cloth. Ex. Library Copy. (1)           €300-€400

285
[R.D.S.] Townsend (Rev. Horatio) A General Statistical 
Survey of the County of Cork, 2 vols., hf. title, Cork (Ed. 
& Savage) 1815, First Edn., dedit, some wear, recent 
boards, as is. (2)           €80-€130

286
Genealogies: Strange (Mary A.) The Bourne(s) Families 
of Ireland, 8vo U.S.A. 1970. Orig. cloth; Warren (Rev. 
T.) A History and Genealogy of the Warren Family, 1982 
Reprint, orig. cloth. V. good. (2)           €80-€120

287
O’Leary (Rev. Arthur) Miscellaneous Tracts, 
Dublin 1781. First Edn., Hf. title, full calf; Davies (Sir 
John) Historical Tracts, Dublin 1787, full calf; Whately 
(Richard, D.D.) Charges and other Tracts, Lond. 
1836. First Edn., cloth backed boards. Emf. (3)    €35-€50

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/80654397422250edee05ee782974105a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-284/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/327895d5232c680ffc0210b6648c5a72/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-285/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a5ca8bc11a14e0596ff6862389c9c085/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-286/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7eb5082dd8e314b20c29184994a55694/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-287/
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288
Newenham (Thomas) A Statistical and Historical 
Inquiry into the Progress and Magnitude of the 
Population of Ireland, 8vo Lond. 1805. First Edn., errata 
leaf, fold. tables, cont. hf. calf. Ex. Library Copy. (1)          
 €100-€150

289
Co. Kerry: Gaughan (J. Anthony) Listowel and its 
Vicinity, 8vo Cork (Mercier) 1974. Fold., cold. & other 
illus. orig. decor. d.w., v. good clean copy. (1) €125-€175

290
With Attractive Hand Coloured Plates   
 
Fine Bindings  The Surtees Novels, Mr. Sponge’s 
Sporting Tour, L. 1853; Handley Cross; or, Mr. Jorrock’s 
Hunt, L. 1854; ‘Ask Mamma’, Lond. 1858; and Mr. Facey 
Romford’s Hounds, Lond. 1865. All First Edns in Bk. 
Form, With attractive illus. & plts. by John Leech, etc. 
all plts. & frontis, beautifully hand cold. a.e.g., in full 
cont. tan calf, tooled gilt spines mor. labels, by J. Larkin, 
all Signed  V. good set. (4)           €250-€400

291
Very Rare Irish Catechism, 1742   
 
Dunlevy (Andrew) An Teagasg Criosduidhe De Reir 
Ceasda agus Freagartha... The Catechism or Christian 
Doctrine by Way of Question and Answer, 8vo Paris 
(James Guerin) 1742. Titles & text printed in Irish & 
English, cont. calf backed French boards, mor. label. (1) 
V. good. Ex. Scarce.           €400-€700

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/42d48734323496700ee119b5ed571820/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-288/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b0fa1f36fc21afe0b0f41a0585695b10/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-289/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/df38ecac2af8df531f8fcf10a764e687/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-290/
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O’Conor (Charles) Dissertations on the History of 
Ireland, 8vo Dublin (G. Faulkner) 1766. First Edn., with 
fold. plate ‘The Irish Alphabet,’ calf, lacks upper cover; 
also O’Conor (C.) The Ogygia Vindicated: .. by Roderick 
O’Flaherty, 8vo Dublin (G. Faulkner) 1775. First Edn., list 
of subscribers, inscribed by ‘James O’Flanagan 1787’ 
lacks front blanks, orig. calf, worn. Emf. Both Scarce. (2)          
 €40-€75

293
Bindings: Clarendon. The Life of Edward, Earl of 
Clarendon, 3 vols. 8vo Dublin (For Peter Wilson) 1759-
60; also The State Letters of Henry Earl of Clarendon, 
Lord Lieutenant of Ireland, 2 vols. 8vo Oxford 
(Clarendon Press) & Dublin re-printed, 1765. List of 
subscribers, all uniform full cont. calf, raised bands, mor. 
labels (1 dam.) Emf. (5)           €40-€70

294
Thompson (Mrs. D.P.) A Brief Account of the Rise and 
Progress... Religious Opinion ... in Dingle, and the West 
of the County of Kerry, Ireland,  8vo Lond. 1846. First 
Edn., fold. map frontis, vignette title, & 4 plts. orig. 
cloth. V. good copy. (1)           €150-€225

295
With Fine Hand-Coloured Plates   
 
[Apperley (Chas. James)] ‘Nimrod’ The Life of John 
Mytton, Esq. of Halston Shropshire. Roy 8vo Lond. 
n.d. Fourth Edn., hand cold. frontis engd. add. title, & 
17 fine hand coloured plts., a.e.g., in attractive full gilt 
decor. crimson mor., tooled gilt spine; with, Beckford 
(Wm.) Thoughts on Hunting, In a Series of Familiar 
Letters to a Friend. 8vo Lond. (Albion Press) 1810. Wd.-
cut vignette, engd. frontis & add. engd. title, 8 plts. & 
one fold. plt. by John Scott, a.e.g., cont. full calf, gilt fillet 
borders, & attractive gilt spine with sporting motifs. V. 
good. (2)           €170-€250

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2acf5dcfd125eaefa62ef51ab951a2bf/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-292/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b92e776452b3136dd023f55c8529300b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-293/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9c6bae5b111a5e600f19616765d25140/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-294/
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Dickens (Charles) Bleak House, thick 8vo, L. (Bradbury 
& Evans) 1853, First Edn., engd. frontis & title, illustrated 
by H.K. Browne, hf. calf, cloth boards; Our Mutual Friend, 
2 vols. in 1, thick 8vo, L. (Chapman & Hall) 1865, First 
Edn., illustrated by Marcus Stone, frontis, hf. calf, marble 
boards, mor. label; Little Dorrit, thick 8vo L. (Bradbury 
& Evans) 1857, First Edn., frontis & engd. t.p., dedit, 
illustrated by H.K. Browne, hf. calf, marble boards, mor. 
label, as a lot. (3)           €80-€140

297
[Brown (R.N. Rudmose), Mossman (R.C.) & Pirie 
(J.H. Harvey)]  ‘Three of the Staff’ The Voyage of the 
‘Scotia’, Being the Record of a Voyage of Exploration in 
Antarctic Seas, 8vo Edin. & L. 1906 First Edn., Hf. title, 
frontis, 3 maps (2 fold.) & numerous plates, orig. pict. 
cloth, spine faded. Ex. Library. (1)           €70-€100

298
Moore (David) & More (A. Goodman) Contributions 
towards a Cybele Hibernica, 8vo Dublin 1866. First 
Edn., dble page cold. map of Ireland, orig. gilt decor 
blue cloth, stained. The Brown’s Hill Copy, Signed by R. 
Clayton Brown, Jnr. 1866. (1)           €40-€75

299
Binding: [(R.E.M.) [Madden (Samuel)] Reflections and 
Resolutions Proper for the Gentleman of Ireland, 8vo 
D. (R. Reilly for George Ewing) 1816, Reprint, 224pps., 
contemp. full mottled calf with ornate gilt single border, 
central gilt medallion with harp motifs, on front and 
back covers, gilt decor. spine, mor. label, bookplate 
“Trabolgan,” custom made clam box. V. Good copy. (1)          
 €160-€240

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fe322001ebcb2531bdfa2e285ad33855/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-296/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/32e59a1366cc49b9f6e3ea3055a3db7d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-297/
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300
Carleton (Wm.) Traits and Stories of The Irish Peasantry, 
2 vols. 8vo N. York, 1862. New Edn., hf. titles, illus. orig. 
cloth. V. good copy. (2)           €45-€75

301
Grattan (Wm.) Adventures with the Connaught 
Rangers 1809-1814, 8vo L. 1902, First Edn, frontis, uncut, 
red cloth; Redmond (Mjr. Wm.) Trench Pictures from 
France, 8vo L. 1917, (Reprint), green cloth. (2)    €60-€90

302
Synge (J.M.) The Works of John M. Synge, 4 vols. lg. 8vo 
Dublin (Maunsel & Co.) 1910. First Edn., 4 hf. titles & 4 
port. frontis t.e.g., in cont. full blue cloth, front covers 
with coat of arms, by Leighton Bell & Co., Cambridge. V. 
good. (4)           €300-€400

303
Sproule (John) A Treatise on Agriculture, Suited to the 
Soil and Climate of Ireland, 8vo Dublin 1839. First Edn., 
Some text illus. v. clean text, orig, cloth, worn. V. Scarce. 
(1)           €70-€100

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5f3476f5cea8d019961fea0bc2152078/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-300/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0d82a396f0e6bdfc7d98fccf28c205a0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-303/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie


83

info@fonsiemealy.ie

83

304
Clanricarde - Memoirs of the Rt. Honourable The 
Marquis of Clanricarde, Lord Deputy General of 
Ireland, 8vo Lond. (for James Woodman) 1722. First 
Edn., Large Paper Copy, title in red & black, list of 
subscribers, Limited to 250 Copies, orig. calf, worn, & 
recent re-back with orig. label. (1)           €100-€150

305
Genealogy: O’Donoghue (J.) Historical Memoir of The 
O’Briens, Dublin 1860, First Edn.; [McNamara] The Story 
of An Irish Sept, Their Character & Struggle to Maintain 
Their Lands in Clare, Lond. 1896. First Edn., illus. 
buckram; Rait (Rob. S.) The Story of An Irish Property, 
[Gough] 8vo Oxford 1908. Privately Printed, plts. cloth; & 
2 others sim. (5)           €100-€150

306
I.A.S.: O’Callaghan (J. Corn)ed. The Destruction of 
Cyprus .. Col. Charles O’Kelly, 4to D. (Irish Arch. Society) 
1850 First Edn., orig. cloth. Good. (1)           €60-€90

307
Irish Manuscripts: O’Grady (Standish H.) Catalogue 
of Irish Manuscripts in the British Library [-Museum], 2 
vols. roy 8vo Dublin 1992. Second Edn., cloth. V. good. 
(2)           €60-€90

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/70fb462da63774a388f82f8352e32c91/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-304/
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308
Ferguson (James) Rude Stone Monuments in All 
Countries, Their Age and Uses. 8vo Lond. 1872. First 
Edn., illus. thro.-out, orig. cloth, gilt; Evans (John) The 
Ancient Bronze Implements, Weapons and Ornaments 
of Great Britain and Ireland, Lond. 1881. First Edn., hf. 
title, illus. thro.-out, orig. cloth, gilt. Both v. good. (2)          
 €45-€75

309
Co. Cork: McCarthy (S.T.) The MacCarthys of Munster 
- The Story of a Great Irish Sept, Lim. Edn., No. 47 of 
50 Copies, 1997; Historical Essays on the Kingdom of 
Munster, by Mac Carthy Mor, 1994; Lewis, Cork, Collins 
Press 1998; O’Murchadha (D.) Family Names of Co. 
Cork, 1985; Tuckey (F.H.) Cork Remembrancer, Tower 
Books 1980; & 3 others sim., some with Garycloyne 
bookplates. All v. good. (8)           €80-€130

310
Kilkenny interest: Transactions of the Ossory 
Archaeological Society, 2 vols. 8vo Kilkenny (Journal 
Office) 1879-1883. First Edns., cloth (not uniform); 
also Hogan (John) St. Ciaran, Patron of Ossory: A 
Memoir of his Life and Times, 8vo Kilkenny 1876. First 
Edn., orig. cloth. Good. (3)           €140-€200

311
Kipling (Rudyard) Departmental Duties and Other 
Verses, sm. 4to Calcutta (Thacker, Spink & Co.) 
1886. Second Edn., orig. boards; Lee (J.) The Indian 
Mutiny - Events at Cawnpore... & His Visit to England 
& America in 1883, 8vo Cawnpore (Medical Hall Press) 
1886. 55pp., cloth backed boards; & other items, 
include. some Old Moore’s Almanacs. As a lot, w.a.f. (1)          
 €45-€75

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c9bd75ae2aa53c755203b672b8db8c3e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-308/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3d79d1766ffefb381bf4593d37fb2966/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-309/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1c56363aee32435833434e34cb66357a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-310/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ab93e834922a6e6584fda7bd1afed88b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-311/
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312
D’Alton (John) Illustrations, Historical and 
Genealogical, of King James’s Irish Army List (1689), 
thick 8vo Dub. 1855. For Subscribers.  First Edn., orig. 
cloth gilt lettered spine; O’Conor (M.) Military History 
of the Irish Nation, Dublin 1845. First Edn., recent cloth. 
(2)           €60-€100

313
1798: Chart (D.A.)ed. The Drennan Letters, Being a 
Selection from the Correspondence which passed 
between William Drennan, M.D., & his Brother-in Law 
and Sister, Samuel and Martha McTier, during 1776-
1819. Tall 8vo Belfast 1931. First Edn., Port. frontis plts., 
cloth. (1)           €60-€90

314
Genealogy: Hill (Rev. Geo.) An Historical Account of 
the Macdonnells of Antrim: Including Notices of some 
other Septs, Irish & Scottish, 4to Belfast 1873. First Edn., 
orig. cloth. V. good copy. (1)           €70-€100

315
Signed Limited Edition   
 
Kernoff (Harry) Woodcuts, 4to Dublin 1942. First 
Edn., No. 119 of 220 Copies, Signed by Artist, 34 full 
page woodcut illus., orig. cloth. Ex. Library Copy. (1)          
 €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f6a40533816f7503b0275b7b4a7ad75e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-312/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6b8dd24a59fbf5fceb19e373db106d1d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-313/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/47db73ba7bffb5b37124236e49120320/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-314/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fbc10dab932498287d50de6e5a8be264/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-315/
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316
Hand Coloured Plates: Morris (Rev. F.O.) A History of 
British Butterflies, 4to L. (George Bell & Sons) (complete) 
8pps, averts at back, gilt and blind tooled decorated 
cloth. (1)           €120-€180

317
Hennessy (Wm. M.)ed. Annala Uladh - Annals of Ulster, 
4vols. roy 8vo Dublin (H.M.S.O.) 1887-1901. First Edn., 
fold. tables etc., cont. mor. or cloth backed boards. 
Scarce. Good. (4)           €200-€300

318
Anon: Statutes and Ordinances of the Most Illustrious 
Order of St. Patrick, 8vo Dublin (Grierson) 1852. Hf. title, 
cont. hf. mor. (1)           €75-€125

319
Fishing Interest: Peard (W.) A Year of Liberty or Salmon 
Angling in Ireland, 8vo, L. (Horace Cox) 1867, First 
Edn., errata slip, blind tooled cloth, gilt lettering; Geen 
(P.) Fishing in Ireland, 8vo L. n.d., Second Edn., frontis, 
illus., cloth; Adams (J.) The Anglers Guide to the Irish 
Fisheries, 8vo L. (Hutchinson & Co.) 1924, First Edn., 
hf. title, frontis, illus.cloth; Drought (Capt. J.B.) A 
Sportsman Looks at Eire, 8vo, L. (Hutchinsons) n.d., 
frontis & illus., cloth; Luce (A.A.) Fishing and Thinking, 
8vo, L. 1959, First Edn., cloth; Went (A.E.J.) Irish Salmon 
& Salmon Fisheries, 8vo L. 1955, First Edn., illus., cloth 
& d.j.; and two others on Fishing in Ulster. As a lot. (8)          
 €80-€140

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d84d416c2f4a12a536c9081929156d02/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-316/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2e93f4a16442937b2d90c571b797c167/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-317/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5da59c7284bb3d9f36baffcdf1bbac4f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-318/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e7945bf8f81fa4ab37508728dc501be2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-319/
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320
Conditions in Ireland During the Great Famine   
 
Foster (Thos. Campbell) Letters on the Conditions of 
The People of Ireland, thick 8vo Lond. 1846. First Edn. 
in Bk. Form, hf. title, fold. map, 771pp., orig. cloth, gilt 
lettered spine. V. good copy. (1)  
 
* The author was a reporter for ‘The Times’ newspaper.          
 €100-€150

321
Scarce Irish Travel Volume   
 
Hoare (Sir R. Colt) Journal of a Tour in Ireland, A.D. 
1806, 8vo London 1807. First Edn., Engd. frontis, recent 
hf. mor. marble sides. Very good clean copy. Scarce. (1)          
 €150-€220

322
Newman (John Henry) Lectures on the Present 
Position of Catholics in England, 8vo Lond. 1851. First 
Edn., cont. hf. calf, mor. label. (1)           €45-€75

323
Very Fine Copy   
 
Praeger (Rob. Lloyd) The Way that I Went,  An Irishman 
in Ireland, roy 8vo Dublin 1937. First Edn., port. frontis., 
uncut, blue cloth & orig. dust wrappers. V. good clean 
copy. (1)           €75-€125

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1f2ef810eb840378bcc6ba3b7b65e5a3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-320/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3b892d4c6a20fa7794edf55852ed34bd/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-321/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/72683f8d146a774a19e3e03233e2dfbe/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-322/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e8fc9d4f514c6cb32a4c2351c0ea91df/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-323/
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324
O’Ciobhain (B.)ed. Toponomia Hiberniae - 1, II, III & IV, 
4 vols. Dublin (An Foras Duibhneach) 1978-1985. First 
Edns., illus. fold. plts. etc. illus. d.w.’s. V. Good. (4)          
 €70-€100

325
Weld (Isaac) Illustrations of the Scenery of Killarney 
and the Surroundings, roy 8vo Lond. 1807?, also a later 
Edition of Same, Lond. 1812. Folding maps & plts. thro.-
out, engd. vignettes etc. cont. diced calf, gilt spine, the 
other recent calf backed boards. (2)           €75-€125

326
Ball (Francis Elrington) A History of the County of 
Dublin, 6 vols roy 8vo Dublin 1902 - 1920. First Edns., 
profusely illus. fold. maps etc. orig. cloth, v. clean set. (6)          
 €100-€150

327
Georgian Society - The Georgian Society Records of 
Eighteen-Century Domestic Architecture in Dublin, 
5 vols. Complete, Dublin 1909-1913, plus Sadlier 
(T.U.) & Dickinson (Page L.) Georgian Mansions in 
Ireland, Dublin 1915. All profusely illustrated & orig. 
decor. buckram. Good set. (6)           €500-€700

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5f20052f7d9b42273de3b62c05d3d4e2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-324/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7081aa1002b87e47679454fa11fba8a2/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-325/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b8c0589f1796a8c8d22ee9760370842a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-326/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/338455c7490a470e3fd52299a6fefeb0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-327/
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328
Catalogues: The Goldsmiths and Silversmiths 
Company, thick lg. 4to London 1910. Profusely 
illustrated, orig. gilt decor. blue cloth, very good 
copy; John Round & Son Ltd., Sheffield n.d. [c. 1880] 
Lacks title, profusely illustrated, some coloured plates, 
cloth; Litchfield & Co. Furniture and Interiors of 
the 16th, 17th & 18th Centuries, folio n.d. [c. 1920], 
profusely illustrated, cloth. (3)           €80-€130

329
Hardiman (James) The History of the Town and County 
of the Town of Galway, 4to Dublin 1820. First Edn., lg. 
fold. frontis, 2 lg. fold. maps (with tears) & 8 plates, some 
text illus., clean copy, recent mor. backed cloth boards. 
Ex. Library Copy. (1)           €180-€250

330
Glass - Hughes (G. Bernard) English, Scottish and Irish 
Table Glass, 4to 1966; Wills (Geoffrey) English and Irish 
Glass, 1968; Stannus (Mrs. G.) Old Irish Glass, Lond. 
1920; Elville (E.M.) English and Irish Cutglass, Lond. 
1953. (4)           €30-€50

331
Pennant (Thomas) British Zoology, Vols. I & II, 
Quadrupeds & Birds, & Vol III, Reptiles & Fish, together 
3 vols. (ex 4) 4to Warrington (Wm. Eyres for B. White at 
Horace’s Head) 1776. Fourth Edn., 190 engd. plts., recent 
hf. calf, raised bands, marble sides. V. clean attractive 
copy. (3)           €100-€150

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f12517fcb2ca9c6a35bed5f28873d081/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-328/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e56909779f85f895b0ce6935b13c7a36/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-329/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/92f61fd767ca121969026e3561bfe1f8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-330/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c2d5a01d52b969a43e3c8259a4d2638b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-331/
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332
Irish Linen Binding 
 
Belfast Trades: Souvenir of the Trades Union Congress 
at the Grosvenor Hall, Belfast, sm. folio Belfast (Wm. 
Strain & Sons) 1929. Sole Edn., ports. & illus. thro.-out. 
Unusual & attractive full Irish linen binding with various 
designs, & Celtic decor. & cold. illus. of young Irish 
girl at spinning wheel, overlaid on front cover, by Jos. 
Dempsey, Del. Belfast. V. Rare. (1)           €200-€300

333
Keating (Geoffrey) The General History of Ireland, 2 
vols. in one roy 8vo Dublin 1841. Ed. & Trans. by Dermod 
O’Connor Engd. port. frontis & engd. title Vol. I fine 
recent tan mor; Haverty (Martin) The History of Ireland, 
Ancient and Modern, thick roy 8vo Dublin 1860, frontis, 
fine recent hf. mor. gilt harp motif on spine; Wright 
(Thos.) The History of Ireland, 2 vols. thick folio Lond. 
(Tallis & Co.) n.d. Illus. plts. thro.-out, cont. hf. mor. mor. 
labels. Good. (4)           €130-€180

334
Bradshaw (Henry) A Catalogue of the Bradshaw 
Collection of Irish Books in the University Library 
Cambridge, 3 vols. roy 8vo Cambridge 1916. First Edn., 
black buckram. V. clean set. (3)           €100-€150

335
Ulster: O’Muraile (N.)ed. Annala Uladh - Annals of 
Ulster, 4 vols. sm. folio Dublin (de Burca) 1998. Frontis 
orig. cloth & slipcase. (4)           €130-€180

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/61aa54196bfb20985bc0a12f91829730/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-332/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ac7c9487e8cafac2e63d8ed2b991af4b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-333/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f8a9c842ee4617fc633a74ce8dedb521/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-334/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8b12768da99c4a6f04e5d0a7977a815f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-335/
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336
Limited Edition: The Irish Fiants of the Tudor 
Sovereigns, 4 vols. sm. folio Dublin (de Burca) 1994. 
New Introd. by Kenneth Nicholls. Lim. Edn. No. 286 of 
350 Sets, orig. cloth, slipcase. (4)           €200-€300

337
With Hand Coloured Maps  
 
Irish Atlas: Scale (Bernard) An Hibernian Atlas or 
General Description of the Kingdom of Ireland, 4to 
L. (Robert Sayer & John Bennet) 1776, First Edn., 
impressed f.e.p., engd. title page & dedit page, 37 hand 
coloured maps (complete) bound in later green leather 
backed marble boards, raised bands, gilt lettering. Good 
copy. (1)           €625-€850

338
Genealogy: Burke (Sir B.) Landed Gentry of Ireland, 
sm. thick folio Lond. 1904. Bookplate of Garrycloyne, 
orig. cloth. V. clean copy. (1)           €100-€150

339
Co. Wexford: Hore (P.H.) History of the Town and 
County of Wexford, - Dunbrody Abbey, The Great Island, 
Ballyhack, etc., also Old and New Ross, 2 vols. 4to Lond. 
1900 - 1901. First Edn., fold. maps, plts. & illus. orig. gilt 
decor. green cloth; Rowe (David) & Scallan (E.) Houses 
of Wexford, folio Whitegate 2004. Illus., d.w. Good. (3)          
 €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/471b56ad50ed8991dac9283a7b346661/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-336/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/64bf2206b8e8da1e7857c902620e558e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-337/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1035eac41144cda615095e68501e87d9/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-338/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9656f0b6338724bd6d6d9832e4a57332/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-339/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie


92

info@fonsiemealy.ie

92

340
Parliamentary Records: The Commons Lord Journals, 
Vol. I 1547-1628, and onwards, all lg. folio approx. 70 
volumes, all 19th Century hf. calf, some wear, some with 
loose covers, some damp stains. As a coll., w.a.f. (70)          
 €250-€400

341
The Author’s First Novel 
 
Marcus (David) The New Year in Jerusalem, Lond. 
(MacMillan & Co. Ltd.) 1954. First Edn., orig. pict. dust 
wrappers; A Land not Theirs, N.Y. (Bantam Press) 
1986, First Edn., d.w.; & Who Ever Heard of an Irish Jew, 
& other Stories,  Bantam Press 1988, First Edn., d.w.; & 1 
other sim All v. clean copies. (4)    
 
* The author founded the magazines, Irish Writing, & 
later Poetry Ireland. (3)           €40-€70

342
Tagore (Rabindranath) The Gardener, Lond. 1915, 
photo frontis; The Post Office, Lond. 1918; Wings of 
Death - Last Poems, Lond. 1960, d.w.; & 5 others same 
author. All good. (8)           €35-€50

343
Wright (Thos.) The Celt, The Roman, and The Saxon, A 
History of the Early Inhabitants of Britain. Lond. 
1861. Second Edn., fold. map, plts. & illus., full mor.; The 
Spirit of the Public Journals, for the Year 1822. 8vo 
Lond. 1825, illus. by Cruikshank, hf. calf; Maddyn (D. 
Owen) Chiefs of Parties, Past and Present, 2 vols. in one, 
Lond. 1859, full mor.; Moore (Thomas) The History of 
Ireland, 3 vols. in one, Paris 1837-1846., cont. quarter 
mor. Scarce. (4)           €80-€120

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d07f4270e1e766fba62a4bfea64c6a34/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-340/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b7da51d5076e20d1051c0b590e7d358d/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-341/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4af63d603ff78e0eecf880215bff1c2e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-342/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/512c7fe6f7826858b79b4715a559c245/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-343/
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344
Irish Travel: [Wilson (W.)] The Post Chaise Companion 
... through Ireland, 8vo Dublin 1786. First Edn., engd. 
frontis & title 3 dble page plts. & maps, lg. fold. 
map at end, list of subs. cont. calf, rebacked, very 
good; Fraser (J.) Guide through Ireland, thick sm. 
8vo Dubin 1838, no plts. recent hf. calf, gilt spine with 
harp motifs; Wakeman (W.F.) The Tourists’ Guide to 
Ireland  Dublin n.d., text illus., orig. gilt decor. cloth. (3)          
 €140-€200

345
Munster interest: Smith (Chas.) The Ancient and 
Present State of Cork, 2 vols. Dublin 1774. Second 
Edn., 2 lg. fold. maps, engd. port & 11 fold. plts., recent 
cloth rebind; Ryland (Rev. R.H.) The History ... of the 
County and City of Waterford, Lond. 1824. First Edn., 
lg. fold. hd. cold. map & fold. plts. & 1 add. early orig. 
photo of Reginalds Tower tipped in, rebacked orig. hf. 
mor.; O’Connell (Donal B.) Kerry Archaeological Survey 
- Publication No. 1, Tralee 1939. First Edn., photo illus. 
orig. cloth. Ex. library. (4)           €200-€300

346
State Trials: Shaw (Henry) Authenticated Reports 
of the Irish State Trials, 1844. 8vo Dublin (H. Shaw) 
1844. First Edn., cont. cloth. Scarce. (1)           €75-€100

347
All First Editions   
 
O’Brien (Edna) The Love Object, Lond. 1968. First 
Edn., Signed Presentation Copy, orig. pict. d.w.; Zee & 
Co., Lond. 1971. First Edn., d.w.; Night, Lond. 1972. First 
Edn., d.w.; August is a Wicked Month, Lond. 1965. First 
Edn.,; The High Road, Lond. 1988, First Edn., d.w.; House 
of Splendid Isolation, Lond. 1994. First Edn., d.w.; Some 
Irish Loving, N. York 1979, First US Edn. (7)      €120-€180

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5c7b61fc754700623d7ae389a5f283e1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-344/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/35f6aba9ddac59d934fdfb9cecbc2187/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-345/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/faa8264f684de54c8ca05a9331b1802c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-346/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/60a7a21cb6255e8f194c8e1fd5db4125/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-347/
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348
Lever (Charles) Barrington, Lond. 1863 - First Edn., 
illus., cloth; The Knight of Gwynne; 2 vols. in one, Lond. 
1853. First Edn., illus. hf. mor.; Carleton (Wm.) Traits and 
Stories of The Irish Peasantry, 2 vols. Dublin 1843. New 
Edn., illus., hf. mor.; & 2 others by Lever. (6)     €130-€180

349
Co. Carlow interest: [Doyle (V. Rev. Dr.)] J.K.L. 
- Letters on the State of Ireland, 8vo Dublin 1825. First 
Edn., cont. hf. calf; Tyndall (John) Address Delivered 
before The British Association at Belfast, 8vo Lond. 
1874. First Edn., cloth; Kinsella (Rev. Wm.) Professor in 
Carlow College, Controversial Letters, 8vo D. 1826. First 
Edn., cont. hf. calf. All good. (3)           €80-€120

350
Northern Ireland interest: A Picturesque Handbook 
to Carlingford Bay, 12mo Belfast 1846. First Edn., fold. 
maps illus., orig. cloth; Hall (Mr. & Mrs. S.C.) Handbook 
to The Giants Causeway and North of Ireland,; Wright 
(G.N.) Guide to the Giants Causeway and N.E. Coast of 
Antrim, L. 1823; Leigh’s New Pocket Book of Ireland, 
12mo L. 1827, lg. fold. hand cold. map of Ireland & 
others, calf; Rigby’s Illustrated Guide, Belfast, & North of 
Ireland, Ballymena n.d. c. 1890, fold. maps etc.; & 6 other 
Guides to Belfast, etc., together 11 items, as a lot. (11)          
 €100-€150

351
Thunberg - Voyages de C.P. Thunberg au Japon, 4 vols 
Paris 1796. First French Edn., Four hf. titles, Engraved 
head-piece, 28 engd. plts. (some fold.), lacks port.?, 
cont. hf. mor. clean. (4)           €140-€180

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2264227927f4efc714cbcde821b79fe5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-348/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b2c5341d86c649cc1edb173aea6eb502/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-349/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3179b2a32fb174becc94e2da85d5e345/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-350/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8f11d36920839b083278f2a9ce7d815f/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-351/
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352
Clarendon (Edward Earl of,) The History of the 
Rebellion and Civil Wars in Ireland, 8vo, D. (Patrick 
Dugan) 1719-20, First Dublin Edn. (frontis by Will, 
Dublin), 217pps., full calf, rebacked; together with The 
History of the Rebellion and Civil Wars in Ireland, 8vo 
L. (H.P. for J. Wilford) 1820, First London Edn., engd. 
portrait frontis, XIVpps, 1-381 (including appendix) 
advert at end, bookplate for Charles Kirkpatrick 
Sharpe (1781-1851) Scottish Antiquary & Artist, in 
contemporary full blind tooled panel armorial calf, mor. 
label (later). (2)           €100-€150

353
Scully (Reg. W.) Flora of County Kerry, 8vo Dublin 1916. 
First Edn., hf. title, fold. map, & 6 plts. later buckram. Ex. 
Library. (1)           €175-€250

354
Drummond (Wm. Hamilton) Ancient Irish Minstrelsy, 
8vo Dublin 1852. First Edn., XXVIII, 292pp + advert leaf 
at end, partly unopened, orig. cloth (stained). Clean 
interior. Ex. Scarce. (1)           €45-€70

355
Betham (Sir Wm.) Irish Antiquarian Researches, 2 vols. 
in one, 8vo Dublin 1827. First Edn., 2 hd. cold. frontis & 
10 others some hd. cold. (some fold.) complete, cont., 
hf. mor. V. good copy; also Dyer (G.) A Restoration of 
the Ancient Modes of Bestowing Names on the Rivers, 
Hills, Vallies, Plains and Settlements of Britain,.... from 
their primitive Gaelic Roots, 8vo Exeter 1805. Cont. mor. 
backed boards. V. good. Both Scarce. (2)         €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/40ce8b2f15f94fa3a36213dd33cdafa3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-352/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d9adc83533e0770e8f3f57d771239a59/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-353/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/77326f69ba1c9f51929a369a0e17adaa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-354/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d1d6a5394f2ea83b48440f59ff5252e7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-355/
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356
Vinycomb (John) On the Process for the Production 
of Ex Libris (Book-Plates) Lond. 1894. First Edn., cold. 
frontis & other plts., with some orig. bookplate, cloth; 
also Fictitious & Symbolic Creatures in Art.. in British 
Heraldry, Lond. 1906. First Edn., illus., cloth. Both Scarce. 
Good. (2)        €100-€150

357
Early Printings: Pasquier (Etienne) Les Recherches 
de la France, thick sm. 4to Paris (L. Sonnius) 1607 Wd. 
cut armorial on title, wd.-cut heads & capitals, some 
m/ss cont. notes on blanks front & rear, orig. vellum; 
Bellarmino (Rob.) S.J. Explanatio in Psalmos, sm. thick 
4to Rome (B. Zanneti) 1611. Fine engd. title, wd. cut 
initials, orig. vellum, clean copy; 1 other item, all in cont. 
vellum. (3)         €120-€180

358
 Anon. Derriana: A Collection of Papers Relative to 
the Siege of Derry... 1688, 8vo London-Derry 1794. 
First Edn., wd. cut coat of arms, recent hf. calf; [Ewart 
(Lavens (M.)] Editor, Handbook of the United Diocese 
of Down, & Connor & Dromore, Historical and Statistical. 
4to Belfast [1895] With a Presentation Letter from 
Editor, Signed tipped-in, with attractive pull-out printed 
notice, illus. adverts etc., boards; Ruse (D.C.) History of 
Monaghan, Dundalk 1921, cloth. Ex. Library. (3) 
                 €80-€130

359
[Croly (George)]? Ireland in Past Times; An Historical 
Retrospect, Ecclesiastical & Civil, 2 vols. Lond. 1826. First 
Edn., 1 hf. title, uncut, orig. cloth. Scarce. (2)     €80-€130

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/63c39f396503766a99805563421ad5ff/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-356/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/233a107fc928d4193af2fb4267520893/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-357/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f72c1c4933e53d34eb09c552480f54fb/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-358/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8290bbf336338ac2120f2c67af30db79/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-359/
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360
[R.D.S.] Dubourdieu (Rev. John) Statistical Survey 
of the County of Antrim, thick 8vo, D. ( Graisberry & 
Campbell) 1812, First Edn., dedit., fold. county map, 
10 fold. plts., 5 single plts., contemp. hf. calf, marble 
boards, gilt decor. spine with mor. label. Good copy. (1)          
 €200-€300

361
[R.D.S.] Vaughan Sampson (Rev. G.) Statistical Survey 
of the County of Londonderry, thick 8vo, D. (Graisberry 
& Campbell) 1802, First Edn., dedit, errata engd. fold. 
map, 16 plates, (11 fold.) contemp. hf. calf, marble 
boards, raised bands, gilt lettering. Good Copy. Scarce. 
(1)            €220-€320

362
[R.D.S.], Coote (Sir C.) Statistical Survey of the County 
of Armagh, 8vo, D. (Graisberry & Campbell) 1804, First 
Edn., dedit, engd. fold. map of Armagh, & 1 lg. fold. map 
of Lough Neagh, later full blue cloth, git lettered spine. 
Good copy. (1)        €140-€220

363
Maher (James) The Valley near Slievenamon - A 
Kickham Anthology, Kilkenny n.d. (1941). First Edn., 
illus. d.w.; Carney (James)ed. Poems of the Butlers of 
Ormond, Cahir and Dunboyne, D. 1945. First Edn.,; Birch 
(Rev. P.) St. Kieran’s College, Kilkenny, Dublin 1996, 
First Edn., d.w.; Moylan (S.) The Language of Kilkenny, 
Dublin 1996, First Edn., d.w. (4)  
 
 * From the Library of T.P. Lyng, Historian.       €70-€100

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/68b316dfb80d9b6e8b7192cdbc391146/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-360/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e153b479fdcd39b410c25edb4f51f482/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-361/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/74d44b4ada115aaf4c90de5f202288d3/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-362/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2cebc388782a60852dcb60536e033c85/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-363/
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364
Society of Friends: Leadbeater (Mary) Memoirs 
and Letters of Richard and Elizabeth Shackleton, late 
of Ballitore, Ireland, 8vo Lond. 1849. New Edn.,; also 
Cottage Biography, 8vo Athy 1987. Reprint Lim. Edn. 
NO. 111 of 200 Copies; & 4 others on Quakers in Co. 
Wicklow, Eliz. Smith, etc. (6)          €60-€90

365
Curran (C.P.) The Rotunda Hospital, its Architects and 
Craftsmen, roy 8vo Dublin (Three Candles) 1945. Lim. 
Edn. No. 22 of 200 Copies for Subscribers, illus. full blue 
mor.; Gilbert (J.T.) An Account of Parliament House, 
Dublin... 1661-1800, 4to Dublin 1896; Craig (M.) Dublin 
1660-1860, Dublin 1952. First Edn., d.w.; Curran (C.P.) 
Dublin Decorative Plasterwork, Lond. 1967, illus. d.w.; 
& 2 others on Dublin. All from R.M. Butlers Library. (6)           
 €80-€120

366
Northern Ireland: McSkimin (Sam.) The History and 
Antiquities of the County of the Town of Carrickfergus, 
Belfast 1909. Illus. maps, cloth & marble slipcase; Owen 
(D.J.) History of Belfast, Belfast 1921. First Edn., illus. 
orig. cloth. Both v. good. (2)        €100-€150

367
de Burgh (U.H.) Hussey) The Landowners of Ireland, An 
Alphabetical List, 8vo Dublin [1878] First Edn., cloth & 
slipcase; also Marmion (Anthony) The .. Maritime Ports 
of Ireland, Lond. 1855. First Edn., cloth. V. good clean. (2)           
 €100-€150

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3d751d612e41cc6b666f20fb02cd9b4e/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-364/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bd054b1c8a127e44b75377f67cfcf6a6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-365/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8e504dfca174d7bdd2118dbd830fa691/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-366/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/deb4407fdbcd9540de56943c5cbb57a6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-367/
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368
Hardman (Wm.) The Journals of John McDouall Stuart 
during years 1858-1862, 8vo Lond. 1865. Second Edn., 
oval port photo frontis, lacks map, hf. mor. (1) €70-€100

369
Stuart (James) Historical Memoirs of the City of 
Armagh, 8vo Newry 1819. Engd. frontis & 4 engd. plts. 
(1 lg. fold.) with the rare ptd. slip from author tipped-in, 
hf. calf, tooled gilt spine, label lacking. (1)         €70-€100

370
Coloured Plates: Hereman (Sam.) Blight on Flowers; 
or, Figures and Descriptions of the Insects infesting 
the Flower Garden, Gardeners Library, 8vo Lond. 1840. 
Hd. cold. frontis & 16 hd. cold. plts. a.e.g., orig. full 
green mor. blind tooled borders; Health (F. George) 
Autumnal Leaves, Lond. 1885, 12 cold. pltes, cold. decor. 
cloth; Floral Poetry and The Language of Flowers, sm. 
sq. 8vo Lond. (Marcus Ward) 1877. 8 coloured plts. of 
flowers, gilt decor. cloth. All v. good. (3)           €170-€220

371
Conwell (Eugene Alfred) Discovery of the Tomb of 
Ollamh Fodhla, 8vo Dublin 1873 First Edn., illus. thro.-
out, orig. green cloth, v. good; Nicholson (Ed. Wm. 
Byron) Celtic Researches, Lond. 1904. First Edn., plts. 
cloth; Hubert (Henri) Les Celtes dupuis lepoque de la 
Tene et La Civilisation Celtique, 8vo Paris 1932, fold. 3 
part map, cont. mor. backed boards; MacAlister (R.A.S.) 
The Archaeology of Ireland, 1949. (4)          €70-€100

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03d9cb83185ee9c562b7618207ea0502/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-368/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6e6fa0be1fb4b1954266aff635fac653/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-369/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9663ec337df49c9fd8262efbba4d8ac8/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-370/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0cd688ef87fabdf8d254cf7bd379b58b/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-371/
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372
With Original Dust Jacket

O’Connell (Philip) The Diocese of Kilmore, its History 
and Antiquities, 8vo Dublin 1937. First Edn., port. 
frontis, places & illus., orig. cloth, d.j. V. good copy. (1)          
 €100-€150

373
Reports from Ireland 

Wellington: Civil Correspondence and Memoranda of 
Field Marshal Arthur Duke of Wellington, K.G.... Ireland 
(from March 30, 1807 to April 12, 1809) thick 8vo Lond. 
1860. First Edn., orig. cloth, stained. Scarce. (1) 
                 €80-€120

374
Breifne - Cavan: Smyth (T.S.) The Civic History of the 
Town of Cavan, D. 1938; also Freemen of the Borough of 
Cavan, 1959; Scott (B.)ed. Culture and Society in Early 
Modern Breifne / Cavan, Dublin 2009; Gillespie (R.)ed. 
Cavan Essays on the History of an Irish County, D. 2004; 
Cullen (Sara) Books and Authors of Co. Cavan, Cavan 
1965; & 4 others sim. interest. (9)         €60-€90

375
D’Alton (John) The History of Drogheda and its 
Environs, ... Dublin and Drogheda Railway. 2 vols. 8vo 
Dublin 1844. First Edn., 2 frontis, 1 add engd. title, fold. 
map & 20 engd. plts., orig. cloth, re-cased. (2)           
 €150-€220

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55e9bdba1290eddadd211fd0e3dd36c0/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-372/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/21550398e5995436a56cfdb938765fb4/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-373/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8f5cb68cf7c23a0a43420b007de8cc91/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-374/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/09d78f9920bb4adbe9e9d0230d400e93/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-375/
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376
Knox (Hubert Thos.) The History of the County of 
Mayo, To the Close of the Sixteenth Century. Roy 8vo 
Dublin 1908. First Edn., frontis, plts. & 2 maps (ex. 3) 
some pps. soiled, recent buckram. (1)        €75-€125

377
Dooley (Terence) The Land of the People, D. 2004; also 
The Decline of the Big House in Ireland, Dublin 2001, 
d.w.; The Big House and Landed Estates of Ireland, 2007; 
The Irish Country House, Its Past, Present and Future, 
D. 2011; & others mostly by same author. As a lot. (9)         
 €70-€100

378
Petty - Strauss (E.) Sir William Petty, L. 1954. First Edn., 
d.w.; The Economic Writings of Sir William Petty, 2 vols 
in one 1986; The Petty Papers, 2 vols. in one, 1967; The 
History of the Down Survey, 1967; The Petty-Southwell 
Correspondence, 1967, all v. good. Garrycloyne 
bookplate. (5)           €70-€100

379
Presentation Copy

M’Ilroy (Archibald) When Lint was in The Bell, 8vo 
Belfast (M’Caw, Stevenson & Orr) 1897. First Edn., Hf. 
title, Signed Pres. Copy to R. Aikin... June ‘98, uncut, 
cont. hf. mor. gilt spine. V. good copy. (1)            €65-€120

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/92269e8322f3a3f3ecbacd7d6f8e7faa/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-376/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c6bc59ad459a9b1c4c42cf145f3f717a/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-377/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4a1a961a3421c71b3b9d22f7ddc64a8c/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-378/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2b2eebce6cc740e0af4ba66d75235206/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-379/
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380
D’Alton (J.) King James’s Irish Army List (1689), Limerick 
1997; O’Callaghan (J. Corn) History of the Irish 
Brigades, Shannon 1968, in slipcase; O’Hart, The Irish 
and Anglo-Irish Landed Gentry, Shannon 1969, all cloth. 
(3)        €45-€80

381
Periodical: Captain Rock in London; or, The Chieftain’s 
Gazette, For Years 1825 & 1826, 2 vols. 4to Lond. 1825. 
First Edn., port. frontis Vol. I some text illus., cont. 
hf. mor. mor. labels. As a periodical. Ex. Library. (2)           
 €45-€75

382
Townshend (Dorothea) The Life and Letters of the 
Great Earl of Cork, sm. folio Lond. 1904. First Edn., illus. 
cloth; Healy (J.N.) The Castles of Co. Cork, oblong folio 
Cork 1988, illus.; Gleeson (Rev. J.) Cashel of the Kings, 
D. (de Burca) 2001; Cusack (M.F.) A History of the 
Kingdom of Kerry, D. (de Burca) 1995, illus. d.w. All good. 
(4)           €70-€100

383
Signed by the Author

Rose (Sir Alex) My Lively Lady, 8vo, Hampshire 
(Nautical Publishing) 1968, First Edn., Signed and dated 
by the Author, hf. title, photo plts and text illus., cloth 
and decor. d.j. Good Copy. (1)          €50-€70

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/03533306ea35af5f84aa617bab18c0d5/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-380/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/eebc8c334ae45cddf6f631bd54a8dfd7/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-381/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/92543b97435f2fbdfb4afee95985efd1/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-382/
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384
Daniel O’Connell: Tierney (Prof. M.) Daniel O’Connell 
Nine Centenary Essays, D. 1949 d.w.; Geoghegan 
(Patrick M.) Liberator - The Life and Death of Daniel 
O’Connell 1830-1847, D. 2010, illus. d.w.; & 9 others 
same subject. (11)          €60-€90

385
Co. Cork: O’Sullivan (Wm.) The Economic History of 
Cork City..., Cork Uni. Press 1937, First Edn., illus. d.w.; 
Bolster (Evelyn) A History of the Diocese of Cork, roy 
8vo I.U.P. 1972. First Edn., illus. d.w.; Donnelly (J.S.) 
The Land and the People of Nineteenth Century Cork, 
L. 1975, d.w.; Geography Publications - Cork History 
& Society, D. 1993; Windele (J.) Windele’s Cork, sm. 
8vo Cork 1910, plts. cloth; & 1 other sim. All with 
Garrycloyne bookplate. (6)         €80-€120

386
The Limited Signed Edition of His Works

Moore (George) Works, including Memoirs of My 
Dead Life, Lond. 1921; In Single Strictness, Lond. 1922; 
A Story-Teller’s Holiday, Lond. 1918; The Apostle, 
A Drama..., Lond. 1923; Esther Waters, Lond. 1920; 
Avowals, Lond. 1919; Esther Waters, Lond. 1920; 
Avowals, Lond. 1919; Heloise and Abelard, Lond. 1921, 
2 vols.; The Coming of Gabrielle, A Comedy, Lond. 1920; 
Conversation in Ebury Street, Lond. 1924. Together 10 
vols. All Limited Editions & All Signed by the Author. 
Orig. d.w.s., & most with original Prospecti loosely 
inserted. V. clean set. (10)           €150-€200

387
Belfast: Young (Rob. M.) Historical Notices of Old 
Belfast, 4to Belfast 1896. First Edn., cold. frontis illus. 
thro.-out orig. gilt cloth marble slipcase, mor. label; 
same author The Town Book of the Corporation of 
Belfast 1613-1816, sm. folio Belfast (Marcus Ward) 1892. 
First Edn., fold. map frontis, illus. thro.-out, uncut, orig. 
cloth. Both v. good. (2         €100-€150

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/968f9a50f82f831e5387b58a8c08fdff/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-384/
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388
Northern Ireland interest: Hackney (P.)ed. Stewart & 
Corry’s Flora of North East of Ireland, folio Belfast 1992, 
Signed Pres. Copy; Simon (Ben) If Trees Could Talk - The 
Story of the Woodlands Around Belfast, folio Belfast 
2009; Black (Eileen) Catalogue of Drawings, Paintings 
& Sculptures ... at Magni, lg. 4to Belfast 2000, Signed 
Copy; Francis (Peter) Irish Delftware, An illustrated 
History, 4to Lond. 2000. Signed Pres. Copy; Rankin (K.) 
The Linen Houses of Lagan Families, 4to Belfast 2003; 
Galloway (P.) The Most Illustrious Order of St. Patrick, 
folio Lond. 1998; all d.w.’s, & 1 other. All v. good. (7)        
 €60-€90

389
Periodical: Co. Cork: Journal of the Cork Historical 
and Archaeological Society, Vol. 40, No. 151 - Vol. 105, 
Cork 1935-2000, with some no’s lacking. In matching 
attractive recent hf. tan cloth, & black labels, gilt spines. 
V. good. As a periodical, w.a.f. (1)           €200-€300

390
Periodical: Irish Manuscript Commission: Analecta 
Hibernica, No. 1 (1930) - No. 44 (2013), together 37 vols. 
(lacking only No. 11, 1942 & No. 15, 1945). All now in full 
crimson cloth (except last 2 issues, in orig. wrappers. A 
v. good clean set. As a periodical, w.a.f. (1)      €220-€350

391
 Signed by Author

Paisley (Ian K.K.) The Ravenhill Pulpit - The Preaching 
of Ian K.K. Paisley Volume Two, 8vo Belfast c. 1964. 
Varied works in one volume. Orig. gilt lettered cloth. (1) 

* Signed by author.           €50-€80

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9be1304f792ad7e1d52c6b9fda24b265/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-388/
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392
[Johnson (Rev. Samuel)] Julian the Apostate Being a 
Short Account of his Life, together with a Comparison 
of Popery and Paganism, sm. 8vo L. (Langley Curtis) 
1682, First, XXIV pps., 1 - 168pps (complete) inscribed 
Robt. Davis (title page) last page mis-numbered ‘94’ but 
‘Finis’, worming to front pages at bottom front start to 
page 21, (and top right throughout not affecting text), 
contemporary full calf (worn). Extremely Scarce [Wing 
J830]. (1)  

Footnote: Samuel Johnson (1649-1703) in this book 
made popery a modern paganism, portrayed the Duke 
of York in the character of Julian, and boldly argued 
on constitutional grounds against unconditional 
obedience. A long controversy followed which led to 
the author’s arrest and trial, and suffered persecution to 
the end of his life.           €300-€400

393
Ritchie (Leitch) Ireland Picturesque and Romantic, 2 
vols. Lond. 1837/38., 2 engd. frontis, 2 add litho & engd. 
titles, plts. etc., a.e.g., in recent fine hf. calf, tooled gilt 
spines with harps, v. good set. (2)          €130-€180

394
A Very fine Long Run of the First Archaeological Journal

Periodical: Transactions of the Kilkenny Archaeological Society [- Journal of Kilkenny and South-East of Ireland 
Archaeological Society - The Journal of the Royal Historical and Archaeological Association of Ireland.] Vols. I, No. 
1 - Vol. 138 Kilkenny [-Dublin] 1849-2008. Lacking only nos. for 1887/88, & Vol. 136, 2006. The first 5 vols. in fine fac-
simile reproduced by R.S.A.I., also with, Buckley (J.J.) Some Irish Altar Plate, 8vo Dublin 1943, illus. etc. Together 91 
vols. in uniform hf. green cloth, with coloured red & black name pieces. A very good long set, in fine condition. As a 
periodical, w.a.f. (91)            €1500-€2000

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f577657bf9f3aecb69a8d2da4a383ba6/315a4c4bd46ad07a88e43daf24e1e6bf/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-392/
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START OF 2ND DAY SALE

395
With Attractive Coloured Plates

Nichlson (Wm.) Illustrator An Almanac of Twelve Sports, lg. 4to Lond. 1898. First Edn., words by Rudyard Kipling, 
12 fine cold. plts., orig. decor cloth, in a modern slip case, with mor. label. V. good. (1)         €300-€400

DAY 2 - LOTS 395 - 717

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/40e2774f6e80aec0ee2b139153dfd54b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-395/
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396
 Brandon (Raphael & J. Arthur) An Analysis of 
Gothic Architecture, 2 vols. folio Edin. 1903. New Edn., 
plates thro.-out, orig. cloth; Bond (Francis) Gothic 
Architecture in England, thick 4to Lond. 1905, illus. 
thro.-out, orig. cloth. (3)         €80-€140

397
 State Papers - Russell (Rev. C.W.) & Prendergast 
(J.P.) State Papers Regarding Ireland, A.D. 1606-1608; 
1608-1610; 1611-1614, 3 vols. SM. folio Lond 1874-1877. 
Bookplates of J.J. Digges La Touche & Signed by Author; 
also An Account of The Carte Collection of Historical 
Papers, roy 8vo Lond. 1871. Inscribed Presentation 
Copy, to Rev. George Crilly. (4)           €120-€180

398
Bartlett (W.H.) The Scenery and Antiquities of Ireland, 
2 vols. 4to Lond. n.d. c. 1850. First Edn., 2 engd. add. 
titles, end. map & approx. 120 engd. plts. cont. full mor. 
(not uniform); Wright (G.N.) Ireland Illustrated, lg. 4to 
Lond. c. 1829. Engd. add. title, & 40 pts., each with dble. 
view, recent hf calf, mor. labels. V good. Garrycloyne 
bookplate. (3)           €150-€200

399
With Hand Coloured Maps

Hall (Mr. & Mrs. S.C.) Ireland its Scenery, Character etc., 
5 vols. mixed, (with duplication) roy 8vo Lond. c. 1850. 
With engd. plates, text illus. & with numerous hand 
coloured maps, all cont. hf. calf & mor. (not uniform). As 
a lot, w.a.f. (5)          €100-€150

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6c684a0e549b5db76ffcde99046fd9ed/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-396/
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400
O’Connor (James) & Byrne (W.) The Irish Justice of the 
Peace, 2 vols. thick imp. 8vo Dublin 1915, Second Edn., 
strong mor. back cloth boards. V. good. (2)     €100-€150

401
 All 16th Century Volumes

Early Printings: Pralli (Vincent) L. Annaei Senecae 
Philosaphi Stoicorum Omnium Acutissim, Opera Quae 
Extant Omnia, Folio Basle (Ex Officina Hervagiana..) 
1573. Full cont. vellum; also Prontuario de la Medaglie 
de piu illustri huomini & donne, dal principio del Monde 
infinio al presente tempo... 2 parts in one volume, 4to 
Lyon (Guglielmo Rouillo) 1583? Second Edn., wd. cut 
title part I, & numerous wd. cut medallion portraits 
thro.-out, full cont. limp vellum; Cellario (Jacobo)ed. 
Nizolius sive Thesaurus Ciceronianus, lg. folio Basle (Ex. 
Officiana Hervagiana) 1583. Wd. cut device on title. All 
in orig. vellum. Good. (3)            €120-€180

402
Leland (Thos.)trans. The Orations of Demosthenes, lg. 
thick 4to Lond. 1771. Dedicated to Earl of Charlemont, 
3 hf. titles, engd. frontis, lg. fold. map (Some stains), full 
old calf, tooled gilt spine; [Smith (WM.)] Xenophon’s 
History of the Affairs’ of Greece, by the Translator 
of Thucydides. Lg. 4to Lond. (for B. White) 1770. Lg. 
fold. map, cont. calf, gilt spine with gilt armorial and 
bookplate of Carton Library. (2)            €100-€150

403
Architecture: Richardson (A.E.) & Gill (C. Lovett) 
Regional Architecture of the West of England, folio 
Lond. 1924. First Edn., cloth; Ellis (George) Modern 
Practical Stairbuilding and Handrailing, thick sm. folio 
Lond. 1932. First Edn., both profusely illustrated, cloth. 
(2)         €70-€100

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8afe7af0e4245c655090a4bd9f783aaf/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-400/
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404
De Burca - Leabhar Mor na nGenealach - The Great 
Book of Irish Genealogies, Ed. by N. O’Muraile. 5 vols. lg. 
thick 4to Dublin (de Burca) 2003. First Edn., orig. cloth, & 
slipcase. V. good. (5          €200-€300

405
Gould (Rob. Freke) The History of Freemasonry, Its 
Antiquities, Symbols, Constitutions, Customs etc., 3 vols. 
lg. 4to Edin (T.C. & E.C. Jack) n.d. With numerous fine full 
page coloured plates, cont. hf. mor. gilt decor. covers & 
tooled gilt spines, in a recent cloth slip box, and another 
modern book sim. (4)        €100-€150

406
Signed Association Copy - Improving Trade in Cork

[Hutchinson (John Hely) 2nd Earl of Donoughmore] 
Acts of King George III - IV, folio 1803-1822., approx. 
6 varied Acts, relating to the cleansing of the Ports, 
Harbours and Rivers of the City of Cork, An Act for 
paving, cleansing, lighting and improving the streets, 
lanes, etc; An Act for the better regulation of the 
Butter Trade of the City of Cork,..; An Act to regulate 
the Price Assize, and Weight of Bread,.. within the 
City and County of the City of Cork; .. An Act for the 
Establishment of Markets for the Sale of Corn.. in the 
City of Cork, etc., bound as one, some damp dam. on 
front and end leaves, later full calf, worn. As a coll., w.a.f. 
(1) * John Hely Hutchinson, represented Cork City in the 
Irish House of Commo          €100-€150

407
In Art Deco Bindings

Sutcliffe (G. Lister) The Modern Carpenter Joiner & 
Cabinet Maker, 8 vols. (Division) folio Lond. 1903-04. 
Full page plts. & illus. in orig. Art Deco coloured cloth, 
designed by Talwin Morris. (8)         €100-€150

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5f5cf36996a593ff1c923863612b1131/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-405/
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408
Postcards: Album of mostly Northern Ireland 
interest, & general Irish greetings, mostly by John 
Carey, over 175 cards, & some smaller earlier examples, 
as an Album, w.a.f. (1)        €150-€200

409
Miller (Philip) The Gardener’s Dictionary, lg. folio Lond. 
(For the Author) 1759. Seventh Edn., Engraved frontis 
& 19 full page plts. (together 20 plts.) cont. full calf, 
profusely tooled gilt spine in panels, upr. cover loose & 
worn. (1)         €40-€70

410
Large Scrap Book: Attractive coloured Engravings, 
Prints and other frameable items, in one large Album, 
containing approx. 200 prints, each to a single page, 
loosely tipped in, including Cries of London, Racing 
& Hunting Scenes, Military interest, Costume etc., in 
fine strong hf. mor. binding. As a lot, w.a.f. Good (1)          
 €150-€200

411
Northern Ireland interest

Photograph Albums: Two large Photograph Albums 
containing many attractive photos of Northern Ireland, 
Island Magee, Castle Dobbs Demesne, Carron Point, 
British Destroyers at Belfast, Snaps of S.S. Graphic 
after collision in Belfast Lough, some rugby photos of 
teams at play Ulster v. Leinster, Portrush on the Lagan, 
boat races, 12 July Procession Belfast, Golf at Malone & 
Newcastle, also some of Sligo, Lough Gill, Glencar, & a 
collection of original photos of Irish, Welsh, Cambridge, 
New Zealand, South Africa & other teams, rugby, 
hockey, etc (25) some photos of Wales, London, Ely & 
the Continent, approx. 425 photos in all. As photos, 
w.a.f. (2)            €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/57896491b44a60e1cf71de316e090011/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-408/
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412
Sidney (Sir Philip) The Countesse of Pembrokes 
Arcadia, Folio Lond. (J. Waterson and R. Young) 1638. 
Very fine engd. title, [6], lacks hf. title, 624[20]pp, later 
full sprinkled calf, upr. cover with blind circular stamp 
‘Drayton House,’ joints beginning to crack, good copy 
otherwise. (1)         €250-€350

413
Crane (Walter) Echoes of Hellas, The Tale of Troy and 
The Story of Orestes from Homer & Aeschylus, with 
Introductory Essay... Presented with 82 Designs. Folio 
Lond. (Marcus Ward & Co.) n.d. [1887]. Hf. title, red & bl. 
title & designs, attractive pict. gilt and red decor. cloth, 
rebacked (1)          €70-€100

414
In Fine Binding - Special Limited Edition, 20 Copies 
Only

Shirley (Evelyn Philip) The History of the County of 
Monaghan, folio [Lond. 1879] Reprint by Patrick O’D. 
Fox, 1988. Exact Replica, cold. frontis Limited Edition, 
No. 8 of 20 Copies in full leather by Jerry Hurley, & 
Signed by Theresa Fox, full green mor. tooled gilt 
borders etc., in cloth box. V. Rare. (1)           €300-€400

415
Binding: The Musee Francais, Fifty of the finest 
examples of The Old Masters. Lg. folio Lond. (Bickers) 
& Son) 1876. Hf. title, 50 full page photogravure 
reproductions, a.e.g. in full crimson mor. with lg. tooled 
gilt green mor. overlay border, inside profusely gilt 
tooled outer border, by Bickers & Son, London. (1)         
 €150-€200

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2b39bad2546d8e36269cab9543de2589/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-412/
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416
Gurteen la Poer Copy

[Ware (Sir James)] Harris (Walter) The Whole Works 
of Sir James Ware, Concerning Ireland, Revised and 
Improved. 2 vols. lg. folio Dublin 1764. Two engd. port. 
frontis., 17 fold. plts. of Cathedrals, & 21 other plts., 
portraits, map plate etc. (some folding) complete, a few 
stains but good, now re-bound in attractive hf. green 
mor. marble sides, raised bands, gilt decor. & mor. labels. 
With bookplates & some m/ss name of The Power 
Family, Lords Power & Curraghmore. (2)          €350-€500

417
Pope (Alex) The Iliad of Homer, 4 vols. in 2, lg. folio 
Lond. 1715-1718, cont. calf; also The Doomsday Book, 
Vols. I & II, lg. folio, titles lacking in both vols. c. 1780-
1800, from Carton Library, with bookplates, and gilt 
armorials on spines. As a lot, w.a.f. (4)         €70-€100

418
Co. Limerick: Auction Poster - Adare Manor, Ireland 
- 9th June, 10th June 1982, The Properties of the Earl 
and Countess of Dunraven. to be Sold at Auction by 
Christies in conjunction with Hamilton and Hamilton 
Ltd., broadside, approx. 86cms x 53cms as Poster, 
framed. (1)         €180-€220

419
The 1907 Irish International Exhibition

Broadside Poster: [Dublin 1907] Irish International 
Exhibition, Daily Time Table, Programme for Week 
ending Saturday, November 9th; events on show Great 
Water Chute, Indian Theatre, Baby Incubators, Somali 
Village, Crystal Maze etc (with prices), Music and 
Cinematograph, also Cookery Demonstrations at the 
Gas Pavilion; broadside D. (Helys Ltd.) [1907], approx. 
66cms x 47cms (26” x 18 1/2”) as a Poster, w.a.f. (1)         
 €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1aefc8a47174bd178978c6c49fec2b98/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-416/
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420
Marmion (A.) Maritime Ports of Ireland, L. 1858, recent 
cloth; Annals of Lloyd’s Register.. for British and Foreign 
Shipping, roy 8vo L. 1884; Irish Coast Pilot, roy 8vo Lond. 
1922, plts. & maps; Seymour - True Irish Ghost Stories, 
D. 1926; Mc Gahern (J.) Memoir, L. 2005, First Edn., d.w.; 
Hayward (H.R.) Poems, 1920, First Edn.,; Shane (Eliz.) 
Tales of the Donegal Coast & Islands, Lond. 1927; & 1 
other. (8)         €40-€70

421
Medieval Manuscripts: Rothe (Edith) Medieval Book 
Illumination in Europe, folio Lond. 1968, cold. illus. 
pict. d.w.; Le Livre du Cueur d’Amours Esprus, National 
Library, Vienna, folio Lond. 1975. Limited Edition, No. 
1787, cold. illus. cloth & slipcase; Les Belles Heures 
du Duc de Berry, sm. folio Lond. c. 1970 cold. illus. on 
vellum paper, & in orig. grained box; Hassall (A.G. & 
Dr. W.O.) Treasures of the Bodleian Library, folio Lond. 
1977, cold. plts., cloth; 3 other of sim. interest. A lot. (7)       
 €40-€80

422
Amerlan (Albert) Nights on the Rio Paraguay, Buenos 
Aires 1902, illus. cloth; Keable (Rob.) Tahiti: Isle of 
Dreams, Lond. n.d., illus., cloth & d.w.; Fraser (J. Foster) 
Panama and What it Means, Lond. 1914, illus.; & 4 
others, travel. (7)      €60-€100

423
Signed, First Editions etc.

Murdoch (Iris) Under the Net, L. 1954; The Flight from 
the Enchanter, L. 1956; The Sandcastle, L. 1957; The Bell, 
L. 1958, Signed; A Severed Head, L. 1961; An Unofficial 
Rose, L. 1962; The Unicorn, L. 1963; The Italian Girl, L. 
1964; The Red and Green, L. 1965; The Nice and the 
Good, L. 1969, Signed; A Fairly Honorable Defeat, L. 
1970, Signed; Henry and Cato, L. 1976; Bruno’s Dream, 
L. 1969; An Accidental Map, L. 1971, Signed; The Black 
Prince, L. 1973; The Sacred & Profane Love Machine, L. 
1974, Signed; Nuns and Soldiers, L. 1980, Signed; The 
Book and the Brotherhood, L. 1987; The Philosophers 
Pupil, L. 1983; The Good Apprentice, L. 1985, all 8vo 
mostly d.j., as a lot. (20)          €250-€320
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424
Box: Irish interest, including, Grose (Francis) The 
Antiquities of Ireland, 2 vols. 4to Lond. 1791. Reprint 
of 1982, illus. thro.-out, cloth & matching slipcase, & 
numerous others of Irish interest. As a box, w.a.f. (1)        
 €50-€80

425
Collection of Signed John Connolly Novels

Connolly (John) A collection of 30 First Edns., General 
and Limited Edn., Signed by the Author, all 8vo, cloth 
and decorated d.j.s’s, all clean copies, as a lot, w.a.f. (1)        
 €300-€400

426
Periodical: Belfast News Letter: Belfast and Province 
of Ulster Directories, for 1915, 1947, 1948, 1959, 1962, 
1965, 1967, 1969, 1973, 1975, 1977 & 1988, together 12 
vols., thick roy 8vo, Belfast 1915-1988. Illus., adverts etc., 
all orig. cloth. As a periodical, w.a.f. Box. (12)    
               €250-€350

427
Co. Cork Interest

Periodical: Journal of the Cork Historical and 
Archaeological Society, Vol. I No. 1, Jan. 1892; Vol. I No. 
1 Second Series, Jan. 1895; Vol. II No. 13, 1896; Vol IX, 57 
- 1903-1909, also Vol. XVIII, 1912. Containing, Historical 
and Topographical Notes etc. on Buttevant, Doneraile, 
Mallow and Places in the Vicinity, illus., all cloth; 
together with approx. 35 later loose numbers, c. 1960-
2009, all wrappers. As a box lot, w.a.f. (1)         €200-€300
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428
Children’s Books: Fermiloe (Edith) Piccalili, oblong 
folio Lond. 1900, attractive cold. plts. orig. cloth backed 
pict. boards; others by B. Potter, Rudyard Kipling, R. 
Caldecotts, etc., approx. 16 items, a small box. As a lot, 
w.a.f. (1)      €35-€50

429
Very Large Run of Series

The Camden Society Egerton (Rt. Hon. Lord F.)ed. 
The Egerton Papers, 4to Lond. 1840; Caulfield (Rich.) 
Journal of the V. Rev. Rowland Davies L.L.D., Dean of 
Ross, 4to Lond. 1857; James (T.W.) The Life and Death 
of Bishop Bedell... of Kilmore, 4to Lond. 1872; & 106 
other vols. in same series. Together 108 vols. approx. 
4to Lond. 1840 - 1894 approx., all uniform cloth, some 
spines dam. As a periodical, w.a.f. (108)         €225-€350

430
Box: Bindings etc: Chesterfield’s Letters, 2 vols. Dublin 
1774, First Dublin Edn.; Clarendon’s Life, 3 vols. Oxford 
1759, Berkeley (Hon. G.F.) My Life and Recollections, 4 
vols. Lond. 1865, hf. mor.; Martyn (John) ... The Georgics 
of Virgil, 2 vols. Lond. 1746. Second Edn., red & bl. title, 
fold. & other plts. & maps, all cont. calf, & approx. 15 
other leather bound, many on the classics. As bindings, 
w.a.f. A box. (1)          €120-€180

431
Box- Sporting Engravings: The Sporting Magazine or 
Monthly Calendar, Vol. 1 - 20, together 23 vols. include 
(duplicates) 1793-1803, engd. titles & numerous engd. 
full page plates, horses and racing, hunting, some 
cricket, shooting, dogs, deer, hunting, etc., hf. calf, worn; 
Mason (Finch) & Alexander (R.M.) illustrators, Fore’s 
Sporting Notes and Sketches, Vol. I - 4, 9 - 28, together 
26 vols. (a couple of duplicates) 8vo Lond. 1885 - 1911, 
hundreds of illustrated plates, all cloth. As a coll. of plts., 
w.a.f. (1)         €100-€150
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432
Bindings: The Works of Alexander Pope, Esq., 8 vols. 
8vo Lond. 1847. Cont. tree calf by Riviera The Spectator, 
8 vols. Lond. 1775, cont. tree calf, gilt borders; & 19 
other leather bound, all gilt spines. V. good. A box. (35)          
 €130-€180

433
Box: Sire (H.J.A.) The Knights of Malta, folio Yale Uni. 
Press 1994; Sainty (G.S.) The Orders of Saint John, 
folio N. York 1991, illus.; de Belabra (Baron) Rhodes 
of the Knights, folio Oxford 1908, illus; Bartlett (W.B.) 
God Wills it - An Illustrated History of the Crusades, 
roy 8vo Lond. 1999; Van Duren (P. Bander) Orders of 
Knighthood and of Merit, Lond. 1995, cold. & other illus.; 
& 14 others sim. A box lot, v. good. (1)         €45-€75

434
Borrow - The Works of George Borrow, Edited with 
much Hitherto Unpublished Manuscript, by Clement 
Shorter. 16 vols. 8vo London (Constable & Co. Ltd.) 
1923-24. Norwich Edition. Limited to 775 Copies NO. 
160. Uncut, unopened, orig. green cloth, some stains, 
spines faded. Box. (16)          €50-€80

435
Fitzgerald (John) Teh Time Being, 8vo, Gallery 2021, 
inset with loose signed printed card Sister, cloth ptd. 
wrappers; Mc Breen (Joan) The Wind Beyond The Wall, 
8vo, California (S.L.P.) 2020, First Edn., grey cloth, d.j.; A 
Walled Garden Moylough, California (S.L.P.) 2020, ptd. 
wrappers; Mc Breen (J.) The White Page - An Bhileog 
Bhán, 8vo California 2000, signed, printed wrappers; 
Bourke (Eva) & Woods (V.)eds. Fermata, 8vo, 
Letterfrack (Artism House) 2016, ptd. wrappers, as a lot, 
w.a.f. (5)         €30-€50
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436
Beckett (Samuel). Murphy. Bordas 1947, First Edition in 
French, translated by the author, black cloth, orig. paper 
wrappers bound in.  The English First Edition appeared 
in 1938. (1)          €200-€300

437
Railwayana: A heavy cast iron L.N.E.R. (London 
North Eastern Railway) oblong Sign, Any Person who 
omits to Shut and Fasten this Gate is Liable to a Penalty 
not exceeding Forty Shillings, approx. 98cms (38 1/2”) 
long. (1)           €200-€300

438
A large cast bronze Model of the Irish Coat of Arms, 
with central harp above ‘Eire’ on a shield surround, 
approx. 56cms x 40cms. (1)        €200-€300

439
The Grand Canal

The River Shannon: Bagot (Daniel) Secretary Grand 
Canal Company. Two original Posters, with printed 
resolutions of the Court of Directors of the Grand Canal 
Company, taken on 4th October, 1806; and 19th Oct. 
1908, back to back, approx. 12 1/2” x 7 1/2” (32cms x 
19cms), framed. V. good. Scarce. (1)           €150-€200
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440
Markets & Fairs in Loughglynn

Co. Roscommon: Large printed Poster, Public Notice 
To All concerned in Markets and Fair.. held in or near 
the Town of Loughglynn, ... An Inquiry and Take An 
Inquisition at the Court House, Roscommon, on 
Thursday 16th day of June 1904, Signed by Edward 
Wills Sandford-Wills, Sheriff . Printed by The Messenger 
Office, Roscommon. Framed, approx. 56cms h x 20.5cms 
wide (22” x 16 3/4”).(1)        €75-€125

441
Napoleon: Two rare 19th Century French coloured 
Prints, entitled “Exhumation des Cendres de Napoleon” 
and “Translation des Cendres de Napoleon aux 
Invalides,” Paris c. 1840’s, as printed, each approx. 43cms 
x 58cms (17” x 23”) recent uniform ebonised and gilt 
frame. (2)        €250-€320

442
Co. Cork: An attractive Illuminated Address, to the 
Very Reverend Thomas Brisbane Warren, M.A., Dean of 
Cork, 20” x 15” (52cms x 38cms). (1)           €80-€120

443
Music: [Co. Cork] Prince-The Nude Tour, July 1990, a 
broadside promotional Poster depicting the Artist on 
stage playing guitar, with purple border and ‘Prince - 
Cork 90’ approx. 61cms x 43cms (24” x 17”), framed. (1)        
 €150-€200
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444
One of 30 Copies

Heaney (Seamus) The Singer’s House, broadside 
Signed by Seamus Heaney, David Hammond, & James 
Allen, Limited Edn. No. 6/30 copies, illustrated with 
facsimile manuscript by Heaney along the bottom, 
approx. 66cms x 82cms (26” x 32”), mounted and 
framed. (1) [Brandes & Durkan AA43]          €1000-€1500

445
Rare County Galway Manuscript Map

Map: Co. Galway - [Logan (Michael) cartographer] A 
Survey of the Lands of Pallase and Ballydoogan situate 
in the Barony of Kilconnel and County of Galway, The 
Estate of John James Bodkin Esq., May 1824 manuscript 
and coloured in outline, approx. 75cms x 131cms (29 
1/2” x 51 1/2”), mounted, as a m/ss, w.a.f. (1)  €200-€300

446
Important Irish Manuscript Pedigree

Co. Cavan: Adams (Maxwell R.W.P.)comp. A 
Pedigree of the Family Adams of the County of 
Cavan, watercolour, starting with Sir Duncan Adams 
1214-1249, and branching out in variant directions 
incorporating the different branches, inter marriages 
with other families in Ireland including the O’Briens, 
Fordes, Bevan, Barry, Montgomery, Beatty, Leonard, 
Roberts, and other with dates and offspring listed, the 
top corner with illuminated Family Coat of Arms, Signed 
and dated 1891, approx. 68cms x 100cms (27” x 39”) as a 
m/ss, w.a.f. framed. (1)            €200-€300

447
Map, Irish [Co. Louth] Collins (Capt. Greville) Chart 
of Carlingford Loch, from his Great Britain’s Coasting 
Pilot, hand coloured, decorated cartouche, n.d. c. 1736, 
approx. 45cms x 31cms (18” x 12”), hogarth type frame. 
(1)           €150-€200
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448
J.J. McCarthy R.H.A., Architect

Co. Limerick: New Catholic Church, Killmallock, a fine 
lithograph view, by James Akermann, London, approx. 
11” x 8 1/2”, hogarth fame. V. good. (1)           €100-€150

449
After Pugin & Ashlin, Architects

Co. Laoise: Church of the Sacred Heart at Arles, built by 
Jas. Scanlan. A fine lithograph view, by J. Lewis, Dame 
St., Dublin, approx. 12” x 9”, hogarth frame. V. good. (1)         
 €100-€150

450
Testimonial from Grateful Passengers, 1876    

New Zeland Interest: Manuscript: A Testimonial to 
J.J. Tighe, M.D., Ship’s Surgeon Superindent on board 
ship Rangitiki, by the Emigrants, 15th December 1876. 
In original frame, with modern mount and backing, 
54cms x 50cms.   Thanks Dr. Tighe “for his constant and 
unremitting attention to the various bodily ailments 
of themselves, their wives and children” in a Voyage 
of 13 weeks (to New Zealand.) Signed on behalf of the 
emigrants by Arthur McMurrough, Hon. Sec., and R.A. 
Berry, Treasurer. Dr. Tighe’s exertions prevented the 
outbreak of an epidemic of measles on board ship, and 
the testimonial was written to accompany the gift to 
him of a silver cup. As a m/ss. (1         €200-€250

451
Theatre: [Theatre Royal, Dublin] a 19th Century 
Broadside Poster, for various Operas, Ballets, and Music 
Recitals, including Monsieur Silvain, and Monsieur et 
Mademoiselle Taglioni, approx. 48cms x 18cms (19” x 
7”) D. (J. Hoare, Hawkins Street) 1833, framed. Scarce. (1)           
 €180-€220
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452
Portfolio: Mostly Irish interest - A good mixed 
collection of coloured and other prints, caricature 
portraits, many from Weekly Freeman (some framed), 
other earlier black and white portraits, maps etc. As a 
coll., w.a.f. (1)        €40-€60

453
Hawkey Classics: P. Virgilii Maronies Opera, Sm. 8vo 
Dublin (E. Typographia Academiae) 1745 With vignette 
of T.C.D. Printing House on title, in cont. Prize calf, with 
T.C.D. gilt stamp on both covers, & prize bookplate 
awarded to William Cavendish, upr. cover loose; also 
P. Terentii afri Comaediae, Dublin (E. Typographia 
Academiae) 1745, with engd. vignette on title, cont. 
mottled calf, T.C.D. Prize stamp on both covers. (2)        
 €150-€200

454
[Sterne (Laurance)] A Sentimental Journey through 
France and Italy, by Mr. Yorick. 4 vols. in 2, 16mo Lond. 
(for T Bcket and P.A. de Hondt - S. Bladon) 1768-1769. 
Two hf. titles (Vols. I & II) Subscribers List, engd. coat of 
arms of Sterne on p. 38 Vol. II, recent full calf, blind fillet 
border, raised bands & mor. labels, now in cloth slipcase. 
(2)          €200-€300

455A
Heaney (Seamus) Field Work, 8vo, L. (Faber & Faber) 
1979, First Edn., cloth & d.j.; Station Island, 8vo, L. 
(F. & F.) 1984, First Edn., cloth & d.j.; Selected Poems 
1965-1975, 8vo, L. (F. & F.) 1980, First Edn., cloth & d.j.; 
In their Element, 4to Belfast (Dorman & Sons) 1977, 
ptd. wrappers; From the Republic of Conscience, 8vo, 
D. 1985, Ltd. Edn., illustrated by John Behan, ptd. 
wrappers; The Makings of Music,... 8vo Liverpool 1978, 
First Edn.,ptd. wrappers; and a paperback of Seeing 
Things, as a lot. (7)        €180-€220
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455
Signed Limited Edition of 70 Copies

Heaney (Seamus) trans. The Light of the Leaves, 2 vols., folio, Mexico (Imprenta de los Tropicos/Bunholt) 
1999, Limited Edition No. 14 (70) copies, illustrated by Jan Hendrix, Signed by Translator and Artist, numerous 
illustrations [one volume with poem and 4 sets of full page screen prints - one silver foil, the others black and 
white, leather backed decorated boards] the other volume with prints, ptd. wrappers, original slip case. Scarce. (1)  
[Brandes & Durkan A71]      €1500-€2000

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b33b77556655c53f65ac3ae850b584d1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-455/
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456
Yeats (W.B.) The Celtic Twilight, Men and Women, 
Dhouls and Faeries, sm. 8vo, L. (Lawrence and Bullen) 
1893, First Edn., (1st Issue) illus. frontis by John Butler 
Yeats, uncut, Ex. Libris Castle Hackett, green cloth, gilt 
lettered spine. Good Copy. (1) [Wade 8]           €200-€300

457
[Keane (Molly)] Farrell (M.J.) Full House, 8vo L. 1935, 
cloth; Young Entry, 8vo L. 1928, cloth; Two Days in 
Aragon, 8vo L. 1941, cloth; Loving Without Tears, 8vo L. 
1951, cloth & d.j.; Loving and Giving, 8vo L. 1988, cloth & 
d.j.; Good Behavior, 8vo, L. 1981, cloth & d.j.; Time After 
Time, 8vo L. 1983, cloth & d.j., as a lot, w.a.f. (7)           
 €80-€120

458
Murphy (Thomas) Conversations on a Home Coming, 
1996, Inscribed; Bailegangaire, 1986, Inscribed; 
Famine, 1984(R); The Gigli Concert, 1984, Inscribed; 
A Crucial Week in Life of a Grocers Assistant, 1988 (R); 
The Sanctuary Lamp, 1984, Inscribed (h.b. & p.b.); On 
the Outside, 1984, Inscribed; together with four other 
paperbacks by Murphy, and a Cassette, as a lot, w.a.f. (1)        
 €120-€140

459
Irish Travel: Crofton Croker (T.)ed. Killarney Legends; 
arranged as a Guide to the Lakes, sm. 8vo L. (H.G. Bohn) 
1853, First Edn., end. frontis & add. title, gilt decor. 
green cloth; [Carr (J.)] My Pocket Book; or Hints for a 
Ryghte Merrie and Conceited Tour, sm. 8vo L. (Verner 
et al) 1808, New Edn., fold. frontis & 4 sepia plts., hf. 
calf, marble boards; Leech (John)illus A Little Tour in 
Ireland, by an Oxonian, 4to, L. (Bradbury & Evans) 1859, 
First Edn., fold. cold. frontis, text illus. green cloth, gilt 
decor; The Tourists Illustrated Handbook for Ireland 
- Great Exhibition Year, 8vo L. (J. Cassell) 1853, illus. & 
adverts, boards, as a lot. (1)           €150-€200

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e21b57221ff56011db2f49f2a455525f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-456/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0fe02b487523983ecad38cd43313920f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-457/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/256e1cf3f040939fbc096b9355a5e00f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-458/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dc115f7a8f923742cf1543c7d6205b08/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-459/
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460
[Durcan (Paul)] Teresa’s Bar, 1976 (h.b. revised Edn.) & 
First Edn., Poems Going Home to Russia, 1987; [Dunne 
(Sean)] The Sheltered Nest, 1992, Inscribed; Collected, 
2005, & 1 other; [French (Tom)] The First Step, 2009; 
Midnightown, 2014; Touching the Bones, 2001, Signed, 
(h.b. & p.b.) all 8vo, Gallery Press, cloth & d.j. As a lot. (1)          
 €100-€150

461
Illustrated by Arthur Rackham

Illustrated Volumes: Carroll (Lewis) Alice’s Adventures 
in Wonderland, 8vo L. (Wm. Heinemann) c. 1908, cold. 
frontis & plts., decor. cloth; Stephens (James) Irish 
Fairy Tales, 4to L. (MacMillan & Co.) 1920, cold. frontis, 
decor. t.p., & plts., decor. cloth; Swift (J.) Guillivers 
Travels, 4to L. (Temple Press) 1937, cold. frontis & plts., 
adverts at end, orange cloth; Lamb (C. & M.) Tales from 
Shakespeare, 8vo L. (J. & M. Dent) 1909, cold. frontis & 
plts., decor. cloth, as a lot, w.a.f. (4)          €140-€180

462
Hardie (Kerry) The Silence Came Close, 2006; The Sky 
Didn’t Fall, 2003; A Furious Place, 1996; The Ash and 
the Oak and the Wild Cherry Tree, 2012; Cry for the 
Hot Belly, 2000; Only this Room, 2009; Selected Poems, 
2011, all published Gallery Press, all 8vo, cloth & d.j., as a 
lot. (7)           €100-€150

463
Graham (R.)illus. W.B. Yeats, A Prayer on Going into 
My House, 8vo, Gort (Friends of Thoor Ballylee) 1973, 
Limited Edn., No. 176 (500), illus., gilt decor. green 
wrappers. (1)            €100-€150

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8b61ac8f28c25799c5538482d07c5f3c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-460/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ceebeb9bfc7fd0786c90503b49c1906b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-461/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/730426471333d6b0d1bcf16437729263/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-462/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/149f7cc18adaecbc07f6f8b670d12c44/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-463/
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464
Montague (J.) The Great Cloak, 8vo, Dolmen Press 
1978. (Reprint) Signed, ptd. wrappers; The Rough Field, 
8vo, Dolmen 1972, First Edn., Signed, ptd. wrappers. (2)         
 €80-€100

465
One of 50 Signed Copies
Early Dolmen Press

Ussher (Arland) & Morrow (Michael) illus. An 
Alphabet of Aphorisms, 8o D. (Dolmen Press) 1953, No. 
7 (50) copies, cold. illus., green colour buckram, glassine 
d.j. publishers envelope. (1)       €200-€300

466
Heaney (Seamus) Electric Light, 8vo L. (Faber & Faber) 
2001, Signed Limited Edn. No. 139 (300), cloth backed 
boards, ptd. label, matching slipcase; The Redress of 
Poetry, 8vo L. (F. & F.) 1995, cloth & d.j.; The Rattle Bag, 
8vo, L. (F. & F.) 1982, First Edn., cloth & d.j.; New Selected 
Poems 1988-2013, 8vo L. (F. & F.) 2014, First Edn., cloth & 
d.j., as a lot. (4)      €200-€300

467
Yeats (W.B.) Reveries over Childhood and Youth, 8vo 
L. (MacMillan & Co.) 1916, First Edn., cold. frontis, blue 
decor. cloth; The Wild Swans at Coole, 8vo, L. (MacMillan 
& Co. Ltd.) 1919, First Edn.,uncut, blue decor. cloth; The 
Tower, 8vo L. 1928 (Reprint), uncut, decor. green cloth; 
The Winding Stair & Other Poems, 8vo L. (MacMillan & 
Co. Ltd.) 1933, First Edn., green cloth blind design front 
cover, gilt decor. spine; Stories of Red Hanrahan and 
the Secret Rose, 8vo L. (MacMillan & Co. Ltd.) 1927, First 
Edn., illus. by Norah McGuiness, gilt decor. blue cloth, as 
a lot. (5)         €300-€400

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e75b4a30cd8536f838e7825cc0c99653/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-464/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aaad10b69e04a433f7cbd6d850e4627b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-465/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/46f9d057d09b37aee550c83869bc93df/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-466/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/27c789ad97e7ca02fe23e01a8a903ae0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-467/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie


126

info@fonsiemealy.ie

126

466A
One of 50 Copies Only

Booth (Martin)pub. Tenfold, Poems for Frances Horovitz, tall 8vo, Northamptonshire (Skeltons Press) 
1983, Signed Limited Edition No. 23 (50) Signed by the Contributors, (including Seamus Heaney, P.J. Kavanagh, Ted 
Hughes, Gillian Clarke et al) printed blue wrappers, red lettering. Good copy. (1)
[Brandes & Durkan B63]  €600-€900

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/19ffb27543037e90ff5f5c5be9bc0a47/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-466a/
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468
Yeats (Wm. Butler) The Secret Rose, 8vo L. (Lawrence 
Bullen) 1897, First Edn., illustrated by John Butler Yeats, 
attractive gilt decor. blue cloth; Autobiographies: 
Reveries over Childhood and Youth, and the Trembling 
of the veil, 8vo L. (MacMillan & Co. Ltd.) 1926, First Edn., 
portrait frontis (After John B. Yeats) blind decor. green 
cloth (worn) as a lot. (2)         €150-€200

469
Yeats (Jack B.) The Amaranthers, 8vo L. (Wm. 
Heinemann Ltd.) 1936, First Edn., Sean MacEntee’s Copy 
(Signed front endpaper), blue cloth,d.j.; Ni Chrigain 
(M.) Sean Eoin, 8vo D. (Oifig an t Solatherir) 1938, First 
Edn., cold. illus. plts. by Jack B. Yeats, cloth backed 
boards, illus. d.j. (2)          €150-€220

470
Photographs of Dublin in 1860’s

Mares (Frederick H.) photographer Photographs of 
Dublin with Descriptive Letterpress, sm. 4to Glasgow (A. 
Dutchie) 1867, First Edn., 12 photographic plts of views 
of Dublin, dedit, cloth. (1)           €100-€150

471
 [Coady (Michael)] Going by Water, 2009, Signed; One 
Another, 2003, Signed; Oven Lane, 1987, Signed & 
inscribed (h.b. & p.b. & reprint); Two for a Woman, Three 
for a Man, 1980, Signed; & 2 others; [Clifton (Harry)] 
Comparative Lives, 1982; Night Train through the 
Brenner, 1994; The Liberal Cage, 1988, all 8vo Gallery 
Press, mostly cloth & d.j., as a lot. (12)          €120-€140

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9519da231d84ccccd87a6e0aa80c5753/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-468/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7638544c11815f3fa0f6a3f4f4b0afed/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-469/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a2bb2a12384ffda7c2f8e8fe3f28aab7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-470/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ab3e414675881f927f35c0827254d213/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-471/
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472
[Ormsby (Frank)] A Northern Spring, 1986 (h.b. & 
p.b.); A Store of Candles, 1986; The Ghost Train, 1995; 
[Fanning (Gerard)] Hombre: New and Selected Poems, 
2011, Signed; Working for the Government, 1999; 
Canower Sound, Signed by author & illus. (Ann Bourke); 
Water and Power, 2004, Signed ; Krino - No. 1 - Spring 
1986, Literary Magazine, all 8vo, as a lot. (9)     €80-€120

473
Gillis (Alan) Somebody Somewhere, 2004; Here Comes 
the Night, 2010, inscribed; Hawks and Doves, 2007; 
Scapegoat, 2014, all Gallery Press, 8vo, cloth & d.j. (4)      
 €80-€100

474
The Third James Bond Novel

Fleming (Ian) Moonraker, 8vo, L. (Jonathan Cape) 1955, 
First Edn., [version with ‘shoot correctly spelt on page 
10] publisher black cloth silvered title on front cover, 
and lettering on spine, State B, d.j. designed by Kenneth 
Lewis, clipped (not priced) some repair, otherwise 
desirable copy. (1) [Gilbert A3a (1-2)]        €1500-€2000

475
Signed by Author

Heaney (Seamus) North, 8vo London (Faber & Faber 
Ltd.) 1975, First Edn., Signed and dated ‘Seamus Heaney, 
13th June, 1975’ blue cloth, gilt lettered spine, illus. d.j. 
(not clipped) (1)           €400-€500

475A
Signed by Michael Longley

Longley (Michael) Ten Poems, 8vo Belfast (Festival 
Publications, Queen’s University) 1965, First Edn., Signed 
by the Author, with the purple 9 point star on front 
cover, advert on back cover, ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1)         
 €225-€350

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/918cee63ef06b5b8f8c9dc58cdd1aeb0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-472/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f8327dccedbb80df83be931644fa1c05/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-473/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3eab7524aca35fbd377a460acbff9ddc/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-474/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5bc713578c754a676f8831ed64ae1df4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-475/
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476
 Signed Copies  

[Mahon (Derek)] New Collected Poems, 8vo Gallery 
Press 2011, Signed Limited Edn., No. 13/55 copies, 
cloth backed boards, gilt lettered spine, slipcase; The 
Yaddo Letter, 1992, Signed; Courtyard in Delft, 1981, 
Signed; Antarctica, 1985; Sextus and Cythia, 2009, 
Signed by Artist & Author, Ltd. Edn., Roman Script, 
1999; Journalism, 1996; Collected Poems, 1999, all 8vo, 
mostly ptd. wrappers; Haughton (H.) The Poetry of 
Derek Mahon, 8vo, OUP 2007, cloth & d.j., as a lot. (10)        
 €180-€220

477
One of 175 Copies Signed

Kiely (Benedict) The Poets Circuits - Collected Poems 
Ireland, 8vo D. (Dolmen Press) 1981, Signed Limited 
Edn., No. 32 (175), leather backed green cloth bound, 
matching cloth slipcase. (1)         €150-€200

478
Thompson (William) The Natural History of Ireland 
(Birds) 3 vols. 8vo L. (Reeve, Benham & Reeve) 1849, First 
Edn., matching blind decor. cloth, gilt lettered spine. (3)           
 €180-€220

479
Heaney (Seamus) Selected Poems 1965-1975, 8vo L. 
(F. & F.) 1980, First Edn., cloth & d.j.; District and Circle, 
8vo, L. (F. & F.) 2006, cloth & d.j.; Seeing Things, 8vo, L. (F. 
& F.)1991, cloth & d.j.; Death of a Naturalist, 8vo L. (F. & 
F.) 1966 First Edn., (2nd Impression), cloth & d.j.; Death 
of a Naturalist, 8vo L. (Faber & Faber) 1969, Signed, 
paperback, as a lot. (5)          €300-€400

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aa5d3b8e8a3b2885de001a8a605c0364/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-476/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/514abb16d45a99d5c250a4be0900a02f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-477/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8a3ad568bdcce6e62259d9d0289e30a8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-478/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2ab909c1f9b707ea166ce9a8d3ddd8ef/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-479/
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480
With Signed First Editions

 McGuckian (Medbh) Selected Poems, 1997, Signed; 
Captain Lavender, 1994 (h.b. & p.b.) Signed; Marconis 
Cottage, 1991, Signed; The Currach Requires no 
Harbours, 2006; The Book of the Angel, 2004; The High 
Caul Cap, 2012; Blaris Moor, 2015; Shelmalier, 1998; 
Venus and the Rain, 1994, Signed; The Flower Master 
and Other Poems, 1993; My Love has Fared Inland, 2008; 
The Face of the Earth, 2002, Signed; Had I A Thousand 
Lives, 2003, all 8vo Gallery Press, cloth and d.j. As a lot. 
(14)          €150-€180

481
O’Driscoll (Dennis) Steeping Stones, Interviews with 
Seamus Heaney, thick 8vo, L. 2008, Signed by Heaney 
& O’Driscoll; The Outnumbered Poet, 2013; Troubled 
Thoughts Majestic Dreams, 2001, (h.b. & p.b.); and three 
other paperbacks, all inscribed, as a lot. (7)    €180-€220

482
Longley (Michael) Collected Poems, L. 2006, inscribed, 
The Ghost Orchid, L. 1995, (p.b.); Patchwork, Gallery 
Press 1981, Signed by author & illus (James Allen) cloth 
back board. Ltd. Edn., all 8vo, as a lot. (3)        €120-€140

483
Murphy (Richard) The Last Galway Hooker, Dolmen 
Press 1961, ptd. wrappers; Collected Poems, Gallery 
Press 2000, Signed, cloth & d.j.; The Price of Stone and 
Earlier Poems, Northern Carolina (Wake Forest) 1985, 
Signed, cloth & d.j., as a lot. (3)           €120-€140

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cec53ab2429d88008a9ee2c32d57d7c4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-480/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0f85baada5ba26159da2b7b57d3f0a98/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-481/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d26ba313cb8cbd13bb89d9aff2724f2e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-482/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b518868fc56bf6fdcf6dd8987499a14f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-483/
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484
Hutchinson (Pearse) At Least for a While, 2008; 
Listening to Bach, 2014; The Soul that Kissed the Body, 
1990 (h.b. & p.b.); Selected Poems, 1982, Signed (h.b. & 
p.b.); Climbing the Light, 1985, all Gallery Press, all 8vo, 
cloth & d.j., as a lot, w.a.f. (6)       €100-€140

485
Fallon (Padraic) Collected Poems, 1990 (h.b. & p.b.); A 
Look in the Mirror and Other Poems, 2003 (p.b.); The 
Vision of Mac Conglinne and other Plays, 2005, all 8vo, 
(h.b. & p.b.), as a lot. (4)          €80-€100

486
[Nolan (Jim)] Brighton, 2010, (also Programme); 
Moonshine, 1992; Sky Road, 2007; The Salvage Shop, 
1998; [O’Callaghan (Conor)] The Sun King, 2013; 
Seatown, 1999; Fiction, 2005, all 8vo Gallery Press, cloth 
& d.j., as a lot. (7)          €80-€120

487
[Lysaght (Sean)] Venetian Epigrams, 2008, Signed; 
The Clare Island Survey, 1991; Erris, 2002; The Mouth 
of a River, 2007, Signed; Selected Poems, 2010, Signed; 
Carnival Masks, 2014; [McAuliffe (J.)] Of All Places, 
2011, inscribed; The Way In, 2015; Next Door, 2007; A 
Better Life, 2002, Signed, all 8vo, Gallery Press, cloth & 
d.j. As a lot. (10)          €120-€140

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c005ab64b61e79698f1dfce6a80bc641/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-484/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/38d015a29ade45ec918684173c99af8b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-485/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0fc58dbba7901c891bc6e440ffbde093/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-486/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f90993ecc5c254a6eaff4f017d790cd4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-487/
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488
Carson (Ciaran) Until Before After, 2010; The Irish for 
No, 1987; The Twelfth of Never, 1998; The Alexandrine 
Plan, 1998, inscribed; In Light of, 2012; The Midnight 
Court, (A New Translation) 2005, inscribed, and two 
paperback copies of ‘Belfast Confetti,’ & 1 other all 8vo, 
Gallery Press, mostly cloth & d.j., as a lot. (9)  €150-€200

489
With Some Signed Copies

Friel (Brian) Wonderful Tennessee, 1993, Signed; Molly 
Sweeney, 1994, Signed; The Gentle Island, 1993; Three 
Plays After, 2002; Performances, 2003; The Home Place, 
2005; Living Quarters, 1992; A Month in the Country, 
1992; The Freedom of the City, 1992; The Yalta Game, 
2001; Hedda Gabler, 2008; Uncle Vanya, 1998; Fathers 
and Sons, 2013; Faith Healer, 1991, Signed; all 8vo, 
Gallery Press, cloth and d.j., together with 11 paper 
back titles by Friel, published at Gallery, as a lot. (25)        
 €250-€320

490
[Groarke (Vona)] Selected Poems, 2016; X, 2014; 
Poetry Ireland Review, A Seamus Heaney Special Issue, 
2014; [Hutchinson (Pearse)] Done Into English, 2003; 
Collected Poems, 2002, inscribed, all 8vo, Gallery Press, 
cloth d.j., as a lot. (5)         €80-€120

491
Carr (Marina) Woman and Scarecrow, 2006; On 
Raftery’s Hill, 2000, Signed; By the Bog of Cats, 1998; 
Ariel, 2002; 16 Possible Glimpses, 2011; The Cordelia 
Dream, 2008; Portia Coughlan, 1998; Marble, 2009; The 
Mai, 1995 (p.b.), all 8vo Gallery Press, mostly cloth & d.j., 
as a lot. (8)          €100-€150

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/aa1350277ac6bef92ed3ff863ea32478/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-488/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55d478e7033b96e41a61987a746fc9f9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-489/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1752697b968f8d587ec2708c17ec63d7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-490/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2c057e08de9510644e377d76e16cba57/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-491/
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492
Kilroy (Thomas) Ghosts, 2002; The Seagull, 1993; 
Pirandellos,2007; The Shape of Metal, 2003; Christ 
Deliver US, 2010,(& Programme); My Scandalous Life, 
2004; The O’Neill, 1995; Blake, 2015; The Secret Fall of 
Constance Wilde, 1997; Tea and Sex and Shakespeare, 
1998; Talbot Box, 1979 (& reprint) 8vo, Gallery Press, 
mostly cloth & d.j. As a lot. (13)           €120-€180

493
Ni Chuilleanain (Eilean) The Girl who Married the 
Reindeer, 2001 (h.b. & p.b.); The Boys of Bluehill, 2015; 
Selected Poems, 2008; The Sun Fish, 2009 inscribed; 
Legend of the Walled-Up Wife, 2011; The Second 
Voyage, 1986; The Site of Ambush, 1975; [Berkeley 
(Sara)] The View from Here, 2010; Strawberry Thief, 
2005; What Just Happened, 2015, all 8vo, Gallery Press, 
cloth and d.j., as a lot. (11)        €120-€140

494
Carson (Ciaran) Breaking News, 2003; On the Night 
Watch, 2009; First Language, 1993; For All We Know, 
2008, Signed; From Elsewhere, 2014; Collected Poems, 
2008; Opera et Cetera, 1996, Signed; The Ballad of HMS 
Belfast, 1999; The New Estate, 2004 (p.b. reprint) all 8vo, 
Gallery Press, cloth and d.j. as a lot, w.a.f. (9)  €120-€180

495
Signed Copies 

Fallon (Peter) Strong My Love, 2014, Signed; News of 
the World, 1998, Signed; The News and Weather, 1987; 
Winter Work, 1983 Signed (h.b. & p.b.); The Company of 
Horses, 2007; Eye to Eye, 1992; Tarry Flynn, (based on 
the novel by by Patrick Kavanagh) 2004; The Georgics 
of Virgil, 2004, Signed and inscribed; Russel (R.R.)ed. 
Peter Fallon, Poet, Publisher, Editor and Translator, 2014, 
inscribed, all 8vo, cloth & d.j., as a lot. (8)          €120-€140

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/48f7390b0af4c71027a5f2ba525e4330/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-492/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/460767bbfe8c0969546e7f1df37a28bb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-493/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/143e095dbe16363a0e864b57a35e6c96/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-494/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/859dbc96eef63df7642f16014f4850bf/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-495/
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496
Grennan (Eamon) Wildly for Days, 1983; So It Goes, 
1995; There Now, 2015; Out of Breath, 2007, Signed & 
Inscribed,; What Light There is, 1987 (h.b. & p.b.); But 
the Body, 2012; The Quick of It, 2004; Selected and New 
Poems, 2000, all Gallery Press, all 8vo, mostly cloth & d.j., 
as a lot. (9)          €100-€150

497
Signed Copies

Healy (Dermot) What the Hammer, 1998, Signed; A 
Fools Errand, 2010, Signed; The Reed Bed, 2001 (h.b. & 
p.b.); The Travels of Sorrow, 2015; Banished Misfortune, 
N.Y. 1982, Inscribed; The Ballyconnell Colours, 1992 (h.b. 
& p.b.); all 8vo, mostly Gallery Press, cloth & d.j., as a lot. 
(8)           €120-€140

498
Wells (H.G.) The War of the Worlds, 8vo L. (William 
Heinemann) 1898, First Edn., (First State) hf. title, dedit, 
3-16pps of adverts at end (lacks 1 & 2) some foxing, 
original grey cloth lettered in black on front cover 
and spine, some staining, as is, w.a.f. (1) [Rev: Wells 14]          
 €600-€800

499
Yeats (Jack B.) Life in the West of Ireland, 4to D. 
(Maunsel & Co. Ltd.) 1915, New Edn., cold. frontis & 7 
cold. plts., and other line illus., ptd. boards (some wear) 
otherwise good copy. (1)          €250-€320

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/87e31aad709d59f6b25d9990cc86d30a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-496/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b88f86dec6b07fb3f3495567b4d6eb7c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-497/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a3bdae07b16dee79026b742ec7eecc0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-498/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2d8e026816437ca429ee4f358917522c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-499/
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500
Muldoon (Paul) Horse Latitudes, 2006; Vera of Las 
Vegas, 2001; General Admission, 2006; Prince of the 
Quotidian, 1994; Out of Siberia, 1982, Signed Limited 
Edn.; Wayside Shrines, 2009; Kerry Slides, 1996; The 
Wishbone, (3 copies) 1984, all 8vo, cloth & d.j. (some 
ptd. wrappers) as a lot. (10)         €120-€140

501
Mostly Inscribed Copies  [Boland (Eavan)] The 
Journey, 1983, inscribed; Code, 2001, inscribed; Night 
Feed, 1982; Domestic Violence, 2007; Krino (No. 1, 1986) 
Contribution; In Her Own Image, 1980; [Ni Dhomhnaill 
(Nuala)] The Astrakhan Cloak, 1992, inscribed; 
Pharaoh’s Daughter, 1990, inscribed (h.b. & p.b.); The 
Fifty Minute Mermaid, 2007; The Water Horse, 1999, 
inscribed by the Contributors; Selected Poems, Roga 
Danta, 1988, all 8vo, mostly hardback and d.j. as a lot. 
(12)                     €150-€200

502
[Sirr (Peter)] The Rooms, 2014; Selected Poems, 2004; 
The Thing Is, 2009; Nonetheless, 2004; Bring Everything, 
2000; Ways of Falling, 1991; Talk Talk, 1987 (h.b. & p.b.); 
[Hughes (John)] The Devil Himself, 1996, Signed; 
Negotiations with the Chill Wind, 1991; The Something 
in Particular, 1986, all 8vo mostly Gallery Press, cloth & 
d.j. Clean lot. (11)           €80-€120

503
[Wheatley (David)] A Nest on the Waves, 2010; Misery 
Hill, 2000; Mockery, 2006; Thirst, Inscribed; [Quinn 
(Justin)] Early House, 2015; Close Quarters, 2011, 
Inscribed; Waves and Trees, 2006; Fuselage, 2002, all 8vo 
Gallery Press, cloth & d.j. Clean lot. (8)                 €80-€120

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/88596695b01c6e047d6b2f61fcc3cca7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-500/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c36377eb504f28771ccd33bf677fb513/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-501/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e313de0fd110a99caca828ea4fe5f212/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-502/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/095d80e826368dc8fa2248d1a6eb0a7b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-503/
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504
Fine Collection

[Mahon (Derek)] Harbour Lights, 2005; Selected 
Poems, 1991, Signed; Cyrano de Bergerac, 2004; Life 
on Earth, 2008; An Autumn Wind, 2010; Selected Prose, 
2012; New Selected Poems, 2016; Birds, 2002; The 
School for Wives, 1986; The Chimeras, 1982; The Hudson 
Letter, 1995, Signed; Adaptations, 2006; Hightime, 
1985 (h.b. & p.b.); New Collected Poems, 2011, Signed; 
Theatre, 2013; Red Sails, 2014; Raw Material, 2011; 
Oedipus, 2005; The Yellow Book, 1997; Antarctica, 
1985, Signed; Words in the Air, 1998; Journalism, 1996, 
Signed; all 8vo, Gallery Press, cloth & d.j. Good clean lot. 
(23)          €400-€500

505
Illustrated Volumes: Column (P.) The Adventures 
of Odysseus and The Tale of Troy, 8vo L. (G.G. Harrap) 
1920, illus. by Wm. Pogany, cold. frontis, & illus., decor. 
cloth; Browne (F.) Granny’s Wonderful Chair, 8vo L. (G.T. 
Foulis) n.d., illustrated by ‘Decies’, cold. frontis & plts., 
decor. cloth; Fitzgerald (E.)trans. Rubaiyat of Omar 
Khayyam, 8vo L. (Hodder & Stoughton) n.d., illus by 
Edmund Dulac, cold. frontis & plts., decor. cloth; Dulac 
(E.)illus. Picture Book for the French Red Cross, 4to L. 
(Daily Telegraph) n.d., illustrated, decor. cloth; O’Connor 
(Capt. W.F.)trans. Folk Tales from Tibet, 4to L. (Hurst & 
Blackett Ltd.) 1906, First Edn., illus., decor. cloth; Butler 
(E.)illus. From Sketch Book and Diary, 8vo L. (A. & C. 
Black) 1909, cold. frontis & plts., decor. cloth, as a lot, 
w.a.f. (6)            €200-€300

506
Illustrated by Arthur Rackham

Illustrated Volumes: Ingoldsby (Thomas) The 
Ingoldsby Legends of Mirth and Marvels, 4to L. (Dent & 
Co.) 1907, cold. frontis & plts. (complete), uncut, decor. 
green cloth; Lamb (C. & M.) Tales from Shakespeare, 
8vo L. (J.M. Dent & Co.) 1909, cold. frontis & text illus 
& plts., decor. blue cloth; Vernon-Jones (V.S.) Aesops 
Fables, L. (W. Heinemann) 1933, cold. frontis, text illus., 
decor. red cloth; Grahame (K.) The Wind in the Willows, 
8vo L. (Methuen & Co.) 1951, cold. frontis & plts., green 
cloth & d.j., as a lot, w.a.f. (4)          €150-€200

507
[Behan (Brendan)] Brendan Behan’s Island - An Irish 
Sketch Book, N.Y. 1962, First Edn., cloth & d.j. (worn); 
Poems and A Play in Irish, 1981 (p.b.) & 1989 (reprint 
p.b.); Banville (John) Love in the Wars, 2005; The 
Broken Jug, 1994, Signed; Long Larkin, 1984, Signed; 
Nightspawn,1993, Signed, all 8vo, mostly cloth & d.j., as 
a lot, w.a.f. (7)            €150-€200

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/62374f53903fcecd070b78c2caf2a6bf/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-504/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4e04420283316edfe08376f21283f805/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-505/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9626e4c7884b93f4adf52e30e62cbbbd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-506/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8f89c7a4c22fab04e1664b6a7d3d9485/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-507/
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508
[Deane (Sean)] History Lessons, 1983; Selected 
Poems,1988; [Kinsella (Thomas)] One Fond Embrace, 
1981 Signed Ltd. Edn.; Poems 1956-1973, 1980 (First 
Irish Edn.); Collected Poems 1956-2001, 2001; Another 
September, 1962 (New Edn.); Butchers Dozen, 1972, 
all 8vo, some ptd. wrappers, cloth & d.j. As a lot. (7)          
 €80-€120

509
[McGuinness (Frank)] In a Town of Five Thousand 
People, 2012; The Sea with No Ships,; Dulse, 2007; The 
Stone Jug, 2003; [Dawe (Gerald)] The Morning Train, 
1999, Signed; Mickey Finns Air, 2014; Lake Geneva, 
2003; Points West, 2008; The Lundys Letter, 1985 (h.b. 
& p.b.); Selected Poems, 2012; Sheltering Places and 
Company, 1993; Hostage, 1987, Ltd. Edn., (Friends of 
Brian Keenan Fund), all 8vo, mostly Gallery Press, cloth 
& d.j. as a lot. (13)            €150-€180

510
Yeats (W.) The Shadowy Waters, 4to L (Hodder & 
Stoughton) 1900, First Edn., full blue cloth, gilt motifs, 
git lettered spine; Last Poems and Plays, 8vo, L. 
(MacMillan & Co.) 1940, First Edn., blind decor. green 
cloth; Plays for an Irish Theatre, 8vo, L. .(A.H. Bullen) 
1911, First Edn., illus., cloth backed boards, ptd. label; 
Fairy and Folk tales of the Irish Peasanty, sm. 8vo, L. 
(Walter Scott Pub. Co.) n.d., red cloth; Four Plays for 
Dancers, 4to L. (MacMillan & Co.) 1921, First Edn., illus., 
cloth backed decor. boards; and four other books by 
W.B. Yeats, as a lot, w.a.f. (9)        €220-€320

511
Signed by Artist and Editor  Hockney (David)illus. 
& Spender (Stephen)ed. Hockney’s Alphabet, folio, L. 
(Faber & Faber for the Aids Trust) 1991, Signed by both, 
illus., yellow cloth gilt lettered spine, grey slipcase. 
Good copy. (1)         €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ebee8c1acbad211aa21bb90927cb6637/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-508/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d39d48922a9a624a54282064fd107b29/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-509/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/579b2b57ace3e161e69c1f8fac14e6ce/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-510/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/54ca711c89a408443565db8eb1f3142c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-511/
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512
Harbison (Peter) High Crosses, folio, 3 vols., Bonn (Dr. 
Rudolf Habelt) 1992, illus., red cloth, slipcase. Good 
copy. (3)        €180-€220

513
With Illustrations by Louis le Brocquy  Synge (J.M.) 
The Playboy of the Western World, folio, Massachusetts 
(Imprint Society) 1970, cold. illus. plts., Signed by the 
Artist, Limited Edn., full yellow cloth, gilt decor front 
cover, and gilt lettered spine, matching yellow slip case. 
(1)     €200-€300

514
[Meehan (Paula)] Pillow Talk, 1994, Signed, (h.b. 
& p.b.); The Man who was Marked by Winter, 1992 
(Reprint) Signed (& 1 other Edn.); Return and No Blame, 
1984; [Groarke (Vona)] Other Peoples Houses, 1999; 
Spindrift, 2009, Signed; Juniper Street, 2006 (h.b. & 
p.b.); Flight, 2002, Inscribed; Lament for Art O’Leary, 
2008, inscribed, all 8vo, mostly cloth & d.j. As a lot. (11)       
 €100-€150

515
Montague (John) Speech Lessons, 2011, Signed; 
Drunken Sailor, 2004; Time in Armagh, 1993; Smashing 
the Piano, 1999, Signed; Chosen Lights, 2009, Signed; 
Hill Field, 1989, (h.b. & p.b.); The Figure in the Cave, 
1989, Signed; New Collected Poems, 2012; Collected 
Poems, 1995, Signed; In My Grandfathers Mansion, 
2010, Signed Limited Edn. No. 15 / 175 copies,; The 
Rough Field, 1972, Signed; Mount Eagle, 1988; New 
Selected Poems, 1989, all 8vo cloth & d.j. (some ptd. 
wrappers) as a lot, w.a.f. (14)           €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/98b4b2f4ff9d613550c78ef414101e01/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-512/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ec319ac434d98f111756bbccbbf321a8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-513/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8d4070bd99b57463f102314a6e4788c8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-514/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/26aa059a2f585caea05c3366e961c349/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-515/
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516
1798 Interest: Maxwell (W.H.) History of the Irish 
Rebellion in 1798, 8vo L. (H.G. Bohn) 1854, Fourth 
Edn., frontis & plts., hf. calf, marble boards, mor. label; 
Gwynn (S.) et al Memories of Miles Byrne, 2 vols., 8vo 
D. (Maunsel & Co.) 1907, New Edn., green cloth, as a lot, 
w.a.f. (3)       €120-€140

517
Signed by the Author

O’Flaherty (Liam) The Tent, 8vo L. (J. Cape Ltd.) 1927, 
First Edn., inscribed on f.e.p. “To Kathleen - alas not our 
tent - Liam O’Flaherty - 25.3.33,” green cloth, ptd. label, 
dj. (clipped). Good Association Copy. (1)       €200-€300

518
Illustrated Volumes: Bone (S.)artist On the Western 
Isles - Forty Woodcuts, sm. folio L. (T.N. Foulis) 1925, 
First Edn., frontis & text illustrations cloth back boards; 
Pogany (Willy)illus. Rubaiyat of Omar Khayyam, lg. 4to 
L. (Vincent Brooks Day & Son) 1909, First Edn., illustrated 
with 24 cold. plts., full blue gilt decor. cloth. (2)   
               €150-€200

519
McParland (Edward) James Gandon - Vitruvius 
Hibernicus, folio L. 1985, First Edn., illus. (photographs 
by David Davison), cloth & dj.; Duffy (Hugo) James 
Gandon and His Times, (h.b.) D. 1999, illus., cloth & d.j. 
(2)          €75-€100

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/714be776e8f8888f3aaee1f87cec3916/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-516/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3d83340411a0be52c0717230124d48c8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-517/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/af591c336b9122ba48f468e014d909ed/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-518/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/669c371fdfefb740b07a1c04976b9827/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-519/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie


140

info@fonsiemealy.ie

140

520
Sharpe (H.) Michael Kane, His Life and Art, 4to D. 
1983, illus. Limited Edn. (with Signed lithograph) cloth 
slipcase; together with General Edition; Kane (M.) Life 
Stories, lg. 4to Cork 2011, illus., Signed, decor. boards. 
(2)   €100-€150

521
Updike (John) Rogers Version, 1986; S, 1988; Rabbit is 
Rich, 1981; Toward the End of Time, 1997; Still Looking 
- Essays on American Art, 2005; Villages, 2004, all 8vo, 
cloth & d.j., as a lot. (6)        €80-€120

522
Leonard (Elmore) Pronto, 1993; When the Woman 
Come out to Dance, 2002; Riding the Rap, 1995; Touch, 
1987; Mr. Paradise, 2004; Out of Sight, 1996; Up In 
Honey’s Room, 2007; Road Dogs, 2009; Comfort to the 
Enemy, 2009, all 8vo, cloth & d.j. Clean lot. (9) 
               €100-€150

523
Illustrated Volumes: Poe (Edgar Allen) Tales of 
Mystery and Imagination, 4to L. (George G. Harrap) n.d., 
First Edn., cold. frontis & plts., text illus., black cloth, 
ptd. label, gilt lettered spine, also First American Edn., 
4to N.Y. (Tudor Pub. Co.) 1935, cold. frontis & cold. plts., 
text illus. black cloth, ptd. label; Miller (L.)designer J.M. 
Synge, Queens - Harry Clarke, 8vo Mountrath (Dolmen 
Press) 1986, illus. blue cloth; Gibbings (R.) The Wood 
Engravings, lg. 4to L. (J. Dent) 1959, First Edn., illus., 
black cloth, red lettered transparent d.j., as a lot. (4)        
 €250-€320

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e3f30f8d56a117d7126f4735414c0b8b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-520/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/63afe43087227a1ea75b1cf674768e00/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-521/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1e1a8803d81037b791963d94f6582114/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-522/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/afbe2455d0149075d777185c8be3b67a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-523/
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524
Carlow Interest: Kavanagh (Art) The Kavanaghs Kings 
of Leinster, 8vo, Wexford 2003, illus. cloth & d.j.; O’Toole 
(J.) The Carlow Gentry, 8vo, Naas (Leinster Leader) 
1993, First Edn., Signed, illus., cloth & d.j.; Gardner (D.), 
Harlend (D.) & Smith (F.) Genealogical Atlas of Ireland, 
8vo, Utah Stevenson’s Genealogical Center 1972, illus., 
ptd. wrappers, as a lot. (3)         €70-€100

525
Lewis (Samuel) A Topographical Dictionary of Ireland, 
3 vols. (including Atlas), lg. 4to, L. (S. Lewis & Co.) 1888, 
First Edn., uniform green cloth, gilt lettered spine 
(rebacked, good clean set.) (3)        €275-€350

526
Kilkenny Interest: Kirwan (John)ed. Kilkenny Studies 
in Honor of Margaret M. Phelan, lg. 8vo K.A.S. 1997, illus. 
cloth & d.j.; Doyle (J.) An Historical Survey of St. John’s 
Kilkenny, lg. 8vo, K. (Modern Printers) 1990, illus., cloth 
& d.j.; Costello (S.), O’Dwyer (M.) & White (K.)comp. 
Kilkenny City and County - A Photographic Record, 
oblong 4to, K.(People) 1995, Signed, illus., cloth & d.j.; as 
a lot. (5)         €80-€120

527
Illustrated Volumes: Synge (J.M.) In Wicklow & West 
Kerry, 8vo, D. (Maunsel & Co.) 1911, frontis & illus. 
by Jack B. Yeats, cloth; Birmingham (G.A.) Irishmen 
All, 8vo L. (T.N. Foulis) 1913, First Edn., cold. frontis & 
illus. by Jack B. Yeats, cloth; Serne (L.) A Sentimental 
Journey,..., 4to L. (MacMillan & Co.) 1926, First Edn., illus. 
frontis & decoration by Norah McGuiness, cloth back 
decorated boards; Stephens (James) The Crock of 
Gold, 8vo L. (MacMillan & Co.) 1926, cold. frontis & cold. 
illus. by Thomas MacKenzie, later red cloth; Ross (M.) 
& Somerville (E.O.E.) A Patrick’s Day Hunt, oblong 4to, 
L. (A. Constable & Co.) n.d., text illus. & cold. plts., decor. 
cloth, as a lot, w.a.f. (5)           €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3cb0db9532a9c716f3855a5ce22c2b15/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-524/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9210edf15e71cb898fbb8c15901d90f1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-525/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e8e1de9d8a4a6662d609ae98528fb8ce/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-526/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dda483a05b8945011fd60e8ad77ae264/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-527/
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528
Kilkenny Interest: Corballis (C.) Hunting in County 
Kilkenny, 8vo D. 1998, illus., cloth & d.j.; Whelan (K.) 
& Nolan (W.) Kilkenny: History & Society, 8vo D. 1990, 
illus., cloth & d.j; Birch (Rev.) Saint Kieran’s College, 
Kilkenny, 8vo, D. 1951, illus., cloth & d.j.; Bradley (J.) 
& O’Dwyer (M) Kilkenny Through the Centuries, 8vo 
K. 2009, illus. cloth & d.j.; Neely (W.G.) Kilkenny, An 
Urban History, 1391-1843, 8vo Belfast 1989, cloth & d.j.; 
Egan (P.M.) The Illustrated Guide to the City & County 
of Kilkenny, 8vo, n.d. First Edn., ptd. wrappers, as a lot, 
w.a.f. (6)         €120-€140

529
Kilkenny Interest: Hogan (J.) Kilkenny, 8vo K. (P.M. 
Egan) 1884, First Edn., fold. plts., gilt decor cloth; Egan 
(P.M.) The Illustrated Guide to the City and County of 
Kilkenny, 8vo K. (P.M. Egan) c. 1884, illus. & adverts, later 
binding; Lyng (T.) Castlecomer Connections, 4to K. 
(Wellbrook Press) 1984, Signed, illus., cloth & d.j.; Ryall 
(T.) Kilkenny, The G.A.A. Story, 1884-1984, 8vo K. (People 
Printing) 1984, First Edn., Inscribed by the Author and 
multiple signatures, illus., cloth & dj.; Famous Tullaroan 
1884-1984, 8vo K. (People Printing) 1984, First Edn., 
illus., ptd. wrappers, as a lot. (5)          €120-€180

530
Holland (Rev. W.) History of West Cork and The Diocese 
of Ross, 8vo Skibbereen (Southern Star Ltd.) 1949, 
First Edn., illus., cloth; Hall (Mrs. S.C.) Sketches of Irish 
Character, roy 8vo L. (How & Parsons) 1842, illustrated 
Edition (plts. & text illus.) hf. leather, mor. label; Hall 
(S.C.) A Week at Killarney, 4to, L. (J.S. Virtue) 1858, 
frontis & end. t.p., plts. & text illus., gilt decor. green 
cloth, as a lot. (3)         €100-€150

531
Gaelic Interest: Larminie (William)comp. & trans. 
West Irish Folk Tales and Romances, 4to L. (Elliot Stock) 
1893, First Edn., hf. title, uncut, leather backed cloth, gilt 
lettered spine. (1)           €100-€150

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4997ae31ab9ccc0018faaead476330bf/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-528/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/35fef14fc6b536f8d1a6a75ed81f2f40/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-529/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c0c8969ba23109b5f5a85d5be60d4d2a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-530/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d8000bf611fdf6e8faaa34e1c3f6433e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-531/
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532
Illustrated Volumes: Brewer (J.N.) The Beauties of 
Ireland, 2 vols. L. (Sherwood, Gilbert & Piper) 1826, First 
Edn., engd. frontis dedit, both illustrated throughout, 
original cloth backed boards (Some tear); Grose (F.) The 
Antiquities of Ireland, 2 vols. (Variant bindings), L. (S. 
Hooper) 1791, end. title, illus. with engd. plts., as is, w.a.f. 
(4)          €120-€180

533
Cormican (Garrett) Camille Souter, The Mirror in the 
Sea, folio, Belfast (Nicholson & Bass) 2006, Signed 
Limited Edn. No. 69 (150) Copies, illus, full decor. grey 
cloth, matching slipcase. (1)         €120-€180

534
Fine Views of the Isle of Wight

Brannon (George) engraver Vectis Scenery: Bing 
a Series of Original and Select Views, Exhibiting the 
Picturesque Beauties, local Peculiarities, and Places of 
Particular Interest in the Isle of Wight, oblong 4to, Isle of 
Wight (Wooton Common by the @Engraver) 1831, First 
Edn., 50 plts. (lacking map) Ex. Libris Richard Brinsley 
Sheridan, (playwright and former Treasurer of the Navy 
of the U.K.) contemporary hf. mor. marble boards, mor. 
& gilt lettered label. Scarce. (1)         €180-€220

535
Limited Edition with Fine Reproduction 
Photographic Prints

Illustrated Volume: Chastel (Andre) The Vatican 
Frescoes of Michelangelo, elephant folio, N.Y. (Abbeville 
Press) 1980, 2 vols., Limited Edn., of 400 Copies, in 
quarter burgundy decorated leather, housed in blue 
and decorated clamshell box, together with custom 
made wooden stand (1)        €1500-€2000

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/88fbdd916f31775a3a8247135f489b6c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-532/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bb25b937f14a5d6901d2f5008cdb37d3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-533/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0df88b878f1838f642b77931ed084cfb/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-534/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6b6fe5dca9f339fca013f53c44f5217f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-535/
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536
French Plays etc - 18th Century: A collection of 12 
French printed Plays in 3 vols., 8vo, including the 
following: 1. Le Celibataire, Comedie en Cinq Actes et 
en Vers, 8vo Paris (Chez Delalain) 1776. First Edn., engd. 
add. title, wd. cuts, 122pp; 2. de Beaumarchais (M.) Le 
Barbier de Seville ou la Precaution inutile, Comedie en 
Quartre Acts, Paris (Chez Ruault) 1775, hf. title, 132pp; 3. 
Monvel (M.) Fredegonde et Brunehaut, Roman 
Historique, 8vo London 1775. Engd. frontis & vignette 
head & tail, 179pp; 4. de Beaumarchais (M.) La Folle 
Journee ou Le Mariage de Figaro, Comedie en cinqu 
Actes, en Prose. Paris (An Palais Royal - Chez Rualt) 
1785. XXXII, [143]pp; & 5. de Moliere (M.) Amphytrin, 
Comedie en Treis Acts, Paris 1772, 63pp;  With 7 other 
sim. items, mostly Paris printed, together 12 works in 3 
vols. 8vo cont. calf (2) & later hf. calf. A good collection, 
w.a.f. (3)            €70-€100

537
Leather bound Volumes: [Smollett (Tobias)] 
The Expedition of Humphry Clinker, 2 vols. 12mo 
Dublin 1771, cont. calf, mor. labels; The Clergyman’s 
Companion in Visiting the Sick, sm. 8vo Lond. 1752. title 
inscribed ‘John Harvey Malin Hall,’ cont. calf; Conybeare 
(J.) A Defence of Revealed Religion, 8vo Dublin 
(Grierson, M’Kenzie & Moore) 1788, tree calf; Clarke 
(S.) A Paraphrase of the Four Evangelists, 2 vols. Dublin 
1756. All leather bound, good. (6)           €75-€125

538
Allingham (William) Ashby Manor, A Play, 12mo L. 
(David Scott) 1882. First Edition, red & bl. title, advert. 
slip tipped in, Inscribed on hf. title, ‘Bill Friel from 
Edie Allingham,’ unopened, original red & black ptd. 
wrappers, with decoration. V. Scarce. (1)          €100-€150

539
Hayes (Maurice)ed. The Flight Path, Writings by the 
Winners of the American Ireland Fund Literary Award 
1972-1996, 8vo Meath (Gallery Press) 1996, Limited 
Edn. (500 copies) Signed by some of the contributors 
including Michael Longley, John Montague, Eavan 
Boland, Frank McGuinness, Nuala Ni Dhomhnaill, John 
Mc Gahern, Richard Murphy, John Banville, cloth backed 
boards, matching slipcase. (1)            €220-€320

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/92618d3b4c3e002333fd440e218386b7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-537/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/71553e352dcfda82e0479ce62d1108e7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-539/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f0570310157d02c9280932e55daeef34/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-536/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4fed907aea6cb711346fbccb43884e4a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-538/
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540
[Walcot (John)] A Poetical and Congratulatory Epistle 
to James Boswell Esq., On his Journal of a Tour to the 
Hebrides with the celebrated Dr. Johnson. By Peter 
Pindar, Esq., Sm. 8vo Dublin (for Messrs Colles, White, 
Byrne, M’Kenzie, Marchbank, and Moore) 1786. First 
Dublin Edn.? Hf. title, 26pp, disbound. Good. Rare. (1) )          
 €80-€120

541
Regarding Jewellery of the Earls of Dysart of Ham 
House, Richmond  Manuscript: Copy of inventory 
dated 8 August 1888, compiled for probate purposes, 
of the Dysart Diamond and other Jewellery, valued at 
£917. With receipt dated 22 December 1889 stating 
the “Dysart Katherine Huntington received from Hon. 
Algernon Gray Tollemache, surviving trustee and 
executor of the will of Hon. Laura Maria Grattan (Lady 
Grattan) the pearl necklace bequeathed to deceased 
by her grandmother Louisa late Countess of Dysart, 
and the ring containing a miniature of Grace Carteret 
Countess of Dysart.”  As a Scottish peerage, the Dysart 
title could pass through the female one; at this time it 
was held by the Tollemache family. Laura Maria Grattan, 
nee Tollemache, was the wife of James Grattan, son of 
the Irish stateman Henry Grattan.          €80-€120

542
Astronomy: Ellis (Hercules)Observations on The 
Corona, 12mo Dublin (Edward Purdon) 1871. Sole 
Edition 12pp Dedication dated Sept. 1871. Disbound. 
(1)   
 
* In it he requests that astronomers should test the 
correctness of these notes by actual observation of the 
total eclipse of the Sun in December 1871. Very Scarce. 
(1)           €80-€120

543
Architectural Pamphlet: [Brettingham (R.), Bonomi 
(J.), Carr (J.), Sir Wm. Chambers,... James Payne, 
N. Rivett, John Soane, James Wyatt & others,] 
Resolutions of the Associated Architects; with the 
Report of a Committee by them Appointed To Consider 
the Causes of the frequent Fires and the best means 
of Preventing the like in Future, 8vo [Lond. 1793]. 
drophead title [4], 31pp unopened, uncut, orig. grey 
wrappers. Very Rare. (1)  
 
* Resolutions.. to be adopted in all new Houses built 
on the Duke of Bedford’s Estates, or Houses belonging 
to his Grace, let on repairing Leases, in Cases where 
such Repairs include relaying of floors, or resetting the 
wooden Staircases.         €100-€200

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f0c3205cc00247c79cb87772fdf8a296/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-540/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2b7500be1654992d281efdf53e9a7d46/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-541/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c17d8883f0bb2c2293d32a596ab339fd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-542/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d20891bce1e0b20c37bdd60d34918c71/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-543/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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544
Early Printing

Tasso (Torquato) Il Gonzaga Secondo, overo del 
Givoco, 8vo Venice (Bernado Giunti) 1582. First Edn., 
Wd. cut device on title, wd.-cut initial on dedication 
page, 20pp., L. Stamps on front & end leaf, later paper 
wrappers. V. Rare. (1)           €100-€140

545
Auction Catalogues

The O’Flaherty Collection, Important Dutch & Flemish 
17th Century Paintings etc. Keane Mahony Smith 1981, 
1-2 July. Illus. 109pp, 1304 lots; Fine Oil Paintings etc., 
removed from 8 Eglinton Road. Hamilton & Hamilton, 
1979, 20 June, 24pp, 205 lots, illus. As a lot, w.a.f. (2)        
 €50-€80

546
Book Auction Catalogues

Sotheby & Co. Valuable Printed Books, Manuscripts 
etc., property of Lt.-Col. Ralph Isham, the Countess of 
Kenmare, Sir Arthur Conan Doyle & others. 1930, 16-19 
June, 115pp, 816 lots. Includes Isham’s well-known and 
comprehensive Goldsmith collection; Sotheby & Co. 
Printed Books, Autograph letters, Literary manuscripts 
etc.. formerly the property of Thomas Carlyle, 1795-
1881. 1932, 13-14 June, 313 lots. 5pp, orig. printed 
wrapper, stapled. P.S. O’Hegarty’s copy. Scarce; Sotheby 
& Co. The Valuable Library formed by the late Dr. 
T.P.C. Kirkpatrick of Dublin. Second and Final Portion: 
Books Printed in Ireland of Irish Interest. 1955, 28-29 
November, 307 lots. Orig. printed wrappers, 40pp, 
stapled. A substantial Irish library, mainly historical but 
including much by Goldsmith and some Joyce and 
Yeats. Fine copy.  As a lot, w.a.f. (3)           €150-€200

547
Northampton: Kip (Wm.) Northamtoniae Comitatus 
Descritio, c. 1690, hd. cold.in outline; Morden (Rob.) 
Northamptonshire, dbl. page engd. & folding map, 
Sold by Abel Swale and Awnsham, and John Churchill, 
[London], c. 1720; Letts, Son & Co. - Northampton, hd. 
cold.; Cary (J.) Northamptonshire, c. 1790, hd. cold. in 
outline; & 4 others sim. As a lot of maps, w.a.f. (1)       
                    €60-€80

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f41264ef8757045590a153960ed8c668/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-544/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/abf7726aa2a49cd1df8bf5e53f0e27ff/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-545/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c49b9284fd0024d670f8f5d9a0f756a8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-546/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5d700424dd345bdc5cf7b078714a07cd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-547/
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548
Louis le Brocquy, HRHA (1916-2012)   
 
“Study Towards an Image of Frederico Garcia Lorca, 
1977,” a coloured lithograph, Limited Edition, No. 30 
(30), signed lower right, approx. 61cms x 53cms (24” x 
21”), unframed. (1)       €300-€500

549
Irish Map: Whigham (Rev. James) Presbyterian Map 
of Ireland, c. 1888, ornamented with various motifs, 
etc., approx. 87cms x 73cms (34” x 28 1/2”) as a map, 
unframed. (1)            €150-€200

550
[Caricatures]: A portfolio of satirical coloured engraved 
Prints by Rowlandson, Cruikshank and others to 
include: * Between Two Stools; A Theological Antidote; * 
Ignorance Barbarity and Fraud Against Truth Nature 
& Science;  * The Man who Drives the Opposition; The 
Gemman Vot Pays the Man Vot Drives the Sovereign;  * 
The Guard wot looks After the Sovereign; A Quartette in 
Character; * The Man Wots Got that Whip Hand of; The 
Balance of Power in 1831; & others, as Prints, as a lot, 
w.a.f. (1)        €180-€220

551
Co. Wicklow: Twenty original drawings, engravings, 
some hand coloured, prints, woodcuts etc., all of Co. 
Wicklow interest, c. 1780-1920. As a lot, w.a.f. Good. (1)      
 €70-€120

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/946710a72b90b96f0c898939364fcf4a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-548/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e25e8d5041f3efde73a73118757440df/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-549/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2d344eb1367f56044620bb078337b099/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-550/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cd8c88157b81acada2309b60a5bb7366/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-551/
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552
Periodical: Ceol, A Journal of Irish Music, Vol. 1, Nos. 
1 - 4, Vol. II, Nos 1 & 3, Vol. III, Nos 1 & 2, together 8 nos., 
1963-1968. Illus. photos etc. & printed music, orig. pict. 
wrappers. As a periodical, w.a.f. V. Scarce. (8) €100-€150

553
Lyng (Tom) Castlecomer Connections, 4to, Kilkenny 
(Wellbrook Press Ltd.) 1984, Signed, illus., cloth and d.j.; 
Walsh (Joe and Seamus) In the Shadow of the Mines, 
8vo, Kilkenny (J. & G Print) 1999, First Edn., illus. ptd. 
wrappers. Scarce. (2)          €150-€200

554
Exploration: Hillary (Sir E.) & Fuchs (Sir V.) The 
Crossing of Antarctica, 8vo L. (Cassell & Co.) 1958, 
First Edn., illus., cloth & d.j.; Duchaussois (Rev. P.) Mid 
Snow and Ice, The Apostles of the North West, 8vo, L. 
(Burns Oates & Washbourne Ltd.) 1923, First Edn., illus. 
blue cloth; Seaver (G.) Edward Wilson of the Antarctic, 
Naturalist and Friend, 8vo L. (J. Murray 1935) Reprint, 
illus.,cloth; Ommaney (F.D.) South Latitude, 8vo L. 
(Longmans & Co.) 1938, (New Imp.) illus., loth, as a lot, 
w.a.f. (4)            €100-€150

555
Irish Music: Ni Annagain (M), De Chlanndieluin (S.)
eds. Lendubh an Chairn, Being Songs of the Irish Gales, 
4to L. (O.U.P.) 1927, First Edn., blue cloth gilt lettering; 
O’Sullivan (D.) Songs of the Irish, 4to N.Y. (Crown Pub.) 
1960, First Edn., with m/ss letter to O’Sullivan from A.G. 
Gilbert dated October 13th, 1932, relating to different 
music; together with two m/ss transcribed Musical 
Scores, cloth & d.j; together with two photostat bound 
copies of Carolan’s Works, published by J. & W. Neale (L. 
1721), both cloth, as a lot (4)     €275-€350

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/af8cf187c6e5eab08450914b2e84e9aa/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-552/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cae88e077346f1e2352be491c50443c6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-553/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/229558cff0f2cffe11c9755a64f6c999/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-554/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ffa435f39ede64f5a090806a31bba3bf/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-555/
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556
A Gift to Gay Byrne

Keane (John B.) Is the Holy Ghost Really a Kerryman, 
8vo D. (Mercier Press) 1976, First Edn., inscribed to ‘Gay, 
Kathleen & all the Byrne’s, that your goat might never 
dread the lake and your cabbages always free from 
worms,’ ptd wrappers; The Good Thing, 8vo Delaware 
(Proscenium Press) 1978, Signed, ptd. wrappers; Purcell 
(D.) The Time of My Life, An Autobiography, 8vo D. (G. 
& M.) 1989, Signed by Gay Byrne, illus., cloth & d.j. (3)          
 €100-€150

557
Forde (H.A.) The Fruit of Spirit, 8vo, L. (The de La More 
Press) n.d., illustrated by I. de B. Lochyer, unopened, ptd. 
wrappers. (1)       €60-€100

558
[Festival Publications] Longley (M.) Ten Poems, 8vo, 
Belfast (FP. Queens) [1965], ptd. wrappers; Newmann 
(Joan) First Letter Home, 8vo Belfast (F.P. Queens) 
[1966], pt. wrappers; Simmons (James) Ballad of a 
Marriage, Belfast (F.P. Queens) [1966], ptd. wrappers; 
Dugdale (N.) The Disposition of the Weather, 8vo, 
Belfast (F.P. Queens) [1967] ptd. wrappers; Lerner (L.) 
Spleen, Belfast (F.P. Queens) [1966] ptd. wrappers; 
Brown (G.M.) Twelve Poems, 8vo, Belfast (F.P. Queens) 
[1968] *Final Title of the Series; Parker (S.) Maw, 8vo, 
Belfast (F.P. Queens) [1968], ptd. wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. 
(7)           €250-€350

559
Lodge (David) Pastoral, 8vo, Winston-Salem (Shadowy 
Waters for Emory) 2001, Signed No. 8 (26) copies, 
marbled wrappers, ptd. label, publishers envelope; 
Byatt (A.S.) Heavenly Bodies, 8vo Emory University 
1999, Ltd. Edn., blue wrappers, ptd. label, publishers 
envelope, as a lot. (2)        €180-€220

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bc7df27c3af3dbcc0515a996a56ed6ed/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-556/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4490eabc467530c6f533ea4348bfd158/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-557/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/3d8227399f5c252a5b95588db19d3b6c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-558/
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560
Carson (C.) Letters from the Alphabet, 4to, Gallery 
1995, signed Limited Edn., cloth & d.j.; Hewitt (J.) & 
Montague (J.) The Planter and the Gael, 4to Belfast 
(Dorman & Sons) 1970, ptd. wrappers; Heaney (S.) & 
Mahon (D.) In their Element, 4to Belfast 1977, illus., 
wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (3)           €120-€180

561
[Muldoon (Paul)] From the Mud Room, broadside, 
Massachusets (Deerfield Press) 1997, Signed Ltd. Edn. 
of 150; The Drowned Blackbird, 8vo, Gallery Press 1999, 
Signed Limited Edition,; [Mahon (Derek)] A Quiet 
cottage for Michael Longley, broadside, Gallery Press 
2009, Signed and Limited to 150 copies; A Country 
Kitchen, for Seamus Heaney, broadside, Gallery Press 
2009, Signed Limited to 150 Copies; Roman Script, 8vo 
Gallery Press, Signed by Author & Artist (Anne Muldoon) 
Limited Edn. No. 22 (75), ptd. wrappers, as a lot. (1)  
 €200-€300

562
With Illustrations by Jack B. Yeats

Yeats (Jack Butler) Life in the West of Ireland, roy 8vo D. 
(Maunsel & Co Ltd.) 1912, First Edn., hf. title, cold. frontis 
& 7 cold. plts., and numerous line drawings, full blue 
cloth with motif and gilt lettering, in custom slipcase. 
(1)           €350-€450

563
With Illustrations by Jack B. Yeats

Yeats (Jack Butler) A Little Fleet, sm. 8vo, L. (Elkin 
Mathews) n.d. illus., decor. wrappers; The Treasure of 
the Garden, 4to L. (Elkin Mathews) n.d., illus., decor. 
wrappers (uncoloured copy); Borthwick (Norma) 
compiler. Ceachta Beaga Gaedhilge 1-3, 8vo D. (Irish 
Book Co.) 1903, illus by Jack B. Yeats, ptd. wrappers, as a 
lot. (5)          €300-€400

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ab53f5956522a555ca4a2ebcffd8361e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-560/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4ebba496134620cac9b8d4b810eb7ae3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-561/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f4df993c1e0ad6c560bce92add9a817f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-562/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/75292cf6d332c44761cd6984cbb0f873/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-563/
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564
Henry Butler (1800-1881)

“Dog Starting the Stove,” pen and ink, approx. 11cms 
x 13cms (4 1/4” x 5”), printed mount, painted frame. 
Information label on reverse. (1)  
 
* The artist was from Kilkenny father of Mildred Anne 
Butler.          €200-€300

565
First US Edition Signed by the Author

Heaney (Seamus) Death of a Naturalist, 8vo N.Y. 
(Oxford University Press) 1966, Signed First US Edition, 
hf. title, blue green cloth, gilt lettered spine, d.j. (not 
clipped). Good copy. (1) [Brandes & Durkan A2b]        
 €1250-€1750

566
 Signed by Author and Artist

Heaney (Seamus) & Lewitt (Sol)artist Squarings - a 
Sequence of Forty-Eight Poems, lg. 4to, San Francisco 
(The Arion Press) 2003, Signed Limited Edn. No. 203 
(400) copies, illustrated, decor. grey cloth, matching 
slipcase. (1)           €700-€1200

567
One of 120 Copies

Heaney (Marie) & Lynch (P.S.)illus. Irish Myth and 
Legend, The Names Upon the Harp, lg. 4to, L. (Faber & 
Faber) 2000, Signed Limited Edn. NO. 66/120 copies, 
illustrated throughout, white paperback and green 
boards, with gilt lettered spine and matching slipcase. 
(1)           €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e9d7984c22ae539f2f2134d5f37ae757/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-564/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4981eaf265adefe45cac4aae5f698086/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-565/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0e58239d27e88c62113bc4be8e8fcaae/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-566/
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568
One of 100 Copies Signed by Author & Artist

Heaney (Seamus) & Egan (Felim)artist Squarings, 
Twelve Poems, 4to, D. (Hieroglyph Editions Ltd.) 1991, 
Signed Limited Edn. No. 69/100 copies, illustrated with 
four lithographic prints, uncut, bound in full cream 
leather, blind title to front cover, housed in original slate 
blue box with silvered lettered title. Good copy. Scarce. 
(1) [Brandes & Durkan A51b]        €1750-€2250

569
Irish / American Interest [1923] An early 20th Century 
Banner on green ground, with gilded embroidery ‘Yale 
1923’, with central harp, approx. 52cms x 71cms (20 1/2” 
x 28”), with gold trim border. (1)           €150-€200

570
Set of 7 Rare Original Photographs

Co. Clare: Vandeleur Estate Seven Very Rare large 
original mounted Photographs of The Evictions at the 
Vandeleur Estate in Co. Clare, showing the police, the 
battering rams, those evicted, the crowds, protests 
etc., mostly taken by T. O’Connor, Limerick. As a lot of 
photos, w.a.f. A rare & possibly unique collection. (1)          
 €400-€600

571
Signed by King & Queen

Photographs: An pair of original three-quarter length 
photographs of King George and Queen Mary, 1920, by 
W. & P. Downey, Ebury St., London, both photographs 
Signed by each monarch, on the mount, and framed. (2)          
 €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/da7c7afd4d3ce825bcc533906f6640d7/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-568/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f8ebfdc4a641e7f3140bdfe611fa4657/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-569/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6067c13181e4cc76c30d0a5f5b7408d9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-571/
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572
O’Cathasaigh (P.) The Story of the Irish Citizen Army, 
8vo D. (Talbot Press) 1971, Special Reprint NO.1 (750) 
copies, Signed by Eileen O’Casey, full leather, gilt 
lettering, glassine dust cover, good copy; also Dublin’s 
Fighting Story 1916-21, told by the Men who Made It, 
8vo Tralee (Kerrymen) 1940’s, illus, signed on t.p. by 
Nora Connolly O’Brien (James Connolly’s sister), ptd. 
wrappers. (2)          €180-€220

573
1916 Interest etc: Sinn Fein Rebellion Handbook Easter 
1916, 8vo D. (Weekly Irish Times) 1916, First Edn., illus. 
& adverts, ptd wrappers, later green cloth; Dublin’s 
Fighting Story 1916-21, 8vo Tralee (Kerryman) c. 1950’s, 
illus., ptd. wrappers; Stephens (James) Insurrections, 
8vo D. 1909 (Reprint), cloth backed boards; The Sinn 
Fein Leaders of 1916, 8vo D. (Cahill & Co.) 1917, illus. & 
adverts, ptd. wrappers; Cusack (M.R.) Revolution and 
War, the Secret Conspiracy of the Jesuits in Great Britain, 
8vo, L. 1910, ptd. wrappers, as a lot. (5)          €120-€180

574
[The Blueshirts], O’Duffy (Eoin) Crusade in Spain, 8vo, 
D. (Browne & Nolan) n.d., illus. & (newscutting inserts), 
blue cloth, d.j.; Gannes (H.) & Repard (T.) Spain in 
Revolt, a History of the Civil War in Spain in 1936..., 
8vo L. (V. Gollancz Ltd.) 1936, (Pre Publication), orange 
wrappers; O’Riordan (M.) Connolly Column, 8vo D. 
(New Books) 1979, First Edn., illus. cloth & d.j.; McGarry 
(F.) Eoin O’Duffy, A Self Made Hero, 8vo Oxford (U.P.) 
2005, First Edn., illus., cloth & d.j., as a lot. (4)    €80-€100

575
 Dublin Municipal Annual: The Lord Mayor’s 
Handbook, for 1942, & 1944. 2 vols. 8vo D. 1942 & 1944. 
First Edns., illus. thro-out orig. printed wrappers, cover 
design on 1944 issue by Raymond McGrath. Contains a 
wealth of information on all aspect of Dublin’s Works & 
Life. 1944 Issue contains an article on Dublin Libraries 
by Roisin Walsh, City Librarian, and the copy is signed 
by her. Both in fine condition & very scarce. (2) 
                 €70-€100

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f2ae425d031f86e69d067e9ed11d1b01/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-572/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/710af6e52b6085fc9bd69c75b5b39978/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-573/
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576
Photograph: (Four Courts 1922) a rare oblong sepia 
Photograph depicting the Aftermath of the Destruction 
of the Four Courts, with the collapsed dome, approx. 
9cms x 22cms; together with a copy of ‘Thoms Official 
Directory, 1913,’ thick 8vo, D. (A. Thom & Co.) 1913, with 
dedication on f.e.p. ‘To Albert, as a mark of appreciation 
from the Bar Council, Donal Barrington, Chairman, 
26.5.78’ full crimson leather, with previous owner, 
“The Right Honorable Mr. Justice Kenny’, as a lot. (2)           
 €150-€200

577
Walker (D.) & Heaney (S.) Modern Art in Ireland, 4to, 
D. (Lilliput Press) 1997, Limited Edn. No. 41 (200), illus., 
cloth & d.j.; Carrick (D.) Carrick - The Lie of the Land, 
4to Cork (Gandon Edn.) 2009, illus., cloth and d.j. Clean 
copies. (2)         €40-€75

578
Periodicals: The Illustrated News, Jan. to June 1879, 
also The Graphic, Jan. to June 1879. 2 lg. folio vols. 
covering wars in Afghanistan & Zulu Conflict, with lg. 
plts., some dble page or fold., text illus. thro.-out, orig. 
cloth, good. As periodicals, w.a.f. (2)           €60-€90

579
Portfolio: Old Master Engravings, Etchings, Prints, 
etc., some after Ribera, B. Rode, Bonnet, Rubens, 
Caraccus, and including etching by S. Hanriot of Sarah 
Bernhardt, portraits etc. As a coll., w.a.f. (1)       €70-€100

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6aeb1cff9299f8db3f8c43b8c8ce0602/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-576/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d2ba40c7e89b01794fffaa3745f6e44a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-577/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0a73f533a1bcc3882c97dbcfe58c0381/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-578/
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580
The Watergate Scandal

[U.S. Political Interest,] Nixon (President Richard) 
a large File or Collection of various issues of Time 
Magazine relating to the Infamous Nixon Watergate 
Scandal - [relating to the Tapes, the Jury, Impeachment 
Congress, Defence] dating from 1973 - 1975, all illus., 
ptd. wrappers, as a collection. Interesting collection 
giving insight into one of the ground breaking modern 
Political Controversies in the United States. (1)        
               €300-€400

581
Gold Coins etc: Dublin Mint Office. The 100th 
Anniversary Freedom Gold Medal, 9ct gold No. 
375/1000, 7 Signatories on reverse, Michael Collins 
& G.P.O. on obverse, in protective capsule, cased, 
with certificates; also The Seven Signatories of the 
1916 Proclamation Commemorative Collection, in 
presentation folder, with certificates, as Coins, w.a.f. (1)          
 €275-€325

582
Gold Coin: Dublin Mint Office - The Jeremiah 
O’Donovan Rossa Gold Commemorative Coin, 9ct gold 
(4g) 375 (1000), in protective container, cased, with 
certificate. As a Coin. (1)           €100-€200

583
Coins: [The Dublin Mint Office], “The War of 
Independence 1919 - 1921,” comprising five layered 
gold, silver Coins for “Remember Our Men,” “Remember 
our Women,” “Remember their Sacrifice,” “Remember 
our Civilians,” and “Remember our Children,” also “The 
Irish War of Independence,” 2.5g gold ingot, all with 
associated certificates, housed in folding container. (1)          
 €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b0837ccf4507a8106a9ecb60fd3354a3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-580/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7892a9ebb11b2b54cc98157d4591c3d4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-581/
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584
Coins: A collection issued by The Dublin Mint Office 
“Building The New Ireland,” comprising five silver Coins 
for G.P.O., Custom House, Liberty Hall, Four Courts, 
and Kilmainham Gaol, a layered gold Coin for Michael 
Collins, and a 9ct gold Coin for Leinster House, together 
with associated certificates, housed in folding container. 
(1)         €200-€300

585
Coins: Dublin Mint Office - The Seven Signatories of 
the Irish Proclamation, layered silver, with coloured 
overlay, in protective capsule, cased; 100 Years of 
the Treaty, 2 ounce silver Medal, Limited to 1921, in 
protective capsule, cased, with certificate. As Coins. (2)           
 €100-€150

586
After Oliver Sheppard, Irish (1865-1941)

“The Dying Cuchulainn,” bronze statue, reproduced 
under license from the Commissioner of Public Works, 
mounted on Connemara marble plinth, approx. 23cms 
(9”) high. (1)         €300-€400

587
Durcan (Paul) Endsville - New Writers Press, 8vo, D. 
(New Writers Press) 1967, Signed by Paul Durcan, Brian 
Lynch and John Behan (illustrator), printed wrappers. 
Scarce; The Art of Live, 8vo, L. (Harvill Press) 2004, with 
lengthy inscription for the author on t.p., maroon 
boards, pictorial d.j. (2)       €80-€100

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0257577e0c14bd368d985bde4424e1a1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-584/
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588
Special Limited Edition, Signed

[James Joyce] Brown (Terence) & Davis (Gerald) The 
Joycean Year, 8vo D. (Irish Uni Review) 1985. Lim. Edn. 
No 80 (150) Copies. 12 cold. plts. Signed by author & 
artist. (1)    
 
* Inscribed Copy, & with A.Ls. from artist loosely 
inserted. Special gilt lettered vellum boards. V. good.        
 €120-€150

589
World War Two: An American Air Corps ‘Bomber’ or 
Pilot leather Jacket, with sheep skin lining, (worn) as a 
relic, w.a.f. (1)          €150-€200

590
An Irish & International Cinema Archive

Cinema: A comprehensive collection of interesting 
Movie Ephemera, comprising Cinema Posters (Quad, 
Upright, etc.) lobby cards, photographs, front of house 
promotional items, press material, for mostly Irish 
related or produced movies, from the 1930s - 2000’s, as 
a collection. (1)           €800-€1000

591
Coins: [The Dublin Mint Office,] “2019 Myths and 
Legends,” including “Lugh,” Children of Lir, Fionn Mac 
Cumhaill, Diarmuid & Grainne, Cu Chulainn, all layered 
24 carat gold with colourful illustration, together with 
“Queen Medb” 2.5g 24 carat gold proof Ingot, all with 
associated certificates. (1)           €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7b43b500033628af54e8899110f81c86/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-588/
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592
Gold Coin: South African Mint (& Dublin Mint Office) 
a 2017 1/4 ounce gold Krugerrand, in protection 
cover, cased with certificate; together with a gold 
layered Ingot set with a .03ct diamond (2mm diameter) 
in original presentation display. (2)           €450-€650

593
Coins & Tokens: Two 1820 & 1822 George III silver 
Coins, two 1797 George III copper Tokens (Brittania), 
and a George III 10 pence silver Bank Token, together 
with 7 Georgian period Irish & English copper Tokens, as 
a lot, w.a.f. (1)      €120-€180

594
Gold Coins etc: A cased collection ‘Fabula Aurum,’ 
with certificates of six gold half crown Coins in 
protective capsules and boxes in presentation case; 
together with a cased Dublin Mint Office ‘Easter Rising’ 
Centenary Bronze Medal Set, with paperwork, cased. As 
a lot. (2)         €200-€300

595
Irish Coins: A large folder of Irish Pre & Post Decimal 
Coinage, comprising multiple examples for various 
years of Pingin (Penny), Farthing, Florin, Half Pennies, 
Penny, housed in plastic pockets (condition varies), as 
Coins, w.a.f. (1)          €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ecd84727d67fca9247f66774d6c6f4de/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-592/
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https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9e4c85e3c7a5c08c8f4e03bc4d44d4f9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-594/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cc04cd18094d24fa240966e51eeeb17d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-595/
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596
Signed by Gregory Peck

Film Interest: Moby Dick (1956), a black and white 
Studio Photographic Print depicting the main character 
Captain Ahab (Gregory Peck) signed, framed. (1)       
 €80-€120

597
Charles 1st: A double side Armorial Wax Seal, for 
“Province of Carolina,” the obverse shows the arms of 
Carolina inscribed ‘Domitas Cuitoribus Orbis,’ with red 
ribbon, approx. 8cms (3”) diameter, some wear. (1)          
 €50-€70

598
Notice for the Castlecomer Railway Line

Railwayana: [G.S.W.R.] a heavy cast iron Notice, by 
Order of Francis B. Ormsby Secretary for Great Southern 
and Western Railway, pursuant to Section 38 of the 
Act 1903, regarding trespassing, and liability of a Forty 
Shilling Fine; later paintwork, approx. 45cms x 48cms 
(17 3/4” x 19”) as a Sign. (1)          €200-€300

599
Signed by Brian Lara

Cricket: A West Indies purple Sun Hat, with crest Signed 
in silver pen ‘To Fr. Paddy, Best Wishes, Brian Lara.’ (1)     
 €100-€150

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0e430dd3477fb95854e8a26588635457/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-596/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e52af85ce61128b747d4302e3db58a79/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-597/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/39d15eed3769d52e3469124ad28f4d3b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-598/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8a595c4594dc8058be56b0ef2f837a17/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-599/
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600
W.W.F. (World Wrestling Federation), two 2001 Jakks 
Pacific issue Back Talking Slammers Series 1 Figurines, 
including “The Rock,” and “Triple H,” as Toys, cased, w.a.f. 
(2)            €70-€90

601
Signed by Carruth & Dunne

Boxing: An 8 ounces Sunset Boy Touched Five B Glove, 
coloured red, inscribed “Best Wishes, Bernard Dunne,” 
and “Michael Carruth,” supplied by Mick Dowling. (1)       
 €150-€200

602
Signed by Kenneth Egan

Boxing: A pair of Everlast size 14 Gloves, coloured 
red, each Signed and inscribed ‘Best Wishes Ken Egan 
Olympic Silver Medallist Beijing 2018,’ in black marker. 
(2)          €200-€300

603
Boxing: [Muhammad Ali] An original coloured 
Photograph of Ali in training signed at center (Faded), 
framed; together with another framed Photograph of 
Ali on the telephone, signed at base in black marker, 
with plaque, painted frame; also an original black and 
white Photograph of James J Corbett, (American Boxer 
1866-1933) the only man to beat John L. Sullivan (aka 
Man who beat the Man) inscribed and dated Feb. 9, 
1929, as photographs. (3)         €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/8bb4fac621288a8b5da032a0c88d234e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-600/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/d4251305f3d09621965ce6a197b85ae4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-601/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2444a10da75ae2fe5d5081754dd6e412/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-602/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c99f9a2dc4174e0ea3e7b67185fd106b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-603/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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604
Rugby: [I.R.F.U.] 1931, Official Programme, South 
Africa v. Ireland, 19.12.1931, at Lansdowne Road, 8vo, D. 
1931, illus. & adverts 16pps, ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1)  

* In a spirited last game, the Springboks beat Ireland on 
a score line of 8 points to 3.           €180-€220

605
Rugby: I.R.F.U.- Munster Branch [1965] Official 
Souvenir Programme, Combined Universities of Ireland 
v. South Africa, Thomond Park, Limerick, 6.4.1965, 8vo, 
Limerick (Leader) 1965, adverts, 8pps, ptd. wrappers. 
Scarce. (1)  

* The Springboks were beaten on a score line of 12 
points to 10.      €180-€220

606
 Rugby: Munster Branch (I.R.F.U.) Official match 
Programme Munster v. Australia, Mardyke (Cork) 
9.12.1947, 8vo, Cork (Hickey & Byrne) 1947, illus. & 
adverts, 14pps, ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1)  

* An injury-time try gave the Aussies the narrowest of 
victories, on a score line of 6 to 5 points.         €120-€140

607
Signed by the Irish Rugby Team & Away Team 
Members

Rugby: I.R.F.U., 1970’s a group of three Official Match 
Programmes for Home International v. Scotland, 
28.2.1970, signed by the Irish Team on center fold 
(Some Scottish Team Members); v. Wales 14.3.1970, 
signed by the Irish Team on center fold (some Welsh 
Team members); v. France 19.3.1977 (signed by both 
Irish and French Team Members on center fold), all 8vo, 
D. 1970-77, illus. & adverts, as autographs, w.a.f. (3)      
 €180-€220

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6ba72dd3387371d6b2f1c74ea6d30f6c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-604/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/dcb8738e27a65c1b02439b1e75fa6831/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-605/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/230aa43ff1d54e468e17f8c7af0d021e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-606/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5231e441a9b7bd16e34dd55a949314aa/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-607/
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608
Rugby: I.R.F.U., Munster etc., 1960’s-2000’s, a large 
Collection of Official Match Programmes for Home and 
Away Internationals (v. Australia, New Zealand, France 
etc.) also Six Nations, and Munster Home Games, all 
8vo, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (1)         
 €150-€200

609
Rugby: [I.R.F.U. et al] 1960’s-1990’s, a collection of 
Official Programmes for Home & Away Internationals, 
Rugby World Cup and other Competitions, all 8vo, illus. 
& adverts, ptd. wrappers, as a lot. (1)           €150-€200

610
Rugby: I.R.F.U, [Grand Slam Team 2009] Two cased 
Rugby Replica Balls, each Signed by various members 
of Irish Rugby Internationals, to include: Peter Stringer, 
Shane Horgan, Tommy Bowe, Donnacha O’Callaghan, 
Gerry Flannery, Paul Wallace, and others, as autographs. 
(2)           €200-€300

611
Limerick Rugby in 1898

Rugby [Co. Limerick 1898] an original sepia group 
Photograph of Garryowen Social Club 1898 (Rugby 
Club) approx. 20ms x 28cms, some repairs, framed, as a 
photograph, w.a.f. (1)          €150-€220

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f1235df647ffbae4e2535a3ce16a2e7d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-608/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ae3acc9b9de5467e806c83da046b2dfd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-609/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c77beee9e7552706cfd3fd20ab9a2afa/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-610/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/93f92ec012bfa20ce5ea7c4fadd3992a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-611/
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612
Soccer: F.A.I. & Premiership [1960s - 00’s) a collection 
of varied Soccer Programmes for F.A.I. Senior Cup, 
Premiership, Irish Home, Internationals & Qualifiers, 
Leeds United, Home Matches, F.A. Cup Finals, 
Tottenham Hotspur Home Matches, Testimonials, and 
others. As a collection, w.a.f. (1)         €60-€80

613
[Soccer: Welsh F.A. 1946] Official Match Programme 
‘Victory International’ Wales v. Ireland, Ninian Park, 
Cardiff, 4th May 1946, 8vo Cardiff 1946, adverts, 2pps, 
ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1)             €120-€140

614
Soccer: F.A.I., [Shamrock Rovers 1950’s] Three Official 
Match Programmes, to include: * Versus Chelsea, 2nd 
May 1955; * Versus Manchester United (European Cup) 
25th September 1957; * Versus Norwich City (Benefit 
Match) 8.5.1959, all 8vo, D. 1955-59, illus. & adverts, ptd. 
wrappers. (3)         €150-€180

615
Soccer: F.A.I., 1948, Official Programme, Bohemians 
A.F.C., v. Arsenal, 17th October 1948 (Vol. II, No. 4), 4to D. 
1948, 8pps, ptd. wrappers. (1)         €80-€100

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/81a3cb9ce26356884a7cfb2aa4a3dd94/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-612/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b3418ee106ea9545d5dbaa814ced5f29/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-613/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f386ced1682cac801abf7b1d6ebeab79/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-614/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/066fb227ba2a768c31a4749fc3b3dc2d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-615/
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616
Soccer: International League 1939/49, League of 
Ireland v. Scottish League at Dalymount Park, Dublin, 
Saint Patrick’s Day (17.3.39), Official Programme, 
adverts, ptd. wrappers; Football League of Ireland v. The 
Irish Football League, Dalymount Park, 17.3.49, Official 
Programme, both 8vo, D. 1939-49, ptd. wrappers. (2)         
 €150-€200

617
Soccer: I.F.A., 1959-69, a group of 9 Official Match 
Programmes for the Irish Cup Finals, to include:  
* Glenavon v Ballymena (8.4.59) Windsor Park;  
* Ards v. Linfield, (30.4.60) Oval, Belfast;   
* Linfield v. Portadown (14.4.62) Oval, Belfast;  
* Linfield v. Distillery (20.4.63) Oval, Belfast;  
* Derry City v. Glentoran (25.4.64) Windsor Park;  
* Coleraine . Glenavon (24.4.65) Windsor Park;  
* Glentoran v. Crusaders (22.4.67) Windsor Park;  
* Crusaders v. Linfield (27.4.68) Oval, Belfast;  
* Ards v. Distillery (19.4.69) Windsor Park;  
all 8vo, Belfast 1959-69, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers, 
as a collection. (9)          €150-€200

618
Soccer: F.A.I., 1950’s-2020, a group of Official Match 
Programmes for F.A.I. Cup Finals to include:  
* Drumcondra v. St. Patricks Athletic 1954 & 1955;  
* Cork Athletic v Shamrock Rovers 1956;  
*Drumcondra v. Shamrock Rovers 1957;  
* Shelbourne v. Cork Hibernians 1973;  
* Shamrock Rovers v. Dundalk F.C. 2020 (The Covid Final 
- behind closed doors), all 8vo D. 1954-2020, illus. & 
adverts, ptd. wrappers. (Some Scarce). (1)      €120-€140

619
Soccer: F.A.I. 1955 - 1960, a group of four Official 
Match Programmes, to include:  

* England v. Ireland, 2.10.55 at Wembley; 
* England v. Ireland, 6.10.57 at Wembley;  
* Wales v. Ireland, 16.5.58 at Ninian Park, Cardiff;  
* Ireland v. England, 8.10.60 at Windsor Park, Belfast;  
all 8vo, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers, as a lot. (4)         
 €120-€180

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/453ef142efddf1f30363bcc1ff731e03/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-616/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b4727e42549159ec2862cdffa84d925b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-617/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/7a5a2aba926c7199a7cbf451119e78b1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-618/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e8255f3b743b6482c22e7ecf38e92ebf/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-619/
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620
Soccer: I.F.A. 1950’s & 60s, a group of Official Match 
Programmes, Home Internationals, for Northern Ireland 
at Windsor Park to include:  
* Versus England 1958, 1960, 1962, 1964, 1966 & 1969;  
* Versus Scotland 1961 & 1965; * Versus Spain 1963;   
* Versus Holland 1965; * Versus Uruguay 1964; & * 
Versus USSR 1969;  
all 4to Belfast 1958-69, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers, as 
a collection, w.a.f. (1)        €150-€200

621
Soccer: F.A.I. - Souvenir Blues 68 - Waterford A.F.C., 
8vo, Waterford 1968, illus, some signatures, printed 
wrappers (1)          €40-€60

622
Signed by Sir Stanley Matthews

Soccer: Blackpool F.C., a black and white Profile 
Photographic Print signed ‘Best Wishes Stanley 
Matthews,’ framed. (1)           €80-€100

623
Signed by Jimmy Greaves

Soccer: Tottenham Hotspur F.C., a black and white 
action photographic Print depicting Jimmy Greaves, 
signed, framed. (1)           €120-€180

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9e93c999543cb1615bf0caca585837a9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-620/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f566423cd02a15a37b953142c10c80ca/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-621/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/0c350075fcb8dd6b9c7aa7e1b2365e1e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-622/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/1dd26985b0e9aa641b36a52d85a460f9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-623/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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624
Signed by Two Manchester United Greats

Soccer: Manchester United F.C., a black and white 
action Photographic Print depicting both Denis Law 
and Bobby Charlton, signed by both, framed. (1)          
 €180-€220

625
Signed by George Best

Soccer: Manchester United F.C., a black and white 
Action Photographic Print, signed ‘Best wishes George 
Best,’ framed. (1)            €150-€200

626
Tom Croft, British Contemporary

“George Best in Action,” palette knife painting, approx. 
100cms x 75cms (39 1/2” x 29 1/2”) signed lower left, gilt 
frame. (1)  

Note: The painting was approved by George Best and 
was to be issued in a Limited Edition signed print run. 
However, Best fell ill and the prints were destroyed.   

Provenance: Purchased Bonhams, Sporting & Golf 
Memorabilia Sale, October 2010.          €1000-€1500

627
Signed by George Best

Soccer: Manchester United & Northern Ireland, a 
framed collage of coloured Photographic Prints, each 
signed by George Best, together with a pair of cast 
Puma match worn Boots, (from the originals) Limited 
Edn. of 466, framed and glazed. (2)            €1000-€1500

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4fbf9382063ebdefd1998d05d9eda04b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-624/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ef70fb0997473ea6ebcb323de477e9f8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-625/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9d5d19280faac686577600b7832373ef/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-626/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/55a849e1cab326bed37349c50132fb5a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-627/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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628
Signed by Roy Keane 

Soccer: Sunderland F.C., an original replica Jersey, red 
and white stripes, with “Reg Vardy” sponsorship, signed 
in black marker “Roy Keane,” mounted in conservation 
frame. (1)           €70-€90

629
Fast Eddie’s Jacket

Formula One: [Ferrari] a Team Issue Ferrari Jacket, 
by Tommy Hilfiger (Size M) with name plate ‘E. Irvine’ 
(Eddie Irvine) on left chest, with ‘Shell’ and ‘Marlboro’ 
advert patches, as a fabric, w.a.f. (1)         €300-€400

630
G.A.A.: Hurling & Football, 1990s-2000’s, a large 
collection of Official match Programmes to include 
Leinster Hurling & Football, together with All-Ireland 
Hurling Qualifiers, all 8vo, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers, 
as a lot. (1)          €80-€120

631
G.A.A.: Munster Championship [1960’s-2024] 
a large collection of Official Match programmes 
for the Munster Series of the All-Ireland (Hurling) 
Championship, all 8vo, 1962-2024, together with a 
Bundle of National league Official Programmes from 
2000’s, illus & adverts, ptd. wrappers, as a collection, 
w.a.f. (1)         €150-€200

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e6ac2a056d512d5e6cda935ba8f9112c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-628/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/29f0a7bee534ab0e89c87ac2adf079a3/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-629/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/bd878b2a51efae2c60bc4654f2908a5b/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-630/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5042bca9ca7db93d95cc6aea975b13b4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-631/
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632
G.A.A.: Hurling, All-Ireland Series, 1970-80’s, a 
collection of Official Match Programmes for All-Ireland 
Hurling semi-finals and finals, 8vo & 4to, D. 1970-90’s, 
illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers, as a lot (1)        €150-€180

633
G.A.A.: Hurling, [All-Ireland Quarter & Semi-Finals] 
1980-2000’s, a large collection of Official Match 
Programmes for All-Ireland Hurling Series Matches at 
quarter and semi-finals, 8vo & 4to, D. 1980’s-2000’s, illus. 
& adverts, ptd wrappers. (1)             €120-€180

634
G.A.A.: Hurling, 1960’s-2000’s, a large collection of 
Official Match Programmes for the All-Ireland Hurling 
Series (all finals), 4to & 8vo, illus. & adverts, ptd. 
wrappers, as a lot. (1)            €150-€200

635
G.A.A.: Munster, Hurling 1960’s-2015, a large 
collection of Official Match Programmes for Munster 
Hurling Finals 1962-2015, all 8vo, illus. & adverts, ptd. 
wrappers, as a lot, w.a.f. (1)           €120-€180

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/b862ad1e03d7c87d80835b074559f363/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-632/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5b31ce5ecaf10acb7a0b0be2e58e29ae/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-633/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/775f92ef2cc4501bd13a03bc429226d2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-634/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4e4e6ecd8dbd6f3ac8db8e399f7ccb98/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-635/
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636
G.A.A.: Waterford C.L.G. Hurling & Football 
[1970’s-2000’s) a collection of Official Match 
Programmes for Waterford Hurling & Football Club 
Championships, all 8vo, illus. & adverts ptd. wrappers; 
together with a collection of An Deiseach, (variant 
years) not consecutive, all 4to, illus. and adverts, ptd. 
wrappers, as a periodical, w.a.f. (1)          €120-€180

637
G.A.A.: Football [1962-2018] A collection of the 
Official Match Programmes from the 1960’s, 70’s, 80’s, 
90’s, 00’s, 10’s for All-Ireland Football Finals, mostly 8vo 
4to D. 1962-2018, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers (as a 
lot), w.a.f. (1        €150-€200

638
G.A.A.: [Mehigan (P.D.) aka Carberry] Hurling Ireland’s 
National Game, 8vo Tralee (Kerryman) 1940, illus. & 
adverts, ptd. wrappers, worn; Barry (Tadgh)aka “An 
Ciotog” Hurling and How to Play It, P. Cuhelan & Son, 
n.d., typescript, unbound; O’Cochlain (P.J.) C.L.G. Gaelic 
Games - Football & Hurling, 2vols., D. (Diamond Press) 
n.d., illus. ptd. wrappers. As a lot. (4)            €100-€150

639
G.A.A.: [Ulster] Official Openings, a group of 5 
Official Programmes, for Club Openings to include:  
* Pairc an Iuir, (Newry) Kerry V. Down, 8vo Newry 
(Bennett) n.d., illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers;  
* Pairc Caisleann Ruaidhri, Down V. Dublin, 9.9.62, 
adverts ptd. wrappers;  
* St. Patrick’s Park, Mayobridge, Down V. Laois, 28.5.78, 
illus. & adverts, pd. wrappers;  
* Dromara G.A.C., St. Michael Park, Down V. Armagh 
23.4.95, illus. & adverts ptd. wrappers.  
* MaCurtain Park, Loughinisland, 5.8.79, Down V. 
Antrim, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers. As a lot, w.a.f. (5) 
 €150-€200

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/22e46db2176d2a6c4a57a14dc3d32ea8/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-636/
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640
G.A.A.: [Wembley Games] 1958 & 1959, two Official 
Match Programmes for Games in Wembley: 1958 - 
Football (Galway v. Derry) & Hurling (Kilkenny v. Clare); 
1959 - Football (Galway v. Down) & Hurling (Kilkenny v. 
Cork), both 8vo, illus. & adverts; together with Official 
Programme All Ireland Senior Football semi-final Dublin 
v Galway, Croke Park 17.8.58, 2pps, ptd. wrappers. As a 
lot (3)        €120-€140

641
Signed by 10 of the Participants

Snooker: Benson and Hedges Irish Masters Snooker 
1988, roy 8vo, D. 1988, signed by Steve Davis, Jimmy 
White, Neal Foulds, Clifff Thorburn, Joe Johnson, Terry 
Griffith, Alex Higgins, Denis Taylor, Rex Williams, and 
Eugene Hughes, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers. (1)         
 €150-€200

642
Going for Gold in Melbourne

Athletics: Olympics, Melbourne 1956, two Official 
Programmes, Athletics, Main Stadium (Melbourne 
Cricket Ground) 30th November & 1st December 1956, 
[Ronnie Delany won gold in the 1500 meters], both 8vo, 
Melbourne 1956, m/ss notes, ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (2)         
 €180-€220

643
The G.A.A. Down Under

G.A.A. & Australian Rules: Official Commemorative 
Brochure, October 1986, 4to Melbourne 1986, illus., 
and autographs of the Tour Officials, Players and Team 
Officials, ptd. wrappers; together with four Official 
Match Programmes, Ireland v. New South Wales 
(26.10.86), 2nd & 3rd Tests v. Australia 19th & 24th 
October, and Australia v. Ireland, 13.10.86, signed by Jim 
Stynes and others, as a lot. (5)       €200-€300

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6011de96db7f6a51dcca082d867b383f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-640/
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644
G.A.A.: Hurling, Kilkenny, Clar Oifigiuil Kilkenny v. 
Cork, 12.9.1975, All-Ireland under 21, Signed by Brian 
Cody on team sheet, illus & adverts, ptd. wrappers; Clar 
Oifigiuil Galway v. Kilkenny, quarter final, 7.3.82, Signed 
by Brian Cody, 2pps, ptd. wrappers; also a coloured 
print by Jack Doherty of Henry Shefflin in action 
(Signed by Shefflin), as a lot. (3)          €80-€100

645
G.A.A.: Hurling 1970’s, National Hurling and Football 
League (Wexford Park) 13.11.77, Kilkenny v. Wexford, 
(signed by Brian Cody), ptd. wrappers; County Senior 
Hurling Championship semi-final, (Nowlan Park) 
18.9.77, (signed by Eddie Keher,) ptd wrappers; Keher 
(Eddie) Hurling Heroes - Fourteen Hurling Greats 
Profiled, 8vo D. 2000, First Edn., signed, illus., ptd. 
wrappers. (3)            €120-€140

646
Boxing: Co. Meath Poster, Saint Patricks Amateur 
Boxing Club, Dunshaughlin , Co. Meath Boxing 
Tournament - at Dunshaughlin 11.1.48, broadside, 
printed at Drogheda Independent 1948, as a poster, 
w.a.f. (1)            €80-€120

647
Religious Interest: ‘Thirty First International Eucharistic 
Congress Dublin 1932 - Congress Photographs,’ oblong 
4to D. 1932, Congress Photographs, oblong 4to, D. 
1932, illus., ptd. wrappers. (1)        €60-€80

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e609b317d8f761e19838dcf38833b690/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-644/
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648
Postcards: Louth, a group of four original Postcards to 
include The Gaan House Omeath, Earl Street Dundalk, 
Carlingford, Seatown Castle, Dundalk, (3 with m/ss) as 
postcards, w.a.f. (4)          €150-€200

649
Republican Interest: Memorial Card, a photograph 
Card for Francis Xavier Flood, 1st Lieutenant A.S.U. 
Dublin Brigade, I.R.A., executed in Mountjoy, March 
14th, 1921 (aged 19 years), double page; also Memorial 
Card for Alderman Richard Corish T.D. (Mayor of 
Wexford) 19th July 1945, with real photograph, 2pps, as 
a lot. (2)        €100-€150

650
Political Interest: [Co. Tipperary], Fitzpatrick (Sean) 
Recollections of the Fight for Irish Freedom and of 
the Part played therein by the 3rd (South) Tipperary 
Brigade Irish Volunteers, more Colloquially I.R.A. as from 
the Spring / Summer of 1920, 8vo, Tipperary (County 
Printing Works) [1970’s] portrait illus., ptd. wrappers. 
Scarce. (1)       €180-€220

651
Political: U.S.A. [J.F.K.], a folded printed Memorial Card 
for John Fitzgerald Kennedy, born 29 May 1917 - died 
22nd November 1963, with prayer and pen picture. (1)      
 €70-€100

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/88c9df94c1add809cc8f8725f65a7182/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-648/
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652
Republican Postcard: An original Photograph 
Postcard of James O’Sullivan, Captain in the Dublin 
Brigade, Irish Volunteers 1916, published by Curran, 
Dublin blank verso. Scarce. (1)          €80-€100

653
Memorial Cards: (1916 Leaders) - Pray for the Repose 
of the Souls of the following Irishmen who were 
executed by English Law May 1916, folded Card, hand 
cold. flag; together with another similar single Card in 
Irish and English (double sided) with Poem by Brian na 
Banban, as Card. (2)          €100-€150

654
Signed by Diego Maradona

Soccer: Argentina F.A., an Official Team Jersey, issued 
by Adidas, size XL, with No. 10 Maradona on back, 
signed (with C.O.A.) framed. (1)       €400-€600

655
Signed by the 1998-99 Season Liverpool Team

Soccer: Premiership, 1998-1999, Liverpool F.C., 
an Official Team Jersey, issued by Reebok M., signed 
by squad including David James, Staunton, Babb, 
McManaman, Owen, Fowler, Carragher, Ince, etc., 
framed, (with copy of Anfield Review v. Manchester 
United, 5 May 1999), as a jersey. (1)         €200-€300
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656
Signed Manchester United Jersey, 2000-01

Soccer: Premiership 2000/2001, an Official Team 
Jersey, issued by Umbro (size M.) signed by the squad 
including Ryan Giggs, Neville, Cole, York, Keane 
(Captain) Scholes, Irwin, Beckham, O’Shea, Sheringham, 
Solskjaer, etc., framed, (with copy of United Review (v. 
Derby County, 5 May 2011) as a Jersey. (1)      €200-€300

657
Soccer: F.A.I., etc [1953-77] A collection of Official 
Match Programmes to include:  
* Northern Ireland v Scotland (3.10.53);  
* Northern Ireland v. England (2.10.54);  
* Northern Ireland v. Scotland (3.10.59);  
* England v Hungry (5.5.65);  
* England v. Northern Ireland (22.10.67);  
* League of Ireland v. Football League (22.9.71);  
* Ireland v. France (15.10.72);  
* Shamrock Rovers (Ireland XI) v. Brazil (3.7.73);  
* European Nations, Ireland v. Switzerland (10.5.75);  
* Ireland v. France (30.3.77); also a collection of Ticket 
Stubbs, as a lot, w.a.f. (1)         €100-€150

658
G.A.A.: [Munster CLG, etc] 1970’s, a collection of 
Official Match Programmes comprising Preliminary 
rounds of Provincial Tournament, Oireachtas and Finals, 
N.H.L. and All-Ireland’s, all 8vo, illus. & adverts. As a 
collection. (1)        €80-€120

659
Signed by the Count

[Aonach Taiteann, 1925] a Complimentary Banquet to 
John F. McCormack in the Council Chamber, University 
College Dublin on Wednesday 5th August 1925 at 8.15, 
double sided Card Signed by ‘John McCormack’ on 
front. Scarce. (1)        €150-€180

mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie
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660
Macken (Ultan) Eddie Keher’s Hurling Life, 8vo, D. (The 
Mercier Press) 1978, First Edn., Signed by Eddie Keher, 
illus., cloth & d.j.; O’Connell (M.) A Kerry Footballer, 8vo, 
D. (Mercier Press) 1974, First Edn., illus., cloth & d.j. (2)         
 €70-€90

661
G.A.A.: Official G.A.A. Annual 1944, 8vo, Tralee (The 
Kerryman) 1944, illus. and adverts, ptd. wrappers. 
Scarce; O’Maolfabhail (Art) Caman, 2,000 Years of 
Hurling in Ireland, 8vo Dundalk (W. Tempet) 1973, 
signed, illus., cloth & d.j.; O’Hehir (M.) The G.A.A., 100 
Years, 4to, D. (Gill & MacMillan) 1984, signed, illus. ptd. 
wrappers, as a lot. (3)          €150-€200

662
G.A.A.: Provincial Finals [Leinster / Ulster & Munster] 
Football and Hurling 1990s, a group of 12 Official Match 
Programmes, mostly 8vo, illus. & adverts, ptd. adverts. 
As a lot, w.a.f. (1)      €70-€90

663
G.A.A.: Football & Hurling, 1970s - 90s, Leinster 
CLG & National League, a large group of Official 
Match Programmes for Preliminary and Finals in the 
Leinster Championship, also a group from the National 
Football & Hurling Leagues, all 8vo, illus. & adverts, ptd. 
wrappers, a a lot, w.a.f. (1)         €120-€140
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664
G.A.A.: Co. Waterford, 1934 - Cumann Luith - Cleas 
Gaedheal Coilte Conntae Portlairge - Bye Laws 1934 
(sanctioned by Council), 12mo, Waterford (News) 1934, 
18pps, ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1)          €80-€120

665
The ‘Thunder and Lightning’ All-Ireland Hurling 
Final

G.A.A.: Hurling 1939, Clar Oifigeamhail i bPairc an 
Chrocaigh, Craobh Iomana na hEireann, Cill Choinnigh 
v Corcaigh, 8vo D. 1939, 8pps, ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (1)          
 €500-€700

666
G.A.A.: Hurling, 1947 Clar Oifigiuil Craobh Iomana na 
hEireann i bPairc and Chrocaigh 7.9.47. Kilkenny v. Cork, 
illus. & adverts, 24pps ptd. wrappers. (1)         €150-€200

667
G.A.A., Hurling 1950, Clar Oifigiuil Craobh Iomana 
na hEireann i bPairc an Chrocaigh, 3.9.50, Kilkenny v. 
Tipperary, illus. & adverts ptd. wrappers. (1)   €150-€200
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668
G.A.A.: Hurling 1951, Clar Oifigiuil, Craobh Iomana 
na hEireann I bPairc an Chrocaigh 2.9.51, Wexford v. 
Tipperary, 8vo, D. 1951, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers; 
O’Meachair (S.) Conventions or A Dozen Years with the 
Gaels of Tipperary, 8vo D. [c. 1939] illus. blue cloth. (2)          
 €120-€140

669
G.A.A.: Hurling 1951, Clar Oifigiuil, Craobh Iomana 
na hEireann I bPairc an Chrocaigh 5.9.54, Cork v. 
Wexford, 8vo, D. 1954, illus. & adverts; together ‘County 
Corkman’s Association and County Cork Associated 
Societies Banquet & Presentation, Commodore Hotel, 
New York, ptd. wrappers, as a lot. (2)            €150-€200

670
G.A.A.: Hurling 1952, Clar Oifigiuil Craobh Iomana 
na hEireann i bPairc an Chrocaigh Dublin v. Cork, 
7.9.52, 8vo, D. 1952, illus., & adverts, ptd. wrappers. (1)           
 €120-€140

671
G.A.A., Hurling 1956, Clar Oifigiuil Craobh Iomanna 
na hEireann, i bPairc and Chrocaigh, 23.9.56, Cork v. 
Wexford, 8vo, D. 1956, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers. (1)      
 €120-€140

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/9881dd0241e8fa6ce5519063ca6c2d0e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-668/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c0cd9f2625a6814e901b808a185dda25/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-669/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/212505e780fdaefa2005b1e54c1c17e4/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-670/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f80b06e7efc5d8783f6468c92e7646e1/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-671/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie


178

info@fonsiemealy.ie

178

672
G.A.A.: Hurling 1957, Clar Oifigiuil, Craobh Iomana na 
hEireann, Croke Park, 1.9.57, Kilkenny V. Waterford, illus. 
& adverts, ptd. wrappers. (1)          €60-€90

673
G.A.A.: Hurling, 1959, Clar Oifigiuil Craobh Iomanna 
na hEireann, Croke Park, Kilkenny v. Waterford, 8vo, 
D. 1959, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers. Good copy. (1)         
 €70-€90

674
G.A.A., Hurling, 1959, Clar Oifigiuil Ath - Imirt (Replay) 
Craobh Iomana na hEireann, Cill Chainnigh v. Portlairge, 
Croke Park, 4.10.59, 4to, D. 1959, illus. & adverts, 8pps, 
ptd. wrappers. (1)           €80-€100

675
G.A.A.: Hurling 1962, Clar Oifigiuil, Cluichi Ceannais 
Iomana na hEireann, 2.9.62, Wexford v. Tipperary, Croke 
Park, 8vo, D. 1962, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers. (1)         
 €50-€70
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676
G.A.A.: [Hurling 1963] Clar Oifigiuil Cluchi Ceannais 
na hEireann, Kilkenny V. Waterford, Croke Park, 1.9.63, 
illus. and adverts, ptd. wrappers (1)          €40-€60

677
G.A.A.: Hurling 1964, Clar Oifigiuil, Cluichi Ceannais 
na hEireann, Croke Park, Kilkenny V. Tipperary, 6.9.64, 
illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers. (1)        €60-€80

678
1935 All-Ireland Football Final

G.A.A.: Football, 1935 Programme, All-Ireland 
Football Final, Kildare v. Cavan at Croke Park, 22.9.1935, 
8vo, D. 1935, 2pps. Scarce. (1)         €700-€900

679
G.A.A.: Football 1949 [London County Board] The 
Owen Ward Cup, Louth, Leinster Champions v. Mayo, 
All-Ireland Finalists, Easter Monday, April 18th, 1949 at 
Mitcham Stadium, single page, as a poster. Scarce. (1)       
 €120-€180

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cb11126a915bee2f83eb7627e677515e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-676/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/acaf2e07defaef4455bd7a27c3ca2e0f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-677/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e8a4c8b6dc99577954ca18a30f61d25e/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-678/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ce3f76348286d4ed78567c05f8ffb6db/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-679/
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680
All-Ireland Senior Football Sem-Final, 1951

G.A.A.: Football, 1951, Clar Oifigiuil, All-Ireland Senior 
Football Semi-Final, Kerry v. Mayo, 12.8.51, Croke Park, 
8vo, D. 1951, 2pps, Scarce. (1)   

* The match ended in a draw 1.5 to 1.5, with Mayo 
winning the reply to claim a place in the Final, where 
they would win their 3rd All-Ireland Title and last to 
date.         €500-€700

681
G.A.A.: Football 1951, Clar Oifigiuil, Ceanneas Peile 
na hEireann, Croke Park, 23.9.51, Meath v. Mayo, 8vo, 
D. 1951, 16pps, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers. (1)          
 €180-€220

682
G.A.A.: Football 1952, Clar Oifigiul 25.5.52, C.L.G., 
Peil Sinnsear agus Mionuir, Laighean i Drogheda, 
Meath v. Dubin, 8vo, Meath v. Dublin, 8vo, Drogheda 
(Independent) 1952, 2pps. Scarce. (1)           €120-€140

683
G.A.A.: Football, 1952-57, two Official Match 
Programmes to include:  
* All Ireland Football semi-final, Meath v. Roscommon, 
1952, (3.8.52) 2pps, D. (Frederick Press) 1952, Scarce;   
* All-Ireland Football Final, Cork v. Louth, Croke Park, 
2 Feb. 1957, 20pps, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers. (2)        
 €300-€400

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/527d33b3af0de787a7ce2f3cc72b3f9f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-680/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/ef8958735494668b70adb35a84e3c087/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-681/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6955d3d93ad7d46a123309608aaa3c45/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-682/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cb8148043df414d2d1655c25da730ec5/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-683/
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684
1953 All-Ireland Football Championship

G.A.A.: Football 1953, Clar Oifigiuil, All-Ireland semi-
final, 9.8.53, Croke Park, Armagh v Roscommon, 8vo, 
D.1953, 2pps; Clar Oifigiuil All-Ireland semi-final, Kerry 
v. Louth, 23.8.53, Croke Park, 8vo, D. 1953, 2pps, both 
Scarce; Clar Oifigiuil Craobh Peile na hEireann Croke 
Park, 27.9.53, Armagh v Kerry, 8vo D.1953, illus. & 
adverts, 20pps, ptd wrappers, as a lot. (3)       €400-€500

685
G.A.A.: Football 1954, Clar Oifigiuil, Craobh Peile na 
hEireann, Croke Park, 26/9/54, Meath v. Kerry, 8vo D. 
1954, illus. and adverts, ptd. wrappers, 20pps. Good 
Copy. (1)        €140-€180

686
1955 National Football League

G.A.A.: Football 1955, Clar Oifigiuil, Croke Park, N.F.L. 
semi-final, Dublin v. Cork, 8vo, D. 1955, 2pps, Scarce; 
Clar Oifigiuil, Croke Park, N.F.L. Final, Meath v Dublin, 
8.5.55, 8vo, D.1955, 2pps. Scarce. (2)        €180-€220

687
1955 All-Ireland Football Championship

G.A.A., Football 1955, Clar Oifigiuil, All-Ireland Senior 
semi-final, Cavan v. Kerry, 14.8.55, 8vo D. 1955, 2pps, 
Scarce; Clar Oifigiuil Craobh Peile na hEireann, Croke 
Park, Dubin v. Kerry, 25.9.1955, illus., & adverts, ptd. 
wrappers. Scarce. (2)           €250-€350

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a04ad7ff9dec04190caf18404b4bfed0/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-684/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/93cec669aa236a8a6167ee4286291d4d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-685/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6c13863011bc713ff9cddf04b97e0c26/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-686/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6defbb7afba5c02e9816dad0d6533631/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-687/
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688
1955 All-Ireland Football Final

G.A.A.: Football 1955, Clar Oifigiuil Craobh Peile na 
hEireann i bPairc an Chrocaigh, 25.9.55, Dublin v. Kerry, 
8vo, D. 1955, illus. & adverts, 20pps., ptd. wrappers. 
Scarce. (1)            €120-€180

689
1957 All-Ireland Football Championship

G.A.A.: Football 1957, Clar Oifigiuil, All-Ireland Senior 
semi-final, Louth v. Tyrone, 18.8.57, 8vo, D.1957, 2pps, 
Scarce; Clar Oifigiuil Craobh Peile na hEireann, Croke 
Park, Cork v. Louth, 22.9.57, 8vo D. 1957, 20pps, illus. & 
adverts, ptd. wrappers. Scarce. (2)       €250-€350

690
The G.A.A. Stateside  
 
Football & Hurling 1954-58, a group of six Official 
Programmes to include:  
* Cork v. New England All Stars (H.) & Connaught v. 
Munster (F.), Fenway Park, Boston, 7.11.54;  
* Cork v. New York (H.) & Mayo v. New York (F), Polo 
Grounds New York 31.10.54;  
* Kerry v. Dublin (F.) & Tipperary (N.Y.) v Kilkenny (N.Y.) 
(H.) Polo Ground, 3.6.56;  
* Tipperary (N.H.L.C.) v New York (H.) & Galway (N.F.L.) v. 
New York (F.) Polo Grounds, 20.10.57;   
* Wexford (A.I.C.) v Cork (H.) & Tyrone v New York (F.) 
Polo Grounds, 2.6.57;   
* Kilkenny v. New York (H.) & Louth v. N.Y. (F.) Polo 
Grounds, 1.6.58.  All 4to, N.Y. 1954-58, illus. and adverts, 
ptd wrappers. (a lot)                  €300-€400

691
1961, All-Ireland Championship

G.A.A.: Football 1961, Clar Oifigiuil, Croke Park, All-
Ireland semi-final, Down v. Kerry, 8vo, D. 1961, 2pps; 
Cluichi Ceannais Peile na hEireann, 24.9.61, illus., & 
adverts, 20pps, ptd. wrappers; also together with a 
Railway Ireland issued Programme for Passengers, 8vo, 
D. 1961, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers. Scarce, as a lot. 
(3)        €150-€200

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/50543c01b6b913b6d0cbd6aea66153dd/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-689/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/feb9c29e46da4113976056f18ffee1c9/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-691/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/e9c7a2b07188baebb7d2c3331aab052d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-688/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c7111f49e118cb0201a5073ba295016d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-690/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie


183

info@fonsiemealy.ie

183

692
G.A.A.: Munster, 1961, Football, Official Programme, 
Craobh Peile na Mumhan, Fermoy 18.7.61, Tipperary 
v. Cork, 8vo, Fermoy (de Bhosc) 1961, 2pps, wrappers. 
Scarce. (1)      €60-€80

693
G.A.A.: Football 1962, Clar Oifigiuil, Cluichi Ceannas 
Peile na hEireann, 23.9.1962, Kerry v. Roscommon, 8vo, 
D. 1962, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers. (1)          €60-€80

694
The G.A.A. Stateside

G.A.A.: Football & Hurling, 1957 - Official Program 
- Presentation at Polo Grounds N.Y., October 20th, 
1957, Hurling Tipperary (N.L. Champions) v. New York 
Selected; Football Galway (N.L. Champions) v. New York 
Selected, 4to, N.Y. 1957, 2pps. Good Copy. (1)  
               €150-€180

695
G.A.A.: Hurling 1955 & 63, Clar Oifigiuil Saint 
Brendan’s Cup Finals, 9.10.55, Croke Park, Tipperary v. 
New York (H.) & Dublin v. New York (F.) 8vo, D. 1955, 
illus., ptd. wrappers; Leinster Senior Football Final, Croke 
Park, Dublin v. Laois, 14.7.63, (Signed by the Dublin 
Team) 8vo, D. 1963, 2pps.; Clar Oifigiuil, Croke Park, All-
Ireland semi-final, Down v. Dublin, 18.8.63, 2pps, also 
with Admission Ticket, as a lot, w.a.f. (4)         €150-€180

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/6a06bba81237b03fd430d65c20d5f06f/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-692/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/5a935360f0f2edc44058012631624e44/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-693/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/f47f8d1e6fbe410ebb5b8f8718ca04f2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-694/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c98737b44dcf3f6ea03787d5bda89077/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-695/
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696
1962 All-Ireland Football Championship

G.A.A.: Football 1962, Clar Oifigiuil, All-Ireland Football 
semi-final, Dublin v. Kerry, 8vo, D. 1962, 2pps, Cluichi 
Cleannais na hEireann, Kerry v. Roscommon, Clar 
Oifigiuil, 23.9.1962, 8vo, D. 1962, illus. & adverts, 20pps, 
ptd. wrappers; together with Admission Card for semi-
final match, as a lot, w.a.f. (3)         €120-€140

697
G.A.A.: Hurling & Football etc. Official Match 
Programmes for the Ground Tournament (1962); 
N.H.L. (1963); N.H.L. (semi) 1965; N.F.L. Final (1965), 
N.H.L. (1983); All-Ireland Club Finals (1986); Souvenir 
Programmes ‘Feile na nGael 1991-1992 & 1993’, all 8vo, 
illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers, as a lot. (1)       €120-€140

698
G.A.A.: Football, 1970 Official Programme, Cluichi 
Ceannais Peile, Park Croke, 27.9.1970 Kerry V. Meath, 
4to, D. 1970, illus. & adverts, ptd. wrappers. (1)   €30-€50

699
G.A.A.: Munster, CLG [Schools] Clar Oifigiuhneall 
Corn an Artaigh, Craobh Cluiche, Scoil na Mbrathar, 
Thurles v. Saint Flannans, 28.3.1954, 8vo, L. (Clolann 
na hEarach) 1954, 2pps; [Limerick 1965] County Senior 
Hurling Final - Patricks Well v. St. Ciarans, 24.10.65, 8vo, 
8pps (fold); [Tipperary] Emly G.A.A. Club, Opening of 
St. Ailbes Park 20.5.69, Latha (D. Walsh) 1969, 2pps; 
also a collection of Limerick County Championship 
Programmes, from the 1970’s, as a lot, w.a.f. (1)         
 €120-€140

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/305a768f1a06d49e36121b40762dcbf6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-696/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/253e2e3c114ccaf01abd45d93a25d112/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-697/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/42816aa21b007224300f82675d1ede60/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-698/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/4a66685dd36c3409459438eda6725e6d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-699/
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700
The 1887 Avondale Challenge Match

Medal G.A.A.: [1887], a silver Maltese shaped Medal, the obverse inscribed ‘G.A.S.L.’ and central overlay with date 
‘1887’ hallmarked on reverse. (1)  

Note: By tradition this Medal was issued to mark the event which took place in C.S. Parnell’s home place Avondale 
between Wicklow and Wexford in 1887, as a Challenge Match to promote the newly established Gaelic Athletic 
Association.          €800-€1200

701
1903 & 1904 County Kerry Hurling Championships

Medals: G.A.A., Co. Kerry, Hurling (1903 &1904), a shield shaped silver Medal, of pierced and etched design 
with central cross hurls, the reverse inscribed “1903 Co. Kerry Championship Tralee Celts” (hallmarked); also a 
pierced decorated and etched silver Medal, the obverse with a circular gold overlay with crossed hurls, the reverse 
inscribed 

“1904, Co. Kerry Championship, Tralee Celts,” hallmarked as Medals, w.a.f. (2)  * Tralee Celts are a now defunct Club, 
they won only two County Titles in 1903 & 1904, captained by Chris Horan and Paddy Guerin respectively. 
                      €800-€1200

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/66125b49ce53628fcc516f5d892720c2/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-700/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/2307cfd476e57367306bc653efc960f6/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-701/
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702.  1903 All-Ireland Football Championship

The Kingdom’s First Football All-Ireland  

Medal: G.A.A. 1903, Football, a 9ct gold Celtic Cross design Medal, the obverse with pierced center and harp 
overlay and ‘Eire’ across an inscribed ‘Cumann Luith Cleas Gaedhail,’ the reverse inscribed ‘1903 - All Ireland Football 
Championship, won by Kerry,’ hallmarked. (1)  

* In the 17th staging of the competition, Kerry, under the captaincy of Thady O’Gorman, beat London (captained 
by Sam Maguire) on a score line of 0.11 to 0.3 in front of 10,000 at Jones’ Road, to claim their First All-Ireland Title.  

Note: The First All-Ireland Football Final was played in 1887 but it took sixteen years for Kerry to win their First 
Title in 1903. By then, Dublin had won eight finals and within forty years Kerry had surpassed them, and now held 
a comfortable lead. For the first twenty years club teams represented their respective counties after winning the 
county championship in the All-Ireland series. Kerry’s first All-Ireland championship was in 1892 when the Laune 
Rangers, captained by J.P. O’Sullivan were beaten by Dublin in a controversial final. Football participation in Kerry 
declined in the 1890s because of economic depression, mass emigration and young men playing “foreign games”. 
But in 1903 an effort was made in the county to revive Gaelic football. Kerry player and secretary of the county 
board Austin Stack suggested that the county team shouldn’t be just club representatives and said they should 
select the best players in the county. So the 1903 team comprised 8 players from the strong Tralee Mitchels club, 
6 from Dr Crokes, 2 Castleisland and 1 from Cahirsiveen. For the 1903 season there were 17 players on a team, 
whereas before 1892 a team had 21 players and in 1913 the number on a team was reduced to 15 players. Kerry 
began their championship run in June 1903 by beating Waterford, Clare and Cork to win their second Munster final 
1-7 to 0-4 in October. In the semi-final Kerry easily beat Mayo 2-7 to 0-4 to advance to the “Home Final”. 
July 23, 1905 saw the first of a three game epic All-Ireland final with Kildare in Thurles. Unfortunately this game did 
not finish after Kerry supporters invaded the pitch before the end of the game and it had to be replayed. These 
games were an instant success attracting huge numbers to witness fast, skillful, and attractive football. The replay 
was a titanic battle fought on the hallowed turf of the Athletic Grounds in Cork on August 27, 1905. A record 
12,000 fans watched as it ended in a draw. The third and deciding game on the banks of the Lee was played on 
Oct 15, 1905. The Kerry team was the comfortable winner of the Home Final with a score of 8-2 over Kildare. The 
game was enjoyed by over 20,000 fans and the GAA was now coming of age. In the early 1900s there was an Away 
Final. The All-Ireland champions played the All-England champions. The English football representatives were 
London Hibernians captained by Sam Maguire. The game was played in Jones Road now Croke Park on November 
12, 1905. 10,000 watched as John McCarty of Kilkenny refereed the game. Kerry won 11-3 for their first All-Ireland 
senior football championship. Kerry played four games to get to the final and played four All-Ireland finals to 
decide the eventual winners. Kerry, captained by Austin Stack, beat Dublin in the All-Ireland championship in July 
1906. It was Kerry’s first time beating Dublin in championship football. Kildare won the final in June 1907, taking 
another two years to run off the championship. In the 1905 final, Kerry wore red jerseys with green cuffs and green 
collars, the colours of Tralee Mitchels. Kildare, the Lily Whites, wore their traditional all white uniform. They even 
painted their boots white. The captain of the 1903 Kerry team was Thady Gorman Tralee and he played along side 
his twin brother James, they were the first twins to play in an All-Ireland final. J.P. O’Sullivan was the trainer of that 
Kerry team, which included the great Dick Fitzgerald after whom the stadium in Killarney is named for. Also on that 
team was Austin Stack whose name was given to the stadium in Tralee and at the Killorglin football field there is 
a monument dedicated to J.P. O’Sullivan. This is great recognition for three great men who were essential to the 
team that won Kerry its first All-Ireland title. The Kildare players were recognised by the Central Council of the GAA 
and were presented with a set of gold medals in recognition of these three encounters with Kerry. Sam Maguire, 
who played with London in the Away Final in 1903, died in 1927 and is remembered as the eponym of the Sam 
Maguire Cup, given to the All-Ireland Senior Champions of Gaelic football. Sam was first presented to All-Ireland 
football winners Kildare in 1928. More about Sam Maguire can be found on his wikipedia page. 
No big trophies in 1903 but, your first win is special, so these trailblazers, pioneers and ground breakers take a 
special place in football history. It is important that we do not allow Kerry’s first All-Ireland victory to be lost in the 
realms of mythology. Ciarrai Abu!                    €5000-€7000

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c67f588aa776127934a77ea7027dc86a/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-702/
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703
1904, All-Ireland Football Championship Back to back wins for the Kingdom  Medal: G.A.A. 1904, Football, 
a 9ct gold Celtic Cross Medal, the obverse with pierced center and harp overlay and ‘Eire’ across and inscribed 
‘Cumann Luith Cleas Gaedheal’, the reverse inscribed ‘All-Ireland Football Championship 1904, won by Kerry,” 
hallmarked. (1)  * In the championship’s 18th year, Kerry claimed back to back titles against Dublin on a score line 
of 0.5 to 0.2 in Cork, under the captaincy of Austin Stack. They were the first team after Dubin to claim back to back 
titles.      €3500-€5000

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/a3621f010cbf93fd71115ed10974da88/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-703/
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704
1905 Munster Football Championship  Medal: 1905 
Football, a 9ct gold circular and pierced decorated 
Medal, the obverse depicting a harp, the base inscribed 
“1905 Munster Football Championship,” the reverse 
inscribed “Won by Kerry,” hallmarked ‘A. Dufffer, 
Tipperary, 9ct’. (1)  * Captained by Maurice Mc Carthy, 
Kerry, represented by Tralee Mitchels, won their first 
Munster three in  a row beating Limerick 2.10 to 1.6.          
 €800-€1000

705
1906 Railway Shield Competition, Football  Medal: 
G.A.A., 1906, Football Munster, a 9ct gold shield shaped 
Medal of pierced design and shamrock surmounted, 
the reverse inscribed ‘1906 Railway Shield Competition 
Football, won by Munster,’ hallmarked. (1)  
 
 * A competition that ran for a short period from 1905-
1907 (Football) Co. Clare Agricultural Showgrounds, 
17.2.1907, Dick Fitzgerald was stand-out player on the 
day, with the final score 2.10 to 2.2.           €800-€1000

706
1907 Railway Shield Competition, Football

Medal: G.A.A., 1907, Football, Munster, a 9ct gold shield shaped Medal, the obverse with circular overlay and 
etched shamrocks, the reverse inscribed “Railway Shield Competition, Football won by Munster 1907” hallmarked. 
(1)  

* The 1907 competition was the final outing of this challenge shield, with Munster retaining their title. Game was 
played at Tipperary Town, 27.9.1907, Munster 1.7 Leinster 1.6.           €800-€1000

https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/fce76cb3e405f4d32f3f90cb017fac6c/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-704/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/c4231cb1f40474b176ef71fd0f05fbad/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-705/
https://www.fonsiemealy.ie/catalogue/lot/cc85ea363480aaa5dc20886a9bcfa80d/bd96274c72c9a29dd716683412367761/rare-book-collectors-sale-day-1-lots-1-394-lot-706/
mailto:info@fonsiemealy.ie


190

info@fonsiemealy.ie

190

707
The 1916 Kilkenny Hurling Final - At Last!  [

G.A.A.,] Medal, Kilkenny 1916-18 [Mooncoin], a 9ct gold Medal, the obverse with pierced design crossed hurls on 
top above football, the center with shield coat of arms, surrounded by shamrocks, the base inscribed “Ye Faire Citie,” 
the reverse inscribed ‘Co. Kilkenny Championship 1916-17-18, won by Moondharrig (Mooncoin) S.H.C.,’ hallmarked 
J.M. (John Miller). Scarce (1)  

Note: 1916-17-18 Final & Replay. S.H.C.H. 1916 F. Mooncoin V. Tullaroan At Knocktopher. The long awaited final of 
the 1916 S.H.C.H. and which, later in the wisdom of the Co. Board, was classed as incorporating the years 1917 and 
1918 when championships failed to be completed. Dick Holohan and his Football Club were, as usual, meticulous and 
fastidious with the arrangements. Crowds came from all parts of the County and beyond the County, from Tipperary to 
Carlow and Wexford to Waterford, to see true class exponents of the highest skills and disciplines of Gaeldom’s Ancient 
Art and Craft. People, deprived and starved of games, came by every and any means of transport to be there, and many 
just to be there. Now the questions pondered, posed, analyzed, debated and argued for weeks were to be answered. 
The weather was ideal and the ground dry and both teams had a blend of experience and youth. The reappearance 
of the famous three Doyle brothers of Dournane and they worked their old combination game to good effect. The 
Walsh brothers Jim and Jack, very prominent, Jim right back, tower of strength who hustled and cleared repeatedly. 
Pat at full back using his strength and skills effectively and reliable for his long clearances. The two Ryans, Jim and old 
reliable fast and sure in the backs who did some hustling too and then Martin a speedy and elusive half forward. Bill 
Corcoran playing his usual hard uncompromising game and likewise E. Dunphy who got injured and replaced by Dick 
Carroll who played well. O’Keeffe at full forward had a tough assignment while John Poernever had a better hour in 
goal. Tullaroan were without their old stalwarts of other days, Tim Walton and Dan Kennedy. Tynan filled the place 
of Walton, Tom Dunne had a hard hitting game in front of Dick Grace, who never played a poor game. Frank and 
Willie Meagher, young, fast and sure, were outstanding. Frank on the right wing was most dangerous and responsible 
for practically all of the Tullaroan scores. Dick Grace, if not his usual brilliant self, in the first did some damage in the 
second half. Holohan, Dunne and Connors played sound in defense, while Kerwick kept a good goal.  
With a very strong wind blowing it beame a game of two halves. Mooncoin won the toss and played with the wind 
and sun. Mooncoin, from a scrimmage in the goalmouth, rushed to the net. This was followed by a point from Mick 
Doyle and then a goal. To finish the first quarter, Ned Doyle caught the ball on the rebound from Kerwick’s hurley and 
flashed to the net. Then Dick Grace pointed to put his team on the scoreboard and Frank Meagher sent to Phil Hogan 
who found the net with a low rasping shot. First time striking was the order of the moment and Mooncoin rallied to 
net once again before halftime. M. 4-1 T. 1-1. After resuming, Tullaroan set about overhauling Mooncoin with the 
assistance of the elements. Frank Meagher playing brilliantly and slipped through for a good goal, followed up a few 
minutes later with another. At the end of the quarter, Willie Meagher, from far out steadied and sent the equalizing 
score all the way to the net. With the sides level the ingredients were there for a thrilling last quarter and so it was to the 
final whistle. In a pulsating breath-taking finish Mooncoin without conceding a free, kept Tullaroan scoreless for the 
final fifteen minutes, a brilliant achievement in the circumstances and one which left everyone happy.  After the contest 
Mr. Dick Holohan D.C. the famous “old captain” of the Knocktopher Football Club entertained the Teams.  

Aug. 24th. At Knocktopher. Replay S.H. (1916-17-18 F). Mooncoin 5-2 (3-1), Tularoan 2-3 (0-3) It was back to Dick 
Holohan’s “big field” for the second chapter of this memorable final. The vast crowds wee even vaster than the 5,000 at 
the drawn game. The inner rows were seated while the outer rows stood, but there were no problem as the whole crowd 
was orderly and in good humour. They were there to see hurling par excellence by the best exponents in the County. 
Mooncoin underwent a rigorous training Programme in preparation for the replay - besides they had three changes, 
J. Delahunty, virtually coming out of retirement, R. Carroll and W. Dunphy replacing T. Morahan, E. Doyle and E. 
Dunphy. For Tullaroan, Pat Clohosey who had a strong game replaced “Nipper” Connors. From the start the pace was 
very fast and the combination excellent. Tullaroan possibly had slight weakness in the back division and Kerwick in 
goal was not up to his best, due possibly to his having received a knock on the head in the first few minutes. “Builder” 
Walsh gave Mooncoin the edge at centerfield and ensured a good supply of ball to the forwards. Mooncoin opened 
with a penalty goal, to which Tullaroan answered with a point. ‘Builder’ centres beautifully and the M. forwards, 
rush through another goal. Tullaroan and Mooncoin exchange points and Glorney Maher adds another point for 
Tullaroan. At this pint, Mick Doyle was injured but after treatment resumed and then just before half time Mooncoin 
went through for another goal. H.T. Mooncoin 3-1, Tullaroan 0-3. After the interval the pace quickened and Tullaroan 
fought desperately to retrieve their position. Relentless pressure gained them a “70” which Dick Grace centered - to 
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be hammered to the net. Mooncoin added a point in reply but back came Tullaroan and after a melee near the square, 
bundled one to the net through Dick Grace. At this point with the last quarter to play, Tullaroan where just two points 
behind, but in so doing had spent themselves. Mooncoin regained the initiative and control of the game and dictated 
the latter quarter adding a further two and dictated the last quarter adding a further two goals for a convincing win. 
F.T., Mooncoin 5-2, Tullaroan 2-3.         €800-€1200
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708
1928 All-Ireland Junior Football

Medal: G.A.A., Football 1928, a 9ct gold Celtic Cross Medal, the obverse with central harp overlay and ‘Eire’ across 
the outside “Cumann na gCleas Luith Gaedhealach,” the reverse inscribed “Craobh na hEireann sa Pheil Soisir 1928, 
Ciarradhe a bhuaidh,” hallmarked. (1)  

* In its 11th staging since its 1912 inception, Kerry, under the captaincy of Donnacha O’Donoghue, beat Louth to 
claim their Fourth Title on a score line of 2.08 to 2.3 on the 2nd December 1928.       €800-€1200
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709
A Prototype of the Liam McCarthy Cup

G.A.A., Hurling 1923, a Celtic Revival silver Drinking Vessel, modelled as a Mether, decorated with Celtic motifs 
and designs from the Book of Kells, with four carrying handles, by Edmund Johnston, Dublin, dated 1923, approx. 
11 1/2” high, approx. 55 ounces. (1)  Liam McCarthy [1853-1928] was born in London to Irish parents – his mother 
was from Limerick and his father from Cork. It is said that Irish was the first language of his home. As a young 
man he was a keen sportsman and hurler, and often hurled on Clapham Common. A successful businessman, he 
became treasurer and president of the GAA’s London County Board, and vice president of the Gaelic League.   In 
1922 he offered to commission a trophy for presentation annually to the winners of the All-Ireland Senior Hurling 
Championship. It was made by Edmund Johnson Jewellers of Grafton Street, Dublin, on the model of an ancient 
drinking cup or mether. The original trophy is now in the GAA Museum. In 1991 it was replaced by a facsimile for 
annual presentation.  The trophy was first won by Limerick in 1923. Ten different counties have held the cup; by 
2019 Kilkenny had won it 29 times.

Provenance: By descent to the present vendor  

*Modelled on an ancient drinking vessel, known as a mether, the Liam MacCarthy Cup was wrought by Edmund 
Johnson Jewellers of Grafton Street, Dublin and cost £50. The original Liam MacCarthy Cup was first won by 
Limerick in 1923. This was actually for the 1921 championship, which was delayed due to unrest in Ireland.  

* Note: The above example is by tradition a sample or prototype presented by Edmund Johnston to the Committee 
for the Liam McCarthy, a variant was chosen. It is now housed in the GAA Museum.          €5000-€7000
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710
The G.A.A. Congress 1982, Kilkenny

G.A.A.: Congress ‘82, an Official or Special Souvenir 
Edition issued by the Kilkenny Standard, sm. folio, illus. 
& adverts, together with associated Press Photographs 
of the Congress in progress at Kieran’s College, also a 
possibly unique collection of autographs, to include on 
one sheet each and every member of all delegations 
present. A truly desirable collection of a historic event in 
modern G.A.A. history, as a lot, w.a.f. (1)         €180-€220

711
The G.A.A. and the Cinema

Cinema: “Rooney,” broadside Poster, starring Barry 
Fitzgerald, John Gregson, Noel Purcell, Muriel Pavlow, 
directed by George Pollock and produced by George 
H. Brown, approx. 101cms x 70cms (40” x 27 1/2”), as a 
Poster, w.a.f.; together with a collection of both black 
and white and coloured tills or lobby cards. (2)  

“Rooney”, adapted from the popular Catherine Cookson 
novel, follows the trials and tribulations of Rooney 
(John Gregson), dustbin man by trade and hurler 
by passion. From his digs in the bustling O’Flynn 
household in Rathmines, Rooney is selected for the 
Dublin hurling team but the road to Croke Park is not 
smooth and he meets romantic entanglement and 
inadvertent thievery along the way. Memorable for its 
Dublin locations, its stellar cast (Barry Fitzgerald, Marie 
Kean, Jackie MacGowran and Noel Purcell), and the 
daring insertion of Gregson into the actual 1957 Final, 
“Rooney” is a delight for GAA fans and all lovers of warm 
period comedy.          €150-€200

712
G.A.A. [Co. Kerry] A rare early 1900’s Advertisement 
Poster / Broadside Wear the Famous Scales Boots, 
Strong and Reliable - worn by the Kerry Football All-
Ireland Champions 1903, coloured with the green and 
gold of Kerry, approx. 102cms x 64cms (40” x 25”). (1)         
 €300-€400

713
The ‘Big Fella’ in London  Political: [La Fayette] 
photographer A full length Portrait Photograph of 
Michael Collins, T.D., wearing a suit and tie, sporting a 
moustache standing on a Balcony; Signed La Fayette, 
and number 6/37 lower right, approx.. 42cms x 32cms 
(16 1/2” x 12 1/2”) mounted on card, in associated 
frame. (1)  €600-€800
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Photograph: The Irish Convention, Trinity College, 
Dublin, August 21st, 1917. Lg. original group 
photograph, over 100 personalities connected to 
proceedings, all listed in type on the mount, overall 
39cms x 49cms (15 1/2” x 19 1/2”) unframed. Rare. (1)         
 €200-€300

714
The War of Independence, Co. Wexford   
 
Wexford Interest: War of Independence, 1st Battalion 
(New Ross) a World War 1 issue ‘Sam Brown’ leather 
Belt and Holster, imprinted ‘1917’ and ‘Sean Hartley, 
1st Battalion, New Ross,’ on strap and ‘Jack Hartley 5th 
Battalion 1920’ imprint on holster. As a Memento. (1)         
 €300-€400

715
Co. Tipperary: [R.I.C.] a 19th Century Royal Irish Constabulary Barracks Sign, with Crown surmounted and central 
Harp, with interwoven shamrocks, mostly original paint, approx. 41cms (16”) high, as is. (1)         €500-€700
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716
Signed by Ronnie Drew & Luke Kelly

Irish Music: Dubliners at it Again, L.P. produced by 
Major Minor Records, Signed on sleeve by Drew and 
Kelly, as autographs. (1)        €200-€300

717
After Gilroy  Pub Memorabilia [Guinness] an original 
Toucan (with Shannon Stamp on base), with original 
paint (resin), together with My Goodness, My Guinness, 
‘Zoo Series’ resin Figures of Zookeeper with bottle and 
glass running, and also on top of elephant, both original 
paint (resin) as figures. (3)          €350-€420
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
BIDDING
If the purchaser is attending the auction in person they 
must register for a paddle prior to the auction. Please allow 
sufficient time for the registration process. We request that 
all Bidders make available Photographic ID and Proof of 
Address on Registration. 
* The Auctioneer reserves the right to decline bidding from 
any prospective bidder.

LIVE BIDDING 
Please note that live bidding is available via the platforms on 
offer. This service incurs a surcharge of up to 5% levied by the 
live auction host and chargeable on the hammer price in 
addition to the buyer’s premium. The auctioneer advises all 
prospective buyers that live auctions are subject to technical 
issues that are beyond the control of the auctioneers and as 
such the auctioneer cannot guarantee the accuracy of bids 
placed online. Absentee bidding and telephone bidding is 
available as an alternative to live bidding and does not incur 
any additional surcharge to the buyer. Issues relating to live 
bidding including initial registration should be addressed 
directly with the live auction host. 

ABSENTEE BIDDING 
Absentee bids must be received no later than 5pm on Tuesday, 
April 29th 2025. Any bids received after this deadline cannot 
be guaranteed. If you are bidding with us for the first time 
then please contact our office for guidelines on registration. 

TELEPHONE BIDDING 
Telephone bidding is available on lots with a pre-sale estimate 
of €500 or more. Registration for telephone bidding ends at 
5pm on Tuesday, April 29th 2025. Any requests for telephone 
bidding received after this deadline may not be processed. It 
would be advisable to leave a maximum covering bid in case 
we are not able to contact you by telephone. All prospective 
Buyers are advised that Telephone Bidding may be recorded.

CONDITION REPORTS AND IMAGE REQUESTS 
We recommend that the buyer views the item(s) in person 
prior to the auction, or have a representative view the 
item(s) on their behalf. The Auctioneer will endeavour to 
make certain observations on the condition of items but 
the buyer is reminded that the condition report is based on 
an opinion and should not be taken as a statement of fact. 
Any subsequent issues arising based on condition reports 
given prior to auction will not be entertained. All requests 
for condition reports and/or additional images of lots in this 
sale must be received no later than 12pm Friday, April 25th 
2025. Any requests received after this deadline will not be 
entertained. We cannot guarantee that all such requests 
received will be answered by the sale day. All measurements 
are given height before width and are approximate.

Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers reserve the right to withdraw or 
adjust any lot prior to the auction without notice. Any such 
lots so affected will be announced on the auction day.

CATERING AND PARKING 
Ample parking and catering is available in Castlecomer.

CONTACT DETAILS FOR VIEWING AND SALE DAYS 
Office:  +353 56 44 41229   |   +353 56 44 46200 
Email: info@fonsiemealy.ie 

COLLECTION AND SHIPMENT ENQUIRIES 
Collection from our Auction Rooms at Chatsworth Street, 
Castlecomer until 6pm on days of sale.
Subsequent collections from our Auction Rooms from 10am 
to 5.30pm on weekdays. No collections available at weekends 
or on bank holidays. 
All items must be collected by Friday, May 9th, 2025. Items 
not collected by that time will be removed to a storage 
facility at the purchaser’s risk and expense.

SHIPMENT ENQUIRIES 
Please contact:

Belfast East Pack & Send: 
0044-2890219003 / belfasteast@packandsend.co.uk

Mailboxes etc, Dublin: 
01-6710400  /  info@mbedublin2.com

Transpro Logistics:  
085 1019211  /  info@transproirl.com

Oldcastle Transport Ltd.   
087 7987784  /  oldcastletransportltd@gmail.com

Callanan Couriers 
056 7767501  /  info@callanancouriers.ie

ARTIST’S RESALE RIGHTS (DROIT DE SUITE) 
Under legislation, a royalty (droit de suite) is payable to living 
or deceased (up to 70 years from date of death) artists of E.U. 
Nationality on all works resold for €3,000 or more, other than 
those sold by the artist or the artist’s agent.

The resale royalty payable is calculated as follows:
From €3,000 to €50,000  4%
From €50,000.01 to €200,000 3%
From €200,000.01 to €350,000 1%
From €350,000.01 to €500,000 0.5%
Exceeding €500,000  0.25%

The total amount of royalty payable on any individual sale 
shall not exceed €12,500.

The seller is liable for payment of this royalty on completion 
of the sale. The artist may request from the Auctioneer any 
information necessary to secure payment.

Unless otherwise directed by the vendor, the Auctioneer will 
automatically deduct the amount due from the proceeds of 
sale and will hold in trust for the artist or their representative 
the said sum.

In the case of Wines and Spirits, Fonsie Mealy Auctioneers 
do all that is possible to indicate the accuracy of levels. 
Such levels may change between cataloguing and sales. 
A risk of cork failure must be taken into account by any 
potential buyer. The Auctioneers will  not entertain any 
price negotiation or return of purchases nor will substitutes 
be provided in the case of breakage or error of description. 
Labels may invariably be stained or torn. Fonsie Mealy 
Auctioneers reserve the right to open original cases prior to 
sale to describe levels and condition.   
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Fonsie Mealys, hereinafter called “the auctioneer” exercises all 
reasonable care to ensure that all descriptions are reliable and 
accurate, and that each item is genuine unless the contrary is 
indicated. However, the descriptions are not intended to be, 
are not and are not to be taken to be, statements of fact or 
representations of fact in relation to the lot. They are statements 
of the opinion of the auctioneers, and attention is particularly 
drawn to clause 5 set out below. Comments and opinions, 
which may be found in or on lots as labels, notes, lists, catalogue 
prices, or any other means of expression, do not constitute part 
of lot descriptions and are not to be taken as such unless they 
are made or specifically verified by the auctioneers.

Clause 1
(a) Each lot is put up subject to any reserve price imposed by 
the vendor
(b) Subject to sub-clause (a) of this clause, the highest bidder for 
each lot shall be the purchaser thereof
(c) If any dispute arises as to the highest bidder the auctioneer 
shall have absolute discretion to determine the dispute and 
may put up again and resell the lot in respect of which the 
dispute arises.

Clause 2
(a) The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the 
absolute discretion of the auctioneer and he shall have the right 
to refuse any bid or bids. NOTE: Where an agent bids, even on 
behalf of a disclosed client, the auctioneer nevertheless has the 
right at his discretion to refuse any such bid.
(b) The purchaser of each lot shall immediately on its sale, if 
required by the auctioneer, give him the name and address of 
the purchaser and pay to the auctioneer at his discretion the 
whole or part of the purchase money. If the purchaser of any lot 
fails to comply with any such requirement the auctioneer may 
put up again and re-sell the lot; if upon such re-sale a lower price 
is obtained than was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in 
default on the first sale shall make good the difference in price 
and expenses of re-sale which shall become a debt due from 
him.
(c) Where an agent purchases on behalf of an undisclosed 
client such agent shall be personally liable for payment of the 
purchase money to the auctioneer and for safe delivery of the 
lot to the said client.

Clause 3
(a) The auctioneer reserves the rights to bid on behalf of clients 
including vendors, but shall not be liable for errors or omissions 
in executing instructions to bid.
(b) The auctioneer reserves the rights, before or during a sale, 
to group together lots belonging to the same vendor, to split 
up and to withdraw any lot or lots at the auctioneer’s absolute 
discretion and without giving any reason in any case.
(c) The auctioneer acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be 
liable for any default of the purchaser or vendor.

Clause 4
(a) Each lot shall be at the purchaser’s risk from the fall of 
the hammer and shall be paid for in full before delivery 
and taken away at his expense within one day of the 
sale. The buyer will be responsible for all removal, storage 
and insurance charges in respect of any lot which has 
not been collected within one day of the date of sale. 
(b) If any purchaser fails to pay in full for any lot within 21 days 
of the date of sale such lot may at any time thereafter at the 
auctioneer’s discretion be put up for sale by auction again or 
sold privately; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained 
than was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in default on 
the first sale shall make good the difference in price and the 
expenses of re-sale which shall become debt due from him.
(c) Interest at 2 per cent per month and legal costs (if any) for 
recovery of monies due shall be payable by the purchaser on 
any overdue account.

Clause 5
(a) All lots are made available for inspection before each sale 
and each buyer, by making a bid, acknowledges that he has 
satisfied himself as to the physical condition, age and catalogue 

description of each lot (including but not restricted to whether 
the lot is damaged or has been repaired or restored).
(b) All lots are sold with all faults and imperfections and errors 
of description and the Auctioneer and its employees, servants 
or agents shall not be responsible for any error of description or 
for the condition or authenticity of any lot, save for Clause 5 (c) 
below. Written or verbal condition reports may be supplied by 
the Auctioneer on request but these are merely statements of 
opinion, and any error or omission in these reports may not be 
taken as grounds for a cancellation of sale or refund of any part 
of the purchase price or the cost of any repairs to the lot or lots 
reported on
(c) A purchaser shall be at liberty to reject any lot if he - (i) gives 
the auctioneer written notice of intention to question the 
genuineness of the lot within seven days from the date of sale; 
AND (ii) proves that the lot is a deliberate forgery and (iii) returns 
to the auctioneer within 20 days from the date of sale the lot in 
the same condition as it was at the time of sale; provided that 
the auctioneer may, at his discretion, on receiving a request 
in writing from the purchaser, extend for a reasonable period 
the time for return of the lot to enable it to be submitted to 
expertisation. NOTE: The onus of proving a lot to be a deliberate 
forgery is on the purchaser.
(d) Where a lot has been submitted to expertisation, all costs 
of such expertisation shall be paid by the person who retains 
the certificate of expertisation and item or items to which the 
certificate relates.
(e) Where the purchaser of a lot discharges the onus and acts 
in accordance with sub-clause (b) of this clause, the auctioneer 
shall rescind the sale and repay to the purchaser the purchase 
money paid by him in respect of the lot.
(f ) No lot shall be rejected if, subsequent to the sale, it has been 
marked by an expert committee or treated by any other process 
unless the auctioneer’s permission to subject the lot to such 
treatment has first been obtained in writing.
(g) Any lot listed as a “collection, range, portfolio etc.” or stated to 
comprise or contain a collection or range of items which are not 
described shall be put up for sale not subject to rejection and 
shall be taken by the purchaser with all (if
any) faults, lack of genuineness and errors of description and 
numbers of items in the lot, and the purchaser shall have 
no right to reject the lot; except that, notwithstanding the 
foregoing provisions of this sub-clause, where before a sale a 
person intending to bid at the sale gives notice in writing to, 
and satisfies the auctioneer that any such lot contains any item 
or items undescribed in the sale catalogue and that person 
specifically describes that item or those items in that notice, 
then that item or those items shall, as between the auctioneer 
and that person, to be taken to form part of the
description of the lot. Clause 6 The respective rights and 
obligations of the parties shall be governed and interpreted 
by Irish law, and the buyer hereby submits to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the Irish Courts.

Clause 6
The respective rights and obligations of the parties shall be 
governed and interpreted by Irish law and the buyer hereby 
submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of the 
Republic of Ireland.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
a) The buyer shall pay the Auctioneer a commission at the rate of 
25% of the purchase price (which includes VAT at the prevailing 
rate under The Margin Scheme and which is not reclaimable).
(b) The Auctioneer or its employees, servants or agents may, 
on request organise packing and shipping of lots purchased or 
may order on the buyer’s behalf third parties to pack or ship 
purchases. Under no circumstances does the Auctioneer accept 
any liability whatsoever for any loss or damage howsoever 
occasioned in the course of such service.
(c) The buyer authorises the Auctioneer to use any photographs 
or illustrations of any lot purchased for any or all purposes as the 
Auctioneer may require. The placing of a bid will be taken as full 
agreement to all the above conditions.
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Fonsie Mealys, hereinafter called “the auctioneer” exercises all 
reasonable care to ensure that all descriptions are reliable and 
accurate, and that each item is genuine unless the contrary is 
indicated. However, the descriptions are not intended to be, 
are not and are not to be taken to be, statements of fact or 
representations of fact in relation to the lot. They are statements 
of the opinion of the auctioneers, and attention is particularly 
drawn to clause 5 set out below. Comments and opinions, 
which may be found in or on lots as labels, notes, lists, catalogue 
prices, or any other means of expression, do not constitute part 
of lot descriptions and are not to be taken as such unless they 
are made or specifically verified by the auctioneers.

Clause 1
(a) Each lot is put up subject to any reserve price imposed by 
the vendor
(b) Subject to sub-clause (a) of this clause, the highest bidder for 
each lot shall be the purchaser thereof
(c) If any dispute arises as to the highest bidder the auctioneer 
shall have absolute discretion to determine the dispute and 
may put up again and resell the lot in respect of which the 
dispute arises.

Clause 2
(a) The bidding and advances shall be regulated by and at the 
absolute discretion of the auctioneer and he shall have the right 
to refuse any bid or bids. NOTE: Where an agent bids, even on 
behalf of a disclosed client, the auctioneer nevertheless has the 
right at his discretion to refuse any such bid.
(b) The purchaser of each lot shall immediately on its sale, if 
required by the auctioneer, give him the name and address of 
the purchaser and pay to the auctioneer at his discretion the 
whole or part of the purchase money. If the purchaser of any lot 
fails to comply with any such requirement the auctioneer may 
put up again and re-sell the lot; if upon such re-sale a lower price 
is obtained than was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in 
default on the first sale shall make good the difference in price 
and expenses of re-sale which shall become a debt due from 
him.
(c) Where an agent purchases on behalf of an undisclosed 
client such agent shall be personally liable for payment of the 
purchase money to the auctioneer and for safe delivery of the 
lot to the said client.

Clause 3
(a) The auctioneer reserves the rights to bid on behalf of clients 
including vendors, but shall not be liable for errors or omissions 
in executing instructions to bid.
(b) The auctioneer reserves the rights, before or during a sale, 
to group together lots belonging to the same vendor, to split 
up and to withdraw any lot or lots at the auctioneer’s absolute 
discretion and without giving any reason in any case.
(c) The auctioneer acts as agent only, and therefore shall not be 
liable for any default of the purchaser or vendor.

Clause 4
(a) Each lot shall be at the purchaser’s risk from the fall of 
the hammer and shall be paid for in full before delivery 
and taken away at his expense within one day of the 
sale. The buyer will be responsible for all removal, storage 
and insurance charges in respect of any lot which has 
not been collected within one day of the date of sale. 
(b) If any purchaser fails to pay in full for any lot within 21 days 
of the date of sale such lot may at any time thereafter at the 
auctioneer’s discretion be put up for sale by auction again or 
sold privately; if upon such re-sale a lower price is obtained 
than was obtained on the first sale the purchaser in default on 
the first sale shall make good the difference in price and the 
expenses of re-sale which shall become debt due from him.
(c) Interest at 2 per cent per month and legal costs (if any) for 
recovery of monies due shall be payable by the purchaser on 
any overdue account.

Clause 5
(a) All lots are made available for inspection before each sale 
and each buyer, by making a bid, acknowledges that he has 
satisfied himself as to the physical condition, age and catalogue 

description of each lot (including but not restricted to whether 
the lot is damaged or has been repaired or restored).
(b) All lots are sold with all faults and imperfections and errors 
of description and the Auctioneer and its employees, servants 
or agents shall not be responsible for any error of description or 
for the condition or authenticity of any lot, save for Clause 5 (c) 
below. Written or verbal condition reports may be supplied by 
the Auctioneer on request but these are merely statements of 
opinion, and any error or omission in these reports may not be 
taken as grounds for a cancellation of sale or refund of any part 
of the purchase price or the cost of any repairs to the lot or lots 
reported on
(c) A purchaser shall be at liberty to reject any lot if he - (i) gives 
the auctioneer written notice of intention to question the 
genuineness of the lot within seven days from the date of sale; 
AND (ii) proves that the lot is a deliberate forgery and (iii) returns 
to the auctioneer within 20 days from the date of sale the lot in 
the same condition as it was at the time of sale; provided that 
the auctioneer may, at his discretion, on receiving a request 
in writing from the purchaser, extend for a reasonable period 
the time for return of the lot to enable it to be submitted to 
expertisation. NOTE: The onus of proving a lot to be a deliberate 
forgery is on the purchaser.
(d) Where a lot has been submitted to expertisation, all costs 
of such expertisation shall be paid by the person who retains 
the certificate of expertisation and item or items to which the 
certificate relates.
(e) Where the purchaser of a lot discharges the onus and acts 
in accordance with sub-clause (b) of this clause, the auctioneer 
shall rescind the sale and repay to the purchaser the purchase 
money paid by him in respect of the lot.
(f ) No lot shall be rejected if, subsequent to the sale, it has been 
marked by an expert committee or treated by any other process 
unless the auctioneer’s permission to subject the lot to such 
treatment has first been obtained in writing.
(g) Any lot listed as a “collection, range, portfolio etc.” or stated to 
comprise or contain a collection or range of items which are not 
described shall be put up for sale not subject to rejection and 
shall be taken by the purchaser with all (if
any) faults, lack of genuineness and errors of description and 
numbers of items in the lot, and the purchaser shall have 
no right to reject the lot; except that, notwithstanding the 
foregoing provisions of this sub-clause, where before a sale a 
person intending to bid at the sale gives notice in writing to, 
and satisfies the auctioneer that any such lot contains any item 
or items undescribed in the sale catalogue and that person 
specifically describes that item or those items in that notice, 
then that item or those items shall, as between the auctioneer 
and that person, to be taken to form part of the
description of the lot. Clause 6 The respective rights and 
obligations of the parties shall be governed and interpreted 
by Irish law, and the buyer hereby submits to the exclusive 
jurisdiction of the Irish Courts.

Clause 6
The respective rights and obligations of the parties shall be 
governed and interpreted by Irish law and the buyer hereby 
submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Courts of the 
Republic of Ireland.

SPECIAL CONDITIONS
a) The buyer shall pay the Auctioneer a commission at the rate of 
25% of the purchase price (which includes VAT at the prevailing 
rate under The Margin Scheme and which is not reclaimable).
(b) The Auctioneer or its employees, servants or agents may, 
on request organise packing and shipping of lots purchased or 
may order on the buyer’s behalf third parties to pack or ship 
purchases. Under no circumstances does the Auctioneer accept 
any liability whatsoever for any loss or damage howsoever 
occasioned in the course of such service.
(c) The buyer authorises the Auctioneer to use any photographs 
or illustrations of any lot purchased for any or all purposes as the 
Auctioneer may require. The placing of a bid will be taken as full 
agreement to all the above conditions.
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